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Operating Instructions
• Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and retain it

for future reference.

Mode d’emploi
• Avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil, lisez attentivement le présent mode

d’emploi et conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.

Projection TV

© 2003   Sony Corporation

KP-FX432
KP-FX532

4-097-473-21 (1)

M91, M31

FR

GB

AR

PR

CT

CS

P
ro

je
c

tio
n

 T
V

 K
P

-F
X

432/F
X

532

01GB+&01COV.p65 10/8/03, 11:38 AM1



2

Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

01GB02WAR.p65 10/8/03, 11:38 AM2



3

Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

WARNING
To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose the projection TV to rain or moisture.
Dangerously high voltages are present inside the projection TV.  Do not open the cabinet.  Refer
servicing to qualified personnel only.

For general safety:
• Do not expose the projection TV to rain or moisture.
• Do not open the rear cover.

For safe installation:
• Do not block the ventilation openings.
• Do not install the projection TV in hot, humid or excessively dusty places.
• Do not install the projection TV where it may be exposed to mechanical vibrations.
• Avoid operating the projection TV at temperatures below 5°C (41°F).
• If the projection TV is transported directly from a cold to a warm location, or if the room

temperature has changed suddenly, the picture may be blurred or show poor color.  This is
because moisture has condensed on the mirror or lenses inside.  If this happens, let the
moisture evaporate before using the projection TV.

• To obtain the best picture, do not expose the screen to direct illumination or direct sunlight.  It
is recommended to use spot lighting directed down from the ceiling or to cover the windows
that face the screen with opaque drapery.  It is desirable to install the projection TV in a room
where the floor and walls are not of reflecting material.  If necessary, cover them with dark
carpeting or wall paper.

• Do not install the appliance in a confined space, such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.

For safe operations:
• Do not operate the projection TV on anything but 110-240 V AC (KP-FX432/532M91) or 220-

240 V AC (KP-FX432M31), 50/60 Hz.
• Do not operate the projection TV if any liquid or solid object falls in it—have it checked

immediately.
• Do not keep the projection TV plugged in if you are not going to use it for several days. Even

if your projection TV is turned off, it is still connected to the AC power source (mains) as long
as the power cord is plugged in.

• Do not pull the power cord to disconnect the projection TV.  Pull it out by the plug.
• Do not plug in too many appliances to the same power socket.  Do not damage the power

cord.
• Do not place any objects on the projection TV. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping

or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the
apparatus.

• Install the projection TV on a stable projection TV stand and floor which can support the
projection TV set weight. Ensure that the projection TV stand surface is flat and its area is
larger than the bottom area of the projection TV.

• Do not carry the projection TV holding the screen edges.

Caution
• When using TV games, computers, and similar products with your projection TV, keep the

brightness and contrast functions at low settings.  If a fixed (non-moving) pattern is left on the
screen for long periods of time at a high brightness or contrast setting, the image can be
permanently imprinted onto the screen.  These types of imprints are not covered by your
warranty.

Cleaning the Screen
• To clean the screen with a cloth, please use the supplied cleaning cloth lightly moistened with

water. Do not use any type of abrasive pad, alkaline cleaner, scouring powder or solvent, such
as alcohol or benzine. As a safety precaution, unplug the projection TV before cleaning it.

• Do not rub, touch, or tap the surface of the screen with sharp or abrasive items, like a ball
point pen or a screw driver. Otherwise, this type or contact may result in a scratched screen.
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

The features you will enjoy include:

• “DRC-MF” for viewing higher quality
pictures (page 20)

• “TWIN” for viewing two programs
(page 21)

• “PROGRAM INDEX“ for displaying
multiple programs (page 24)

• “Picture Mode”/“Sound Mode”/
“Surround” for customizing your
projection TV (pages 19 and 26)

Your projection TV also offers the following
features:

• Initial Setup function for on-screen language
selection, automatic channel presetting and
automatic convergence adjustment. (page 9)

• Menu language options
— English/Chinese/Arabic (page 45)

• “Program Block” for locking out specific
channels (page 54)

• “Intelligent Volume” for automatic volume
adjustment (page 42)

• “Fine” tuning feature (page 50)
• Button Joystick  on the remote control for

easier operation (page 37)
• “Eco Mode” to save energy (page 47)
• “Game Mode” for video games (page 46)
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Using Your New projection TV

Install the projection TV
For the best picture quality, install the projection TV within the areas below.

Optimum viewing area (Horizontal)

KP-FX432 KP-FX532

Optimum viewing area (Vertical)

KP-FX432 KP-FX532

Getting Started

 Step 1

min. 1.7 m 

min. 1.7 m (5.6 ft.)
(5.6 ft.)

60°

60°

min. 1.9 m (6 ft.)

min. 2.4 m (8 ft.)

60°
60°

min. 1.9 m (6 ft.)

20°

20°

min. 2.4 m (8 ft.)

20°

20°
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 Step 2
Connect the antenna
If you wish to connect a VCR, see the “Connect a VCR” diagram on page 8.

For optimum Performance
To connect the projection TV to the antenna or the VCR,  use an
antenna cable (not supplied).

Note that one end of the cable has a male plug fitted while the other
end is fitted with a female socket.  Connect the male plug to the 8
(antenna) terminal of the projection TV.

CAUTION
Do not connect the power cord until all other connections are complete;
otherwise, a minimal current leakage through the antenna or other terminals
to the ground could occur.

: Signal flow

or

Rear of projection TV

continued

Antenna cable (not supplied)

Antenna cable (not supplied)
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RVIDEO

VIDEO IN

VIDEO OUT

AUDIO

R        L

Connect a VCR
To play a video tape, press t (see page 17).

To video and
audio outputs

To S video
output

Audio/Video cable
(not supplied)

S video
cable
(not
supplied)

: Signal flow

To 
(S video input)

VCR

Antenna cable (not supplied)

To antenna
output

To 8 (antenna)

Rear of projection TV

To t 1, 2 or 3 (video input)
 (yellow)

-L (MONO) (white)
-R (red)

Getting Started (continued)

Notes
• If you connect a monaural VCR, connect the yellow plug to  (the yellow

jack) and the black plug to -L (MONO) (the white jack).
• If you connect  a VCR  to the 8 (antenna) terminal, preset the signal

output from the VCR to the program number 0 on the projection TV.
• When you connect a VCR to the S video input, display the “Setup” menu

and select “Auto” for “S Input” (see page 47). If the signals are input to
both  (S video input) and  (video input), the S video signal is
automatically selected. To view the video signal input to  (video input),
select “Off” for “S Input”.

Step 3

Insert the batteries into
the remote

Note
• Do not use old batteries or different types of batteries together.
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continued

Step 4

Set up your projection TV automatically

1 Press ! to turn on the
projection TV.

The “Initial Setup” menu
appears, and you can select
the on-screen language.

2 Move  up or down to
select the desired
language, then press .

“Start auto program now?”
appears.

3 Move  up or down to
select “Yes”, then press

 to preset the channels
automatically.

The screen will indicate
automatic presetting is in
progress.
After channel presetting is
complete, automatic
convergence adjustment
menu appears.

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
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U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

C o n f i r m : E n d :

L a n g u a g e : E n g l i s h

I n i t i a l S e t u p

S e l e c t : ]

]

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

F i r s t  p l e a s e
   c a b l e / a n t e n n a

c o n n e c t

I n i t i a l S e t u p

Yes
No

S t a r t  a u t o p r o g r a m n o w ?

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m :

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
A u t o

V H F  L o w :

A u t o  P r o g r a m

E n d :

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S t a r t   d i g i t a l q u i c k   f o c u s   n o w ?

Y e s 
N o  

I n i t i a l S e t u p
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4 Make sure that “Yes” is selected, then press .

The convergence adjustment screen
appears, and the convergence is
automatically adjusted.
The last “Initial Setup” menu
appears.

5 Move  up or down to select “No”, then press .

The “Initial Setup” menu will not appear again the next time you turn on  the
projection TV by pressing !.

To allow this menu to appear again, select “Yes”, then press .

Tip
If your projection TV has preset an unwanted channel or cannot preset a
particular channel, then preset your projection TV manually (see page 49).

Notes
• If you want to cancel any setup, move  up or down to select “No” and

press , or press MENU.
• Convergence is also adjusted manually using the menu (see page 48).
• You can also perform the Digital Quick Focus feature using  on the

front panel.
• Sound will mute while the Digital Quick Focus feature is running.
• The MENU, 2 + or – and  (Enter) buttons on the projection TV can be

also used for the above operations instead of  and MENU buttons on
the remote control.

Getting Started (continued)

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D i s p l a y  t h i s m e n u  n e x t  t i m e ?

Y e s 
N o  

I n i t i a l S e t u p

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Connecting optional components
You can connect optional audio/video components, such as a VCR,
a DTV (Digital Television) receiver, multi disc player, camcorder,
video game, or stereo system. To watch and oprate the connected
equipment, see pages 17 and 31.

Connecting a camcorder/video game equipment
using t 4 (video input 4) jacks

Notes
• When connecting video game equipment, display the “Setup” menu and

select “On” for “Game Mode” to adjust the picture setting that is suitable
for video games (see page 46).

• You can also connect video equipment to the t 1, 2, or 3 (video input)
jacks at the rear of your projection TV.

• When you connect video equipment to the S video input, display the
“Setup” menu and select “Auto” for “S Input” (see page 47). If the signals
are input to both  (S video input) and  (video input), the S video
signal is automatically selected. To view the video signal input to 
(video input), select “Off” for “S Input”.

L(MONO) R
4

continued

: Signal flow

To S video
output

Camcorder

Video game
equipment

To 
(S video input)

or

Audio/Video cable (not supplied)

S video cable (not supplied)

To video and
audio outputs

Front of projection TV

To t 4 (video input)
 (yellow)

-L (MONO) (white)
-R (red)

L(MONO) R
4

To open the drop-
down panel of your
projection TV, push
it up until you hear
a click, then it will
slide down.
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Connecting audio/video equipment using the T
(monitor output) jacks

Note
• If you select “HD/DVD 1” or “HD/DVD 2” on your projection TV screen

(see page 17), sound will be heard but and no picture will be output from
the T (monitor output) jacks. This does not indicate a malfunction.

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

Connecting optional components (continued)

(yellow)
-L (MONO)

(white)
-R (red)

Rear of projection TV

To
antenna
output

To video
and audio
inputs

or Audio system

To
audio
inputs

VCR

: Signal flow

To T
(monitor
output)

Antenna cable (not supplied)

Audio cable (not supplied)Audio/Video cable (not supplied)
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

1 2

G

B

R

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

Y 

COMPONENT VIDEO OUT S VIDEO OUT

CB CR 

Connecting a DVD player to  (component video input)
1 or 2 jacks

To component
video output

Component video cable
(not supplied)

DVD player

To  -L (white)
 -R (red)

To audio
outputs

Audio cable
(not supplied)

: Signal flow

To  1 or 2
(component video input)

Rear of projection TV

Notes
• Some DVD player terminals may be labeled differently:

Connect To (on the DVD player)

Y (green) Y

PB/CB (blue) Cb, B-Y or PB

PR/CR (red) Cr, R-Y or PR

• Connect nothing to the HD/VD jacks when connecting a DVD player to
 1 or 2 (component video input).

• If you select “HD/DVD 1” or “HD/DVD 2” on your projection TV screen
(see page 17), sound will be heard but and no picture will be output from
T (monitor output). This does not indicate a malfunction.

• When receiving a progressive signal through  (component video
input), TWIN pictures and PROGRAM INDEX features are not available,
and “DRC-MF” and “Game Mode” are not selectable.

continued
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R

L
(MONO)

1 2 3

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

Connecting optional components (continued)

Connecting a DVD player to t (video input) 1, 2 or 3 jacks

To video and
audio outputs

(yellow)
-L (MONO) (white)
-R (red)

To t 1, 2, or 3
(video input) : Signal flow

Audio/Video cable
(not supplied)

Notes
• Since the high quality pictures on a DVD disc contain a lot of information,

picture noise may appear. In this case, display the “Picture” menu and
select “Personal” for “Picture Mode”, then adjust the sharpness
(“Sharpness”) under “Picture Adjustment” (see page 40).

• You can also connect a DVD player to  (S video input) on the projection
TV.

Rear of projection TV

DVD player
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PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

2

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

Connecting a DTV (digital television) receiver to
 1 or 2 (component video input) jacks

Component video cable
(not supplied)

Digital TV receiver

To  -L (white)
 -R (red)

To audio
outputs

Audio cable
(not supplied)

: Signal flow

To  1 or 2
(Component video input)

Rear of  projection TV

To component
video output

Note
• The projection TV is equipped with the G/B/R/HD/VD inputs.

If your DTV receiver is equipped with the Y/PB/PR output connectors,
connect it to the Y/PB/PR connectors of  1 or  2.  Connect nothing
to the HD/VD connectors of  2.
If your DTV receiver is not equipped with the Y/PB/PR output connectors,
connect it to the G/B/R/HD/VD connectors of  2.

Tip
• The projection TV accepts the following signal formats:

Total scanning line Effective scanning line fV (Hz)

1125i 1080i 50/60

750p 720p 50/60

625p 576p 50

625i 576i 50

525p 480p 60

525i 480i 60

continued
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

1 Press ! to turn on the projection TV.

When the projection TV is in standby
mode (the 1 indicator on the projection
TV is lit red), press !/1 on the remote.

2 Press PROG +/– or the number
buttons to select the TV channel.

For double digit numbers, press -/--,
then the number (e.g., for 25,
press -/--,  then 2 and 5).

Note
• When you turn on the projection TV, either the program number or video

mode is displayed for approximately 40 seconds. The Eco Mode (  )
icon will also appear if “Eco Mode” in the “Setup” menu is set to “On”
(see page 47).

PROG 1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

PROG

Watching the TV

This section explains various functions
and operations used while watching the
TV.  Most operations can be done using
the remote.

HD/DVD

Number
buttons

JUMP

PROG
+/–

2 +/–

or

 1 indicator

01GB05GET.p65 10/8/03, 11:39 AM16
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

To select a projection TV program quickly
1 Press and hold PROG +/–.
2 Release PROG +/– when the desired program number appears.

Note
• When you select a TV program quickly, the picture may be disrupted.

This does not indicate a malfunction.

Additional tasks

To Press

Turn off temporarily

Turn off completely

Adjust the volume

Mute the sound

Watch the video input
(VCR, camcorder, etc.)

Watch the component
input
(DVD, DTV receiver)

Jump back to the
previous channel

Display the on-screen
information*

* Some picture/sound settings, and either the program number or video
mode are displayed. The on-screen display for the picture/sound settings
disappears after about 3 seconds.

@/1.
The 1 indicator on the projection TV lights up
red.

! on the projection TV.

2 +/–.

%.

t (or t on the projection TV) to select
“VIDEO 1”, “VIDEO 2”, “VIDEO 3”, “VIDEO
4”, “HD/DVD 1” or “HD/DVD 2”.
To return to the TV screen, press a (or t on
the projection TV).

HD/DVD to select “HD/DVD 1” or “HD/DVD
2”.
To return to the TV screen, press a (or t on
the projection TV).

JUMP.

.

continued

01GB05GET.p65 10/8/03, 11:39 AM17
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Setting the Wake Up timer

1 Press  until the desired
period of time appears.

The Wake Up timer starts
immediately after you
have set it.

2 Select the TV channel or video mode you want to wake up to.

3 Press !/1, or set the Sleep timer if you want the projection TV to turn off
automatically.
The  indicator on the projection TV lights up orange.

To cancel the Wake Up timer
Press  until “Wake Up Timer: Off” appears, or press ! on the
projection TV to turn it off.

Note
• If no buttons or controls are pressed for more than two hours after the

projection TV is turned on using the Wake Up timer, the projection TV
automatically goes into standby mode. To resume watching the TV, press
any button on the projection TV or the remote.

Setting the Sleep timer

Press  until the desired
period of time appears.

You can select the period of
time from among 15, 30, 45,
60, 75 and 90 minutes.

The Sleep timer starts
immediately after you
have set it.

To cancel the Sleep timer
Press  until “Sleep Timer: Off” appears, or turn the projection TV
off.

Wake Up Timer:10M

Wake Up Timer:Off Wake Up Timer:12H00M

After 10 minutes

No Wake Up Timer After 12 hours

Sleep Timer:15M

Sleep Timer:Off Sleep Timer:90M

After 15 minutes

No Sleep Timer After 90 minutes

Watching the TV (continued)

01GB05GET.p65 10/8/03, 11:39 AM18
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Selecting the picture
and sound modes

You can select picture and sound modes
and adjust the setting to your preference
in the “Personal” option.

Selecting the picture mode

Press  repeatedly until
the desired picture mode
is selected.

Select To

“Dynamic” receive high contrast pictures.

“Standard” receive normal pictures.

“Hi-Fine” receive higher resolution pictures with mild contrast.

“Personal” receive the last adjusted picture setting from the “Picture
Adjustment” menu under the “Picture” menu (see page 40).

Selecting the sound mode

Press  repeatedly until
the desired sound mode is
selected.

Select To

“Dynamic” listen to dynamic and clear sound that emphasizes both the low
and high tones.

“Drama” listen to sound that emphasizes voice and high tones.

“Soft” receive soft sound.

“Personal” receive the last adjusted sound setting from the “Sound
Adjustment” menu under the “Sound” menu (see page 43).

Tip
• You can also set the picture and sound modes using the menu (see

“Changing the “Picture” setting” on page 38 and “Changing the “Sound”
setting” on page 41).

9Dynamic

9Personal 9Soft

9Drama

Personal

Dynamic

Hi-Fine

Standard

0 JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

Advanced Operations
A

d
v
a
n
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p

e
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tio
n
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Viewing higher
quality pictures
— “DRC-MF”

The Digital Reality Creation-Multi
Function (DRC-MF) feature allows you to
enjoy higher quality pictures on your
projection TV. You can select from among
three DRC-MF modes: “DRC1250” to
watch super real (higher resolution)
pictures, or “DRC100” for moving pictures
or “Progressive” for still pictures to reduce
flicker if necessary.

Press DRC-MF repeatedly
until you receive the
desired picture quality.

Select To

“DRC1250” select higher resolution pictures.

“DRC100” reduce flicker on the screen.

“Progressive” reduce jitter of any small areas or scanning lines (e.g., letters or the
edge of objects) on the screen.

Tip
• When the broadcast signal is weak, you may see some dots or noise on the

TV screen. To reduce this interference, display the “Picture” menu and
select “Personal” for “Picture” mode, then adjust “Sharpness” under
“Picture Adjustment” to reduce the sharpness (see page 40).

Note
• The DRC-MF mode is not selectable when using the PROGRAM INDEX

feature, or when the “Game Mode” or “Twin” mode is turned “On”.  The
mode is not available for HD (high-definition) or progressive input signal.

The DRC-MF logo (  ) and “DRC-MF” are trademarks of
Sony Corporation.

DRC-MF: DRC1250 DRC-MF: DRC100

DRC-MF: Progressive

DRC-MF

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G
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D

E
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M
E

N
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

DRC-MF
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Displaying TWIN pictures

Press .

To return to the normal screen
Press .
The left picture is displayed in full screen.

Tip
• You can also display the Twin pictures using the menu (see “Operating the

“Multi Picture” using the menu” on page 44).

10 12

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Watching two
programs at the
same time
— “TWIN”

With the TWIN pictures feature, you can
display a different TV program beside
the main picture.

continued
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Watching two programs at the same time — “TWIN” (continued)

Additional tasks

To

change a TV program in the
right picture

swap the left and right
pictures

swap sound between the left
and right pictures.

change the screen size of the
TWIN pictures

Notes
• Swapping the pictures is not available for HD or DVD input signal.
• The TWIN pictures feature is not available for HD (high-definition) and

progressive signals. If you change the left main picture to an HD or
progressive signal, a message appears and the TWIN pictures feature is
cancelled. The selected HD or progressive picture will be displayed in full
screen.

• You cannot enjoy stereo sound in the right picture.
• You cannot change the picture to a video input in the right picture. You

can only display a video input, except for HD and progressive signals, in
the right picture by swapping the pictures when a video input is
displayed in the left picture.

• When the  button is pressed, the TV screen flickers or goes blank for
about one second before the TWIN pictures appear. This does not indicate
a malfunction of the projection TV.

Press/Move

Move  up or down (TWIN PROG + or –).

Press .

Press .
The “ ” symbol will appear to indicate which screen
you are hearing.

Move  left to increase the left screen size.

Move  right to increase the right screen size.
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Selecting a TV program using PAP (Picture And
Picture)

You can select your desired TV program directly from the right picture by using 
(TWIN PROG +/–).

1 Move  up or down
(TWIN PROG +/–).

The two pictures of the
same channel appear on the
screen (PAP).

2 Move  up or down
(TWIN PROG +/–) until the
desired program appears
on the right screen.

3 Press  to display the
right picture in full screen.

To change the left picture channel
Press PROG +/– or the number buttons.

To return to the normal screen from the PAP mode
Press .
The left picture is displayed in full screen.

Notes
• You cannot change the picture size or swap the two pictures in the PAP

mode. (You can swap the sounds of the two pictures.)
• The PAP feature is not available for HD (high-definition) and progressive

signals. If you change the left main picture to an HD or progressive signal,
a message appears and the PAP feature is cancelled. The selected HD or
progressive picture will be displayed in full screen.

10
10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10
8

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Displaying
multiple
programs
— “PROGRAM INDEX”

The PROGRAM INDEX feature displays
all tuned TV programs scrolling on the
screen for direct selection.

1 Press PROG INDEX.

The current program is
reduced in size and displayed
on the left. The first tuned
program is briefly displayed
on the bottom-right side of the
screen, then frozen. It scrolls
up and the next program
appears on the bottom-right,
and all tuned programs appear
one by one.

2 Move  up or down so
that the program you
want to view is displayed
in the frame, and press

.

To return to scrolling,
move  up or down
again.
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DRC-MF

HD/DVD
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10

PROG
INDEX
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3 Press  again to enlarge
the selected program into
the left frame.

The selected program is
displayed in normal
motion picture, and the
sound also switches to this
program.

4 Press PROG INDEX.

The selected program is
displayed in full screen.

Tip
• To change the direction of scrolling, move  up or down once. To

increase scrolling speed, hold  up or down.

To return to the normal screen
Press PROG INDEX again, or:

1  Select “Program Index” from the “Multi Picture” menu.

2  Press .

Tip
• You can also display multiple programs using the menu (see “Operating

the “Multi Picture” menu“ on page 44).

Notes
• When displaying multiple programs, only the sound of the left screen is

heard.
• The PROGRAM INDEX feature is not available for HD (high-definition)

and progressive signals. The selected HD or progressive picture will be
displayed in full screen.

8
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E
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8
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Listening with
surround sound

The surround feature enables you to
enjoy the sound effects of a concert hall
or movie theater.

Press  repeatedly until
you receive the desired
surround sound.

Select To

“TruSurround”* listen to the surround sound that spreads out to the rear of a room.

“Simulated” listen to monaural sound with a stereo-like effect.

“Off” turn off the surround sound.

* TruSurround, SRS and the    symbol are trademarks of SRS Labs,
Inc.  TruSurround technology is incorporated under license from SRS
Labs, Inc.

TV

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

Surround: Off Surround: Simulated

Surround: TruSurround
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Enjoying stereo or
bilingual
programs

You can enjoy stereo sound or bilingual
programs of NICAM and A2 (German)
stereo systems.

Press A/B repeatedly until
you receive the sound you
want.

When receiving a NICAM program

Broadcasting On-screen display (Selected sound)

NICAM stereo

NICAM bilingual

NICAM monaural
NICAM 

Main
Mono

(Main sound)
(Regular sound)

NICAM 
Main

Mono

(Main sound)
(Regular sound)

NICAM 
Sub

(Sub sound)

NICAM Mono
(Stereo sound) (Regular sound)

NICAM

A/B

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

A/B
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A/B 

continued
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When receiving an A2 (German) program

Broadcasting On-screen display (Selected sound)

A2 (German) stereo

A2 (German) bilingual

Receiving area for NICAM and A2 (German) programs

System Receiving area

NICAM Hong Kong, Singapore, New Zealand, Malaysia,
Thailand, etc.

A2 (German) Australia, Malaysia, Thailand, etc.

Notes
• If the signal is very weak, the sound becomes monaural automatically.
• If the stereo sound is noisy when receiving a NICAM program, select

“Mono”. The sound becomes monaural, but the noise is reduced.
• Before receiving a NICAM stereo program in China, please check the

NICAM broadcast condition at your area. When receiving a NICAM
stereo program, the receiving conditions might vary depending on area. In
addition, different strength of the NICAM broadcast signal might affect
the receiving quality.

If the sound is distorted or noisy when receiving a monaural
program through the 8 (antenna) terminal

Press A/B repeatedly until “Mono” appears on the screen.

To cancel the monaural sound setting, press A/B again until “Auto”
appears on the screen.

Notes
• The “Mono” or “Auto” setting is memorized for each program position.
• You cannot receive a stereo broadcast signal when the projection TV is in

the “Mono” setting. Normally, set the projection TV to “Auto”.

Mono Auto

Enjoying stereo or bilingual programs (continued)

StereoMono
(Stereo sound)(Regular sound)

Main Sub
(Main sound) (Sub sound)
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Viewing Teletext

Some TV stations broadcast an
information service called Teletext
which allows you to receive various
information, such as stock market
reports and news.

Displaying Teletext

1 Select a TV channel that carries the Teletext broadcast you want to watch.

2 Press  to display the
text.

A Teletext page (normally
the index page) is
displayed. If there is no
Teletext broadcast, “100” is
displayed at the top left
corner of the screen.

To turn off Teletext
Press a.

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8
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JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R
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E
X

M
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N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

A/B

P166 SECTEXT   166   FR1  MAR   03:59:09

From Singapore

To PARIS

To OSAKA

To ROMA

To SYDNEY

Day   Dep/Arr       Flight    Alrcraft
1.6   220/0588     SQ28       747
   2   2130/1225   PA115      L15 
   3   2115/1330   SQ26       747

2.7   2130/0745   SQ24       747
   4   2300/0915   AZ487     747

2.5   1000/1715   SQ6         747
4.6   0930/2015   CX522     L10 

   1   2210/0610   SQ21A    747 
   2   2100/0835   SQ21A    747

(red, green,
yellow, blue)

PROG +/–

Number
buttons

continued
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Additional Teletext tasks

To

display a Teletext page on the TV
picture

check the contents of a Teletext service

select a Teletext page

hold (pause) a Teletext page
(stop the page from scrolling)

reveal concealed information
(e.g., an answer to a quiz)

enlarge the Teletext display

stand by for a Teletext page while
watching a TV program

* You can also select a Teletext page of any page number that appears in the
colored column at the bottom of the screen using the corresponding color-
coded button on the remote.

Using FASTEXT
This feature allows you to quickly access a Teletext page that uses
FASTEXT. When a FASTEXT program is broadcast, colored menus
appear at the bottom of the screen. The color of each menu
corresponds to the color-coded buttons on the remote (red ,
green  , yellow  , and blue  ).

To access a FASTEXT menu
Press the color-coded button on the remote corresponding to the
menu you want. The menu page appears on the screen after a few
seconds.

Do this

Press .
Each time you press  , the screen changes as
follows: Teletext t  Teletext and TV t  TV.

Press .
An overview of the Teletext contents, including page
numbers, appears on the screen.

Press the number buttons to enter the three-digit
page number of the desired Teletext page.* If you
make a mistake, reenter the correct page number. To
access the next or previous page, press PROG +/–.

Press  to display the symbol “z” at the top left
corner of the screen. To resume normal Teletext
viewing, press  or .

Press .
To conceal the information, press the button again.

Press .
Each time you press , the Teletext display changes
as follows: Enlarge upper half t Enlarge lower half
t Normal size.

1 Enter the Teletext page number that you want to
refer to, then press .

2 When the page number is displayed, press  to
show the text.

Viewing Teletext (continued)
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Operating
optional
components

You can use the supplied remote to
operate Sony video equipment such as
Beta, 8 mm, VHS or DVD.

Setting up the remote to work with
other connected equipment

While keeping VIDEO @/1
pressed, press the number
button 0, then the
corresponding number
button for the desired
equipment (see the chart
below).

To control While holding First press the Next press the
down number button number button

DVD VIDEO @/1 0 0

VTR1 (Beta) VIDEO @/1 0 1

VTR2 (8 mm) VIDEO @/1 0 2

VTR3 (VHS) VIDEO @/1 0 3

MDP VIDEO @/1 0 4

CD VIDEO @/1 0 6

MD VIDEO @/1 0 7

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

+ 0 2
VIDEO

For example, to operate a
Sony 8 mm VCR:

VIDEO I/1

Number
buttons 1-7

Number
button 0

OPTION

continued
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Note
• If the equipment does not have a certain function, the corresponding

button on the remote will not operate.

Operating video equipment
Press VIDEO @/1, or while keeping OPTION pressed, press  (N) or move  up
(X), down (x), left (.) or right (>) (see the chart below).

Operating a VCR using the remote

To Press/Move

turn on/off VIDEO ?/1

play N while keeping OPTION pressed.

stop x while keeping OPTION pressed.

fast forward (M) > while keeping OPTION pressed.

rewind the tape (m) . while keeping OPTION pressed.

pause X while keeping OPTION pressed.
Press again to resume normal playback.

search the picture forward
(M) or backward (m)

Operating a DVD player using the remote

To Press/Move

turn on/off VIDEO ?/1

play N while keeping OPTION pressed.

stop x while keeping OPTION pressed.

pause X while keeping OPTION pressed.
Press again to resume normal playback.

step through different
tracks of an audio disc

OPTION OPTION
VIDEO

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

+or or +

> to step forward or . to step
backward while keeping OPTION pressed.

> or . during playback while keeping
OPTION pressed.
Release to resume normal playback.

Operating optional components (continued)
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Operating an MDP using the remote

To Press/Move

turn on/off VIDEO @/1

play N while keeping OPTION pressed.

stop x while keeping OPTION pressed.

pause X while keeping OPTION pressed.
Press again to resume normal playback.

search the picture forward
or backward

Operating a CD or MD player using the remote

To Press/Move

turn on/off VIDEO ?/1

play N while keeping OPTION pressed.

stop x while keeping OPTION pressed.

pause X while keeping OPTION pressed.
Press again to resume normal playback.

step through different tracks > to step forward or . to step
backward while keeping OPTION pressed.

> or . during playback while keeping
OPTION pressed.
Release to resume normal playback.
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C o n f i r m :S e l e c t : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
A u t o

V H F  L o w :

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
M a n u a l  P r o g r a m
T V  S y s t e m : B/G
P r o g r a m  L a b e l
P r o g r a m  B l o c k
P r o g r a m  Edit

C h a n n e l  S e t u p

Introducing the menu system
The MENU button lets you open a menu and change the settings of your projection
TV. The following is an overview of the menu system.

Selecting some items in Menu level 2 of Setup menu displays another menu (Menu
level 3), and selecting some options in this menu also displays the adjustment menu
(Menu level 4).

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S e t u p

L a n g u a g e :

Channel Setup
Wide Mode:
G a m e  M o d e :
V i d e o  L a b e l 
C o l o r  S y s t e m :

O f f
Auto

A u t o

Convergence
E n g l i s h

Level 1

“Picture”

“Sound”

Adjusting Your Setup (MENU)

Picture icon

Level 2/Level 3

“DRC-MF”

“Picture Mode”

“Picture
Adjustment”

“3D-NR”

“Sound Mode”

“Sound
Adjustment”

“Balance”

“Intelligent
Volume”

“Surround”

Level 3/Level 4/Function

Selects the “DRC-MF” mode:
“DRC1250” t “DRC100” t “Progressive”

Selects the picture mode:
“Dynamic” t “Standard” t “Hi-Fine” t “Personal”

Adjusts the “Personal” option:
“Picture” t “Brightness” t “Color” t “Hue” t
“Sharpness” t “Color Temperature” t “Reset”

Activates or deactivates picture noise reduction mode.

Selects the sound mode:
“Dynamic” t “Drama”  t “Soft” t “Personal”

Adjusts the “Personal” option:
“Treble” t “Bass” t “BBE”* t “Reset”

Adjusts the balance between the left and right speaker
volume.

Activates or deactivates the Intelligent Volume feature.

Selects the “Surround” mode:
“TruSurround” t “Simulated” t “Off”

* Licensed by BBE Sound, Inc. under USP4638258, 4482866.
“BBE” and BBE symbol are trademarks of BBE Sound, Inc.

Menu level 4

Setup icon

Menu level 1 Name of the current menu

Return icon

Menu level 3

Menu level 2

Navigation Help

Menu level 3

Sound icon

Multi Picture icon
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Level 1

“Multi Picture”

“Setup”

Level 3/Level 4/Function

Display a TV program beside the main screen.

Swap the pictures between the left and right screens.

Scroll all tuned programs one by one for direct selection.

Change the menu language:
“English” t “ ” (Chinese) t “ ”  (Arabic)

Adjust the Convergence.

Adjust the convergence automatically.

The manual adjustment screen appears.
Adjust the convergence manually.

Preset channels, or select the TV system.

The “Auto Program” menu is displayed.
Preset channels automatically.

The “Manual Program” menu is displayed.
Preset channels manually.

Select the TV system:
“B/G” t “I” t “D/K” t “M”

Assign labels (such as station names) to the preset
channels.

Lock out specific channels.

Changes the order of the preset channels.

Activate or deactivate Wide Mode feature.

Activate or deactivate GAME MODE feature.

Assign labels to the audio/video equipment connected to
the projection TV.

Select the input to which the audio/video equipment is
connected.
“Video 1” t “Video 2” t “Video 3” t “Video 4” t
“HD/DVD 1” t “HD/DVD 2”

Selects one of the prefixed labels or assign your own label
in “Edit” position.
“Video 1” t “VCR” t “SAT” t “Game” t “Edit”

Selects the color system:
“Auto” t “PAL” t “SECAM” t “NTSC3.58” t
“NTSC4.43”

Activates or deactivates ECO MODE feature.

Selects the S video input mode: “Auto” or “Off”

Level 2/Level 3

“Twin”

“Swap”

“Program Index”

“Language”

“Convergence”

“Digital Quick
Focus”

“Manual
Adjust”

“Channel Setup”

“Auto
Program”

“Manual
Program”

“TV System”

“Program
Label”

“Program
Block”

“Program Edit”

“Wide Mode”

“Game Mode”

“Video Label”

“Video Input”

“Label”

“Color System”

“Eco Mode”

“S Input”
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continued
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Introducing the menu system (continued)

To restore the factory settings
Press the RESET button on the remote.

The settings other than the following items in the menu can be reset
by using the RESET button:
– “Language”
– “Convergence”
– “Program” and “Skip” in “Manual Program”
– “Fine” in “Manual Program”
– “TV System”
– “Personal” in “Picture mode”/“Sound mode”
– “Program Label”
– “Video Lavel”
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S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T w i n :
S w a p
P r o g r a m  I n d e x

O n

M u l t i  P i c t u r e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T w i n :
S w a p
P r o g r a m  I n d e x

O n

M u l t i  P i c t u r e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e

M
E

N
U

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD
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7 8
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JUMP

PROG

A/B

P
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

How to use the menu

Press MENU to
display the menu.

To

Adjust the setting value

Move to the next/previous menu level

Cancel the menu

Other menu operations

Tips
• If you want to exit from Menu level 2 to Menu level 1, move  up or

down until the return icon (3) is highlighted, then press .
• The MENU,  (Enter), and 2 + or – buttons on the projection TV can

also be used for the operations above.

Note
• If more than 90 seconds elapse between entries, the menu screen

automatically disappears.

Press/Move

Move  up, down, left or right.

Move  left or right.

Press MENU.

Move the button
joystick (  ) up,
down, left or
right to select
the desired item.

Press the button
joystick (  ) to
confirm the
selection and/or
go to the next
level.
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Changing the
“Picture” setting

The “Picture” menu allows you to:
adjust the picture setting, view higher
quality pictures and reduce picture
noise.

1 Press MENU.

2 Move  up or down to
select , then press .

3 Move  up or down to
select the desired option
(see the table below),
then press .

Select To

“DRC-MF” activate the Digital Reality Creation-Multi function feature to
display higher quality pictures.
Move  up or down to select “DRC1250”, “DRC100” or
“Progressive”, then press .

“Picture Mode” receive suitable picture mode.
Move  up or down to select “Dynamic”, “Standard”, “Hi-Fine”,
“Personal”*, then press .

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

Off

P i c t u r e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

Off

P i c t u r e

M
E

N
U

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
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E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

* When the “Personal” mode is selected, the last adjusted picture setting in the “Picture
Adjustment” menu is received (see page 40).

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e

D R C 1 2 5 0
D R C 1 0 0
P r o g r e s s i v e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Select To

“Picture Adjustment” adjust the picture quality when “Picture Mode” is set to
“Personal”.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P i c t u r e
B r i g h t n e s s
C o l o r
H u e 0 0
S h a r p n e s s
C o l o r T e m p e r a t u r e : N e u t r a l
R e s e t

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

P i c t u r e  A d j u s t m e n t

“3D-NR” improve the picture quality of TV or video if a signal received is
weak.
Move  up or down to select “On”, then press .
To cancel, select “Off”, then press .

Tips
• For details on the options under the “DRC-MF” and “Picture Mode”

modes, see pages 19 and 20, respectively.
• When high-definition (HD) or progressive signals are input, “DRC-MF”

does not function.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

continued
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Adjusting the “Picture Adjustment” options
You can access the “Picture Adjustment” menu only when you have
selected “Personal” for “Picture Mode”.

1 Display the “Picture” menu and select “Personal” for “Picture Mode”.

2 Move  up or down to
select “Picture
Adjustment”, then press

.

3 Move  up or down to
select the desired item
(e.g., “Color”), then press

.

4 Adjust the value or select the desired option according to the following
table, then press .

* You can adjust “Hue” for the NTSC color system only.

5 Repeat steps 3 and 4 to adjust other items.

The adjusted settings will be received when you select “Personal”.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P i c t u r e
B r i g h t n e s s
C o l o r
H u e 0 0
S h a r p n e s s
C o l o r T e m p e r a t u r e : N e u t r a l
R e s e t

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

P i c t u r e  A d j u s t m e n t

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Color 08

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Move  down or left to

decrease picture contrast

darken the picture

decrease color intensity

increase red picture tones

soften the picture

Move  up or right to

increase picture contrast

brighten the picture

increase color intensity

increase green picture tones

sharpen the picture

Changing the “Picture” setting (continued)

For

“Picture”

“Brightness”

“Color”

“Hue”*

“Sharpness”

“Color Move  up or down to select “Cool”, “Neutral” or “Warm”.
Temperature”

“Reset” Select “Reset” and press  to reset the picture to the factory preset
settings.
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Changing the “Sound” setting

The “Sound” menu allows you to adjust
the sound setting and adjust the volume
automatically. You can also listen to the
sound with surround effect.

1 Press MENU.

2 Move  up or down to
select , then press .

3 Move  up or down to
select the desired option
(see the table below),
then press .

Select To

“Sound Mode” select the suitable sound mode.
Move  up or down to select “Dynamic”, “Drama”, “Soft” or
“Personal”*, then press .
* When the “Personal” mode is selected, the last adjusted sound

setting in the “Sound Adjustment” menu is received (see page
43).

“Sound Adjustment” adjust the sound quality when “Sound Mode” is set to “Personal”.

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e
M

E
N

U

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S o u n d  M o d e : P e r s o n a l

O f f

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t
B a l a n c e
I n t e l l i g e n t V o l u m e : O f f
S u r r o u n d :

0 0

S o u n d

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T r e b l e
B a s s
B B E : O f f
R e s e t

5 0

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t

5 0

MENU

continued

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S o u n d  M o d e :

O f f

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t
B a l a n c e
 I n t e l l i g e n t V o l u m e : O f f
S u r r o u n d :

5 0

S o u n d

D y n a m i c
D r a m a
S o f t
P e r s o n a l

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Changing the “Sound” setting (continued)

Select To

“Balance” adjust the balance between the left and right speaker volume.
Move  down or left to increase the left speaker’s volume, up or
right to incease the right speaker’s volume, then press .

“Intelligent Volume” adjust the volume of all TV programs and video inputs
automatically.
Move  up or down to select “On” to activate the Intelligent
Volume feature, then press .
To cancel, select “Off”, then press .

“Surround” select the Surround mode.
Move  up or down to select “TruSurround”, “Simulated” or
“Off”, then press .

Tip
• For details on the options under the “Sound Mode” and “Surround”

modes, see pages 19 and 26, respectively.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.
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Adjusting the “Sound Adjustment” options
You can access the “Sound Adjustment” menu only when you have
selected “Personal” for “Sound Mode”.

1 Display the “Sound” menu and select “Personal” for “Sound Mode”.

2 Move  up or down to
select “Sound
Adjustment”, then press

.

3 Move  up or down to
select the desired item
(e.g., “Treble”), then press

.

4 Adjust the value or select the desired option according to the following
table, then press .

For Move 

“Treble” down or left to decrease the treble, up or right to increase the
treble.

“Bass” down or left to decrease the bass, up or right to increase the bass.

“BBE” up or down to select “High”,  “Low” or “Off”.
“BBE” can produce clear sound.

“Reset” Select “Reset” and press  to reset the sound to the factory preset
settings.

5 Repeat steps 3 and 4 to adjust other items.

The adjusted settings will be received when you select “Personal.”

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T r eb l e
B a s s
B B E : O f f
R e s e t

5 0

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t

5 0
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Treble 50

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Operating the
“Multi Picture”
using the menu

The “Multi Picture” menu allows you to
use the TWIN pictures, or PROGRAM
INDEX feature.

1 Press MENU.

2 Move  up or down to
select ,  then press .

3 Move  up or down to
select the desired option
(see the table below),
then press .

Select To

“Twin” display a different TV program beside the main picture (TWIN).
Move  up or down to select “On”, then press .
To cancel, press  or select “Off”, then press .

“Swap” swap the left and right pictures of the TWIN screen.

“Program Index” view multiple programs on the sub-screens.
To cancel, press PROG INDEX.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e
M

E
N

U

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T w i n :
S w a p
P r o g r a m  I n d e x

O n

M u l t i  P i c t u r e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

PROG
INDEX

MENU
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Changing the
“Setup” setting

The “Setup” menu allows you to adjust
the setup of your projection TV. For
example, you can change the menu
language, preset channels, etc.

1 Press MENU.

2 Move  up or down to
select , then press .

3 Move  up or down to
select the desired option
(see the table below),
then press .

Select To

“Language” change the menu language.
Move  up or down to select “English”, “ ” (Chinese), or
“ ”  (Arabic), then press .

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e

M
E

N
U

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S e t u p

L a n g u a g e : E n g l i s h
Co n v e r g e n c e
C h a n n e l   S e t u p 

G a m e  M o d e :
V i d e o  L a b e l 
C o l o r  S y s t e m :

O f f
Wide  M o d e : Auto

A u t o

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

Number
buttons

continued
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Changing the “Setup” setting (continued)

Select To

“Convergence” adjust the convergence.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

C o n v e r g e n c e 

D i g i t a l   Q u i c k F o c u s
Ma n u a l   A d j u s t

you can select automatic or manual convergence adjustment.
See “Adjusting the convergence manually” on page 48.

“Channel Setup” preset channels.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
M a n u a l   P r o g r a m
T V  S y s t e m : B/G
P r o g r a m  L a b e l
P r o g r a m  B l o c k
P r o g r a m  Edit

C h a n n e l S e t u p

You can select automatic or manual channel presetting.
See “Presetting channels manually” on page 49.
You can change the TV system by selecting “TV System”.
For “Program Label” and “Program Block”, see “Assigning labels
to the preset channels” on page 53 and “Blocking channels” on
page 54, respectively.
You can also change the order of the preset channels to preference.
See “Changing the order of the preset channels” on page 51.

“Wide Mode” change the size of the picture when receiving wide-mode (16:9)
picture signal.
Move  up or down to select “On”, then press .

If “Wide Mode” is set to Auto when receiving signal with an ID-1
or WSS, the picture automatically changes to the V-compressed
picture size.
You can also change to wide-mode picture size by using the 
button.
To restore the normal picture size, select “Off” then press .

“Game Mode” adjust the picture setting that is suitable to view video games.
Move  up or down to select “On”, then press .
To cancel, select “Off”, then press .
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Select To

“Video Label” assign labels to the connected audio/video equipment.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o 1

See “Assigning labels to the connected audio/video equipment”
on page 55.

“Color System” select the color system. Normally, set this to “Auto”.
You can select the color system for each channel or each video
input.

“Eco Mode” reduce power consumption of your projection TV to save energy.
Move  up or down to select “On”, then press .
To cancel, select “Off”, then press .

“S Input” select the S video input mode.
Move  up or down to select “Auto” to receive the S video signal
automatically when the signals are input through both the  (S
video input) and  (video input) jacks of the same video input
channel, then press .
To deactivate the S video input, select “Off”, then press .

Notes
• If “Eco Mode” is on, the ECO MODE (  ) icon will appear at the bottom

right corner of the screen when you turn on the projection TV or when
you press  on the remote.

• “Game Mode” is available only when receiving signals through the t
(video input),  (S video input), or  (component video input) jacks.

• When high-definition (HD) signals or progressive signals are input, “Wide
Mode” and “Game Mode” do not function.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

continued
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Changing the “Setup” setting (continued)

Adjusting the convergence manually

1 After selecting
“Convergence”, move 
up or down to select
“Manual Adjust”, then
press .

The cross pattern appears
on the screen.

2 Move  up, down, left
or right to adjust the red
lines until they converge
with the green lines, then
press .

3 Move  up, down, left
or right to adjust the blue
lines until they converge
with the center cross
pattern, then press .

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

Tip
• Selecting “Digital Quick Focus” under “Convergence” allows you to

adjust the convergence automatically. When the Digital Quick Focus
feature is performed, manual adjustment values are erased.

Notes
• Adjust convergence about 20 – 30 minutes after the projection TV is first

turned on.
• You cannot use the 2 +/– buttons on the projection TV for manual

convergence adjustment.

Adjust : Mm< ,   Next Color : 

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Adjust : Mm< ,    Finish : 

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Presetting channels manually

1 After selecting “Channel
Setup”, move  up or
down to select “Manual
Program”, then press .

2 Select the program
number to which you
want to preset a channel.

(1) Make sure “Program” is
selected, then press .

(2) Move  up or down until
the program number you
want to preset (e.g.,
program number “10”)
appears on the menu,
then press .

Tip
• You can also select the program number with the PROG +/– or number buttons.

3 Select the desired channel.

(1) Move  up or down to
select either “VHF Low”,
“VHF High”, or “UHF”,
then press .

(2) Move  up or down
until the desired
channel’s broadcast
appears on the TV
screen, then press .

4 If the sound of the
desired channel is
abnormal, select the
appropriate TV system.

(1) Move  up or down to
select “TV System”,
then press .

(2) Move  up or down
until the sound becomes
normal, then press .

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

B / G
I

M
D/K

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

continued
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Changing the “Setup” setting (continued)

5 If you are not satisfied with
the picture and sound
quality, you may be able to
improve them by using the
“Fine” tuning feature.
(1) Move  up or down

to select “Fine”, then
press .

(2) Move  up or down
to select “Manual”, then
press .

(3) Move  either up,
down, left or right
until the picture
and sound quality
are optimal, then
press . The + or –
icon on the menu
flashes while tuning.

6 If the TV signal is too
strong and the picture is
distorted, you can adjust
the TV reception
sensitivity.

(1) Move  up or down
to select
“ Sensitivity”, then
press .

(2) Move  up or down
to select “Low”, then
press .

Notes
• The TV system (“TV System”) and the TV reception sensitivity (“

Sensitivity”) settings are memorized for each program number.
• If there is a locked channel (see page 54), while you are presetting in

“VHF-Low” and “Fine” mode, that channel will be unlocked
automatically.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e :
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

A u t o
M a n u a l –  +

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e :
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

A u t o

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
M a n u a l –  +

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h
L o w

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : L o w

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Changing the order of the preset channels
(“Program Edit”)

After performing “Auto Program” or “Manual Program”, you can
change the preset channel assigned to each program number to
preference.

1 After selecting “Program
Edit”under “Channel
Setup”, make sure
“Program” is selected,
then press .

2 Move  up or down to
select the program
number to which you
want to assign another
channel, then press .

3 Move  up or down to
select “Edit”, then press

.

4 Move  up or down
until your preferred
program appears on the
screen, then press  to
confirm that channel.

5 To change the channels assigned to other program numbers, select
“Program”, then repeat steps 1 to 4.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

0 9TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

1 0
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

continued
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Changing the “Setup” setting (continued)

Skipping unwanted or unused channels (“Skip”)
After performing automatic channel presetting, you can erase unwanted or unused
channels.

1 After selecting “Manual
Program” under “Channel
Setup”, make sure
“Program” is selected,
then press .

2 Move  up or down
until the unused or
unwanted channel
number appears, then
press .

3 Move  up or down to
select “Skip”, then press

.

4 Move  up or down to
select “On”, then press

.

5 To disable other channels, select “Program”, then repeat steps 2 to 4.

To restore the skipped channel
Select “Off” in step 4.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 6
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p :

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h
O n
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 6
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p : O n

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Assigning labels to the preset channels
(“Program Label”)

You can assign a label (such as station name) of up to 5 characters to
each preset channel.

1 After selecting “Program
Label”under “Channel
Setup”, make sure
“Program” is selected,
then press .

2 Move  up or down to
select the channel you
want to assign a label,
then press .

3 Move  up or down to
select “Label”, then press

.

4 Move  up or down to scroll through the label characters (A to Z, 0 to 9,
etc.), then press  to confirm the highlighted character.

To insert a blank, leave “_”
and move  right.

To change the confirmed
character, move  left to
highlight it, then move 
up or down to select the
correct character.

5 Repeat step 4 to add up to 5 characters to the label.

6 To assign labels to other channels, select “Program”, then repeat steps 1 to
5.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

0 9
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
A____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

continued
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Changing the “Setup” setting (continued)

Blocking channels (“Program Block”)

1 After selecting “Program
Block” under “Channel
Setup”, make sure
“Program” is selected,
then press .

2 Move  up or down to
select the desired channel
(e.g. 06), then press .

3 Move  up or down to
select “Block”, then press

.

4 Move  up or down to
select “On”, then
press .
To unlock the channel,
select “Off”.

The lock symbol (  )
appears on the screen when
“On” is selected.

If a locked channel is selected, the lock symbol
appears on the screen.

5 To lock other channels, select “Program”, then repeat steps 2 to 4.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

Note
• If you preset a locked channel manually (see page 49), that channel will be

unlocked automatically.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 9
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O n
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O n

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

6
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Assigning labels to the connected audio/video
equipment (“Video Label”)

You can assign one of the prefixed labels (such as VCR, SAT, etc.) or
your favorite label to the audio/video equipment connected to the
video inputs of the projection TV.

To assign a prefixed label

1 After selecting “Video
Label”, make sure “Video
Input” is selected, then
press .

2 Move  up or down to
select the video input you
have connected the
equipment you want to
assign a label, then press

.

3 Move  up or down to
select “Label”, then press

.

4 Move  up or down to
select one of the prefixed
labels, then press .

To assign your favorite
label, see page 56.

5 To assign labels to other equipment, select “Video Input”,
then repeat steps 2 to 4.

To return to the normal screen
Press MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l : V i d e o 1

V i d e o  1
V i d e o  2

V i d e o  4
V i d e o  3

H D / D V D  1
H D / D V D  2

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o 1

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o  1
VC R

G a m e
S A T

E d i t  [ _ _ _ _ _ ]

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V CR

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

continued
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To assign your favorite label
1 Follow steps 1 to 3 on the page 55 and select “Edit” in step 4, then

press .
2 Move  up or down to scroll through the label characters (A to Z,

0 to 9, etc.), then press  to confirm the highlighted character.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1

V C R

G a m e
S A T

E d i t  [ V _ _ _ _ ]

V i d e o  1

To insert a blank, leave “_” and move  right.
To change the confirmed character, move  left to highlight it,
then move  up or down to select the correct character.

3 Repeat step 2 to add up to 5 characters to the label.

Changing the “Setup” setting (continued)
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• Check the antenna cable and
connection on the projection TV, VCR
and on the wall.

• Display the “Channel Setup” menu
under the “Setup” menu and select
“Manual Program” to preset the
channel again.

• Check the antenna type (VHF/UHF).
Contact a Sony dealer for advice.

• Adjust the antenna direction. Contact
a Sony dealer for advice.

• Try using a booster.

• Display the “Channel Setup” menu
under the “Setup” menu and select
“Manual Program”.
Then, select “  Sensitivity: Low”.

• Turn off or disconnect the booster if it
is in use.

• If the sound of all the channels are
noisy, display the “Channel Setup”
menu under the “Setup”menu and
select “Auto Program” to preset the
channels again.

• If the sound of some channels is noisy,
select the channel, then display the
“Channel Setup” menu under the
“Setup”menu and select the
appropriate TV system (“TV System”).

• Press  or  .

Snowy picture

Noisy sound

Distorted picture

Noisy sound

Good picture

Noisy sound

Additional Information

Troubleshooting

If you have any problem while viewing your projection TV, please check the following
troubleshooting guide. If the problem persists, contact your Sony dealer.

Possible causeSymptom Solutions

• The connection is
loose or the cable is
damaged.

• Channel presetting
is inappropriate or
incomplete.

• The antenna type is
inappropriate.

• The antenna
direction needs
adjustment.

• Signal transmission
is low.

• Broadcast signals
are too strong.

• The TV system
setting is
inappropriate.

• The sound of the
right picture is
selected when
TWIN pictures are
displayed.

Page

7

49

–

–

–

50

–

46

49

22

continued
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Troubleshooting (continued)

• Check the power cord, antenna and
the VCR connections.

• Press I/1 on the remote.

• Press ! on the projection TV to turn
off the projection TV for about five
seconds, then turn it on again.

• Press 2 + to increase the volume
level.

• Press % to cancel the muting.

• Press A/B until a better sound is
heard.

• Press  or  .

• Do not use a hair dryer or other
equipment near the projection TV.

• Adjust the antenna direction for
minimum interference. Contact a
Sony dealer for advice.

• Use a highly directional antenna.

• Use the fine tuning (“Fine”) function.

• Adjust the antenna direction. Contact
a Sony dealer for advice.

• Turn off or disconnect the booster if
it is in use.

• Display the “Picture” menu and select
“Personal” of “Picture Mode”, then adjust
the “Color” level under “Picture
Adjustment”.

• Display the “Setup” menu and check
the color system (“Color  System”)
setting (usually set this to “Auto”).

• Adjust the antenna direction. Contact
a Sony dealer for advice.

No picture

No sound

Good picture

No sound

Dotted lines or

stripes

Double images or

“ghosts”

No color

Possible causeSymptom Solutions Page
7

16

17

17

17

27

22

–

–

–

50

–

–

40

47

–

• The power cord,
antenna or VCR is not
connected.

• The projection TV is not
turned on.

• The volume level is
too low.

• The sound is muted.

• The broadcast signal
has a transmission
problem.

• The sound of the
right picture is
selected when TWIN
pictures are
displayed.

• There is local
interference from
cars, neon signs, hair
dryers, power
generators, etc.

• Broadcast signals are
reflected by nearby
mountains or
buildings.

• The antenna direction
needs adjustment.

• Use of a booster is
inappropriate.

• The color level
setting is too low.

• The color system setting
is inappropriate.

• The antenna direction
needs adjustment.
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• Press A/B until “Auto” appears on
the screen.

• Press  or  .

• Check the antenna cable and
connection on the projection TV, VCR
and on the wall.

• Adjust the antenna direction. Contact
a Sony dealer for advice.

• Press A/B until a better sound is
heard.

—

• Check the antenna cable and connection
on the projection TV, VCR, and at the wall.

• Adjust the antenna direction. Contact a
Sony dealer for advice.

• Try using a booster.

• Use the fine tuning (”Fine”) function.

• Use the fine tuning (”Fine”) function.

Possible causeSymptom Solutions Page

28

22

7

–

27

29

7

–

–

50

50

Projection TV cannot

receive stereo

broadcast signal.

Stereo broadcast

sound switches on

and off or is

distorted.

or

The sound switches

between stereo and

monaural

frequently.

“100” appears at

the top of the

screen after

approximately 10

seconds and there is

no Teletext display.

Teletext display is
incomplete
(snowy picture or
double images).

Lines moving across

the TV screen.

• The stereo reception
setting is inappropriate.

• The sound of the sub
picture is selected
when TWIN pictures
are displayed.

• The connection is
loose or the cable is
damaged.

• The antenna direction
needs adjustment.

• The broadcast signal
has a transmission
problem.

• The channel carries
no Teletext broadcast.

• Connection is loose
or the cable is
damaged.

• The antenna direction
is inappropriate.

• Signal transmission is
too low.

• There is interference
from external
sources, e.g., heavy
machineries, nearby
broadcast station.

continued
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—

—

—

Cannot play

shooting games.

Projection TV

cabinet creaks.

Static discharge is

felt when touching

the projection TV

cabinet.

Page

_

_

_

• Some shooting
games which
involve pointing a
light beam at the
projection TV screen
with an electronic
gun or rifle cannot
be used with your
TV. For detail, see
the instruction
manual supplied
with the video game
software.

• Changes in room
temperature
sometimes make the
projection TV
cabinet expand or
contract, causing a
noise. This does not
indicate a
malfunction.

• This is the same
static discharge that
is felt when
touching metal door
handles or car doors
especially when the
air is dry, for
example in winter.
This does not
indicate a
malfunction.

Possible causeSymptom Solutions

Troubleshooting (continued)
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Self-diagnosis function

Your projection TV is equipped with a
self-diagnosis function. If there is a
problem with your projection TV, the 1
(standby) indicator flashes red. The
number of times the 1 indicator flashes
indicates the possible causes.

1 Check that the 1 indicator flashes red a number of times between 3-second
intervals.

2 Count the number of times the 1 indicator flashes.

3 Press ! (main power) to turn off your projection TV.

4 Inform your nearest Sony service center about the number of times the 1
indicator flashed.
Be sure to note the model name and serial number located on the rear of your
projection TV.

PROG

1 indicator
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Identifying parts and controls
Front and inside the drop-down panel

PROG

MENUL(MONO) R
4

1

4

5

6

7

2

3

8 9 0

1 ! Turn off completely or 16
turn on the TV.

2 PROG +/– Select program number. 16
32 +/– • Adjust volume. 17

• Select items in the menu. 37
4 t Select TV or video input. 17
5 MENU Display the menu. 37
6 Confirm selected items. 37
7 Adjust convergence 10

automatically.
8 i Headphone jack –
9 t 4 ( ) Connect to S video output of 11

video equipment.
q; t 4 ( ,  L(MONO) Connect to video/audio 11

/R) outputs of equipment.

Front panel

PageFunctionButton/connector

Inside the drop-down
panel
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

21 3 4 5 6 7

Rear

1 Connect to S video output of 8
video equipment.

2 t 1/t 2/t 3 Connect to video/audio 8
outputs of video equipment.

3  T Connect to video/audio inputs 12
of audio/video equipment.

4  1 Connect to component video 13
outputs on a DVD player.

5  2 Connect to component video 13
outputs on a DVD player.
Connect to a digital TV receiver 15
equipped with the G/B/R/HD
/VD outputs.

6 SYNC HD/VD Connect to HD/VD outputs 15
on a digital TV receiver.

7 8 Connect the antenna cable. 7

PageFunctionConnector

continued
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Identifying parts and controls (continued)

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

1
2
3

4

5

6

8

7

9

q;

qa

qs

1 ?/1 Turn off temporarily or 17
turn on the projection TV.

2  •Display on-screen 17
information.

•Reveal Teletext concealed 30
information.

3 % Mute the sound. 17
4 HD/DVD Select component input. 17
5 t •Select TV or video input. 17

•Stop Teletext page from 30
Scrolling.

6 a •Display the TV program. 17
•Turn off Teletext. 29

7 0 – 9, - Input numbers. 16
8 JUMP Jump to previous channel. 17
9 PROG +/– Select program number. 16
q;  •Set the projection TV to turn 18

off automatically.
•Show TV screen while 30

waiting for Teletext page.
qa  •Set the projection TV to turn 18

on automatically.
•Display Teletext service 30

contents.
qs 2 +/– Adjust volume. 17

PageButton Function

Remote control

Label color
White
Green
Yellow
Pink

Button function
For general TV operations

For Teletext operations

For TWIN picture operations

For optional components operations
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TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

wk

qd

qf

qg

qh

qj

qk
ql

w;

ws

wd

wf     

wg

wh

wj

wa

qd VIDEO ?/1 •Power button for video 32
equipment.

•Use with the number 31
buttons to set up the remote.

qf DRC-MF Select DRC-MF mode. 20
qg A/B •Select stereo/bilingual mode. 27

•Enlage the Teletext display. 30
qh PROG INDEX Display all preset TV 24

programs.
qj MENU Display the menu. 37
qk •Select, adjust and confirm 37

selected items in the menu.
•Select a program of the  22, 23

right picture.
•Select desired program in 24

PROGRAM INDEX.
•Operate optional 31

components.
ql Swap the left and right 22

pictures.
w; Display TWIN pictures. 21
wa Swap sound between the left 22

and right pictures.
ws Display Teletext page on the 29

projection TV.
wd   (red) •Select picture mode. 19

•Access a FASTEXT menu. 30

wf   (green) •Select sound mode. 19
•Access a FASTEXT menu. 30

wg   (blue) •Select wide mode. 46
•Access a FASTEXT menu. 30

wh   (yellow) •Select surround mode. 26
•Access a FASTEXT menu. 30

wj RESET Reset items in the menu to the 36
factory preset values.

wk OPTION Use with  to operate 31
optional components.

PageButton Function

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

AVERTISSEMENT
Afin d’éviter tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’exposez pas le téléviseur de
projection à la pluie ou à l’humidité.
Ce téléviseur de projection fonctionne avec des hautes tensions dangereuses. N’ouvrez
jamais le châssis de l’appareil. Confiez l’entretien à un personnel qualifié uniquement.

Sécurité:
• N’exposez pas le téléviseur de projection à la pluie ou à l’humidité.
• N’ouvrez pas le panneau arrière.

Installation:
• Veillez à ne pas obstruer les orifices de ventilation.
• N’installez pas le téléviseur de projection dans un endroit chaud, humide ou excessivement

poussiéreux.
• N’installez pas le téléviseur de projection dans un endroit où il risque d’être soumis à des

vibrations mécaniques.
• Evitez de faire fonctionner le téléviseur de projection à des températures inférieures à 5 °C.
• Si vous transportez le téléviseur de projection d’un endroit froid à un endroit chaud, ou si la

température de la pièce change subitement, l’image peut être imprécise ou présenter des
couleurs peu nettes. Ceci est dû à la condensation sur le miroir ou l’objectif. Si cela se produit,
laissez s’évaporer la condensation avant d’utiliser le téléviseur de projection.

• Pour obtenir une meilleure image, n’exposez pas l’écran à la lumière directe et aux rayons du
soleil. Il est recommandé d’utiliser un projecteur d’éclairage au plafond ou de couvrir les
fenêtres faisant face à l’écran avec des rideaux opaques. Il est également préférable d’installer
le téléviseur de projection dans un local où le sol et les murs ne sont pas revêtus d’un matériau
réfléchissant. Si nécessaire, utilisez un tapis foncé ou tapissez la pièce.

• N’installez pas l’appareil dans un espace confiné comme dans une bibliothèque ou un meuble
encastré.

Utilisation:
• Faites uniquement fonctionner le téléviseur de projection sur une tension de 110-240 V CA

(KP-FX432/FX532M91) ou 220-240 V CA (KP-FX432M31), 50/60 Hz.
• Ne faites pas fonctionner le téléviseur de projection si un liquide ou un objet est tombé à

l’intérieur et faites-le vérifier immédiatement.
• Ne laissez pas le téléviseur de projection branché sur le secteur si vous prévoyez de ne pas

l’utiliser pendant plusieurs jours.  Même si votre téléviseur de projection est hors tension, il
reste raccordé à la source d’alimentation secteur tant que le cordon d’alimentation est branché.

• Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation pour débrancher le téléviseur de projection, mais
tirez sur la fiche.

• Ne branchez pas un nombre trop important d’appareils sur la même prise. N’endommagez
pas le cordon d’alimentation.

• Ne placez aucun objet sur le téléviseur de projection. Cet appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des
gouttes d’eau ou à des éclaboussures et aucun objet contenant du liquide, comme un vase, ne
doit être placé dessus.

• Installez le téléviseur de projection sur un support et un sol stables en mesure de supporter
son poids. Vérifiez que la surface du support est plane et qu’elle est plus grande que le socle
du téléviseur de projection.

• Ne transportez pas le téléviseur de projection en le prenant par les bords de l’écran.

Attention
• Lorsque vous utilisez des jeux vidéo, des ordinateurs et d’autres produits similaires avec votre

téléviseur de projection, maintenez les réglages de luminosité et de contraste sur de faibles
valeurs. Si une image fixe (non animée) reste affichée à l’écran pendant de longues périodes
alors que la luminosité et le contraste sont réglés sur des valeurs élevées, l’image peut rester
définitivement incrustée sur l’écran. Ces types d’incrustations ne sont pas couverts par notre
garantie car ils résultent d’une utilisation inappropriée.

Nettoyage de l’écran
• Pour nettoyer l’écran avec un chiffon, utilisez le chiffon de nettoyage fourni légèrement

imprégné d’eau. N’utilisez pas d’éponge abrasive, de nettoyant alcalin, de poudre à récurer ou
de solvant tel que de l’alcool ou de la benzine.  Par mesure de sécurité, débranchez le
téléviseur avant de le nettoyer.

• Ne frottez pas, ne touchez pas et ne tapotez pas la surface de l’écran avec des objets pointus ou
abrasifs, tels que la pointe d’un stylo ou un tournevis. Vous pourriez en effet rayer l’écran.

FR
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4 Utilisation de votre nouveau téléviseur de projection

Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Les caractéristiques dont vous pourrez
profiter sont les suivantes:
• « DRC-MF » pour visualiser des images

de haute qualité (page 20)
• « TWIN » pour visualiser deux

émissions en même temps (page 21)
• « PROGRAM INDEX » pour afficher la

mosaïque des chaînes (page 24)
• « Picture Mode »/« Sound Mode »/

« Surround » pour personnaliser votre
téléviseur (pages 19 et 26)

Votre téléviseur de projection offre
également les fonctions  suivantes:
• Fonction Initial Setup permettant de

sélectionner la langue utilisée à l’écran, de
présélectionner automatiquement une chaîne
et le réglage automatique de la convergence.
(page 9)

• Options de langue d’affichage des menus
— anglais/chinois/arabe (page 45)

• « Program Block » pour verrouiller certaines
chaînes (page 54)

• «Intelligent Volume » pour un réglage
automatique du volume (page 42)

• Fonction de syntonisation « Fine » (page 50)
• Bouton de commande  sur la télécommande

pour simplifier les opérations (page 37)
• « Eco Mode » pour économiser l’énergie

(page 47)
• « Game Mode » pour les jeux vidéo (page 46)

02FR03TOC.p65 10/8/03, 2:02 PM4
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6 Utilisation de votre nouveau téléviseur de projection

Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Installation du téléviseur de projection
Pour obtenir une image de qualité optimale, installez le téléviseur de projection en
respectant le schéma illustré ci-dessous.

Zone de visualisation optimale (horizontale)

KP-FX432 KP-FX532

Préparation

 1ère étape

Utilisation de votre nouveau téléviseur de projection

Zone de visualisation optimale (verticale)

KP-FX432 KP-FX532

min. 1.7 m 

min. 1.7 m (5.6 ft.)
(5.6 ft.)

60°

60°

min. 1.9 m (6 ft.)

min. 2.4 m (8 ft.)

60°
60°

min. 1.9 m (6 ft.)

20°

20°

min. 2.4 m (8 ft.)

20°

20°
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 2e étape
Raccordement de l’antenne
Pour raccorder un magnétoscope, reportez-vous au schéma de la page 8
« Raccordement d’un magnétoscope ».

Pour des performances optimales
Pour raccorder le téléviseur de projection à l’antenne ou à un
magnétoscope, utilisez le câble d’antenne (non fourni).

Notez qu’une extrémité du câble est équipée d’une fiche mâle, alors
que l’autre est équipée d’une fiche femelle.  Branchez la fiche mâle
sur la borne8 (antenne) du téléviseur de projection.

ATTENTION
Ne branchez pas le cordon d’alimentation avant que tous les raccordements
soient terminés. Sinon un courant de fuite faible risque de passer par
l’antenne ou d’autres bornes vers la terre.

suite page suivante

ou

Câble d’antenne
(non fourni)

Câble d’antenne
(non fourni)

: Sens du signal

Arrière du téléviseur
de projection
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

RVIDEO

VIDEO IN

VIDEO OUT

AUDIO

R        L

Raccordement d’un magnétoscope
Pour visionner une cassette vidéo, appuyez sur t (voir page 17).

Magnétoscope

Câble d’antenne (non fourni)

Préparation (suite)

Remarques
• Si vous raccordez un magnétoscope mono, branchez la fiche jaune sur  (la

prise jaune) et la fiche noire sur -L (MONO) (la prise blanche).
• Si vous raccordez un magnétoscope sur la borne 8 (antenne), présélectionnez

la sortie de signal du magnétoscope sur la chaîne 0 du téléviseur.
• Lorsque vous raccordez un magnétoscope sur l’entrée S-vidéo, affichez le

menu « Setup » et réglez « S Input » sur « Auto » (voir page 47). Si les
bornes  (entrée S-vidéo) et  (entrée vidéo) reçoivent toutes deux des
signaux, c’est le signal S-vidéo qui est automatiquement sélectionné. Pour
visualiser le signal vidéo à la borne  (entrée vidéo), réglez « S Input »
sur « Off ».

3e étape
Insertion des piles dans
la télécommande

Remarque
• N’utilisez pas de piles usagées ni de piles de types différents en même temps.

Vers 8 (antenne)

Vers t 1, 2 ou 3
(entrée vidéo)

 (jaune)
-L (MONO) (blanc)
-R (rouge)

Vers les sorties
audio et vidéo

Vers la
sortie S-
vidéo

Câble audio/vidéo (non fourni)

Câble S-vidéo
(non fourni)

: Sens du signal

Vers 
(entrée
S-vidéo)

Vers la sortie
d’antenne

Arrière du
téléviseur de
projection
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4e étape
Configuration automatique du téléviseur de projection

1 Appuyez sur ! pour mettre le
téléviseur de projection sous tension.
Le menu « Initial Setup » apparaît
et vous pouvez sélectionner la
langue utilisée à l’écran.

2 Déplacez  vers le haut ou
le bas pour sélectionner la
langue de votre choix, puis
appuyez sur .
L’indication « Start auto
program now? » apparaît.

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « Yes », puis
appuyez sur  pour
présélectionner les chaînes
automatiquement.
L’écran indique que la présélection
automatique est en cours.
Lorsque la présélection de
la chaîne est terminée, le
menu de réglage automatique de la
convergence apparaît. S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S t a r t   d i g i t a l q u i c k   f o c u s   n o w ?

Y e s 
N o  

I n i t i a l S e t u p

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

F i r s t  p l e a s e
   c a b l e / a n t e n n a

c o n n e c t

I n i t i a l S e t u p

Yes
No

S t a r t  a u t o p r o g r a m n o w ?

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m :

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
A u t o

V H F  L o w :

A u t o  P r o g r a m

E n d :

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

suite page suivante

C o n f i r m : E n d :

L a n g u a g e : E n g l i s h

I n i t i a l S e t u p

S e l e c t : ]

]
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4 Vérifiez bien que « Yes » est sélectionné,
puis appuyez sur .

L’écran de réglage de la
convergence apparaît et la
convergence est
automatiquement réglée.

Le dernier menu « Initial
Setup » apparaît.

5 Déplacez  vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner « No », puis
appuyez sur .

Le menu « Initial Setup » ne réapparaît pas lors de la mise sous tension
suivante du téléviseur par pression sur !.
Pour faire apparaître de nouveau ce menu, sélectionnez « Yes », puis
appuyez sur .

Conseils
Si le téléviseur de projection a présélectionné une chaîne non souhaitée ou s’il ne
parvient pas à présélectionner une chaîne particulière, procédez à un préréglage
manuel du téléviseur de projection (voir page 49).

Remarques
• Si vous souhaitez annuler un réglage, déplacez  vers le haut ou le bas pour

sélectionner « No » et appuyez sur  ou sur MENU.
• La convergence se règle aussi manuellement à l’aide du menu (voir page 48.)
• Vous pouvez également procéder à une mise au point numérique rapide à

l’aide du bouton de commande  situé sur la face avant du téléviseur de
projection.

• Le son est coupé lorsque la fonction de mise au point numérique rapide est
activée.

• Les touches MENU, 2 + ou – et 3 (ENTER) du téléviseur de projection
peuvent également être utilisées pour les opérations ci-dessus à la place des
touches  et MENU de la télécommande.

Préparation (suite)

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D i s p l a y  t h i s m e n u  n e x t  t i m e ?

Y e s 
N o  

I n i t i a l S e t u p
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Raccordement d’appareils en option
Vous pouvez raccorder des appareils audio/vidéo en option comme
un magnétoscope, un récepteur DTV (télévision numérique), un
lecteur multidisque, un caméscope, une console de jeux vidéo ou
encore une chaîne stéréo. Pour visualiser et commander l’image
transmise par les appareils raccordés, reportez-vous aux pages 17 et 31.

Raccordement d’un caméscope/console de jeux
vidéo via les prises t 4 (entrée vidéo 4)

Remarques
• Pour raccorder une console de jeux vidéo, affichez le menu « Setup » et

sélectionnez « On » pour « Game Mode » afin d’activer le réglage d’image
adapté aux jeux vidéo (voir page 46).

• Vous pouvez également raccorder un appareil vidéo aux prises t 1, 2 ou 3
(entrée vidéo) à l’arrière de votre téléviseur.

• Lorsque vous raccordez un appareil vidéo sur l’entrée S-vidéo, affichez le
menu « Setup » et réglez « S Input » sur « Auto » (voir page 47). Si les
bornes  (entrée S-vidéo) et  (entrée vidéo) reçoivent toutes deux des
signaux, c’est le signal S-vidéo qui est automatiquement sélectionné. Pour
visualiser le signal vidéo à la borne  (entrée vidéo), réglez « S Input »
sur « Off ».

L(MONO) R
4

Vers t 4 (entrée vidéo)
 (jaune)

-L (MONO) (blanc)
-R (rouge)

: Sens du signalVers les sorties
audio et vidéo

ou

Câble audio/vidéo (non fourni)

Câble S-vidéo (non fourni)

Caméscope

Vers la sortie
S-vidéo

Console de
jeux vidéo

Vers 
(entrée S-vidéo)

Avant du téléviseur

suite page suivante

L(MONO) R
4

Pour ouvrir le
panneau rabattable
du téléviseur de
projection, poussez-
le vers le haut
jusqu’à ce que vous
entendiez un clic et
il s’abaissera.
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Raccordement d’un appareil audio/vidéo via les
prises T (sortie moniteur)

Remarque
• Si vous sélectionnez « HD/DVD 1 » ou « HD/DVD 2 » sur l’écran de votre

téléviseur de projection (voir page 17), le son est émis mais aucune image
n’est émise de T (sortie moniteur). Il ne s’agit pas d’un
dysfonctionnement.

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

Raccordement d’appareils en option (suite)

Magnétoscope

 (jaune)

-L (MONO)
        (blanc)

-R (rouge)

Arrière du téléviseur de
projection

Vers la sortie
d’antenne

Vers les
entrées
audio et
vidéo

ou
Chaîne audio

: Sens du signal

Vers T
(sortie
moniteur)

Câble d’antenne
(non fourni)

Câble audio (non fourni)Câble audio/vidéo (non fourni)

Vers les
entrées
audio
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

1 2

G

B

R

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

Y 

COMPONENT VIDEO OUT S VIDEO OUT

CB CR 

Raccordement d’un lecteur DVD aux prises  (entrée vidéo
composante) 1 ou 2

Remarques
• Certaines bornes du lecteur DVD peuvent être identifiées différemment :

Raccordez A (sur le lecteur DVD)

Y (vert) Y

PB/CB (bleu) Cb, B-Y ou PB

PR/CR (rouge) Cr, R-Y ou PR

• Ne raccordez rien aux prises HD/VD lorsque vous raccordez un lecteur
DVD aux prises  1 ou 2 (entrée vidéo composante).

• Si vous sélectionnez « HD/DVD 1 » ou « HD/DVD 2 » sur l’écran de votre
téléviseur de projection (voir page 17), le son est émis mais aucune image
n’est émise de T (sortie moniteur). Il ne s’agit pas d’un
dysfonctionnement.

• Lorsque vous recevez un signal progressif via  (entrée vidéo
composante), les images TWIN et les fonctions PROGRAM INDEX sont
indisponibles et vous ne pouvez pas sélectionner « DRC-MF », et « Game
Mode ».

Vers la sortie
vidéo composante

Câble vidéo composant
(non fourni)

Lecteur DVD

Vers -L (blanc)
  -R (rouge)

Vers les
sorties
audio

: Sens du signal

Vers  1 ou 2
(entrée vidéo composante)

Câble audio
(non fourni)

Arrière du téléviseur

suite page suivante
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R

L
(MONO)

1 2 3

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

Raccordement d’appareils en option (suite)

Raccordement d’un lecteur DVD aux prises t (entrée
vidéo) 1,2 ou 3

Remarques
• Etant donné que les images de haute qualité d’un disque DVD contiennent

beaucoup d’informations, il se peut que des distorsions apparaissent dans
l’image. Dans ce cas, affichez le menu « Picture » et réglez « Picture
Mode » sur « Personal », puis réglez la netteté (« Sharpness ») dans
« Picture Adjustment » (voir page 40).

• Vous pouvez également raccorder un lecteur DVD à  (entrée S-vidéo)
sur le téléviseur de projection.

Vers les sorties
audio et vidéo

(jaune)
-L (MONO)

(blanc)
-R (rouge)

Vers t 1, 2, ou
3 (entrée vidéo) : Sens du signal

Câble audio/vidéo
(non fourni)

Arrière du téléviseur

Lecteur DVD
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PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

2

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

Raccordement d’un récepteur DTV (télévision
numérique) aux prises  (entrée vidéo
composante) 1 ou 2

Remarque
• Le téléviseur est doté des entrées G/B/R/HD/VD.

Si votre récepteur DTV est équipé des connecteurs de sortie Y/PB/PR,
raccordez-le aux connecteurs Y/PB/PR de  1 ou  2.  Ne raccordez
rien aux connecteurs HD/VD de  2.
S votre récepteur DTV n’est pas équipé des connecteurs de sortie Y/PB/PR,
raccordez-le aux connecteurs G/B/R/HD/VD de  2.

Conseil
• Le téléviseur accepte les formats de signaux suivants :

Ligne de balayage Ligne de balayage fV (Hz)
total effectif

1125i 1080i 50/60
750p 720p 50/60

625p 576p 50

625i 576i 50

525p 480p 60

525i 480i 60

: Sens du
signal

Vers  -L (blanc)
 -R (rouge)

Arrière du téléviseur
de projection

Récepteur TV
numérique

Câble audio (non fourni)

Vers  1 ou 2
(entrée composante vidéo)

Vers les
sorties
audio

Vers la sortie vidéo
composante

Câble composante vidéo
(non fourni)
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

1 Appuyez sur la touche ! pour
mettre sous tension le téléviseur
de projection.

Lorsque le téléviseur de projection se trouve
en mode de veille (l’indicateur 1 du
téléviseur est allumé en rouge), appuyez sur
la touche !/1 de la télécommande.

2 Sélectionnez la chaîne de
télévision à l’aide des touches
PROG +/– ou des touches
numériques.

Pour les nombres à deux chiffres,
appuyez sur -, puis introduisez le
numéro (par ex., pour le canal 25,
appuyez sur -, puis sur 2 et 5).

Remarque
• Lorsque vous mettez le téléviseur de projection sous tension, le numéro de

la chaîne ou le mode vidéo s’affiche pendant approximativement 40
secondes. L’icône Eco Mode ( ) s’affiche également si « Eco Mode » est
réglé sur « ON » dans le menu « Setup » (voir page 47).

PROG 1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

PROG

Regarder la télévision

Cette section explique les différentes fonctions
et opérations d’utilisation du téléviseur. La
plupart des opérations peuvent être exécutées
au moyen de la télécommande.

HD/DVD

Touches
numériques

JUMP

PROG
+/–

2 +/–

ou

Indicateur 1

02FR05GET.p65 10/8/03, 2:05 PM16
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Pour sélectionner rapidement une chaîne de télévision
1 Maintenez la touche PROG +/– enfoncée.
2 Relâchez PROG +/– lorsque le numéro de la chaîne de télévision

souhaitée apparaît.

Remarque
• Lorsque vous sélectionnez une chaîne avec la procédure rapide, il se peut

que l’image soit coupée. Cela n’indique cependant pas un
dysfonctionnement.

Opérations complémentaires

Pour Appuyez sur

Eteindre temporairement
le téléviseur

Eteindre complètement le
téléviseur

Régler le volume

Couper le son

Visualiser l’entrée vidéo
(magnétoscope,
caméscope, etc.)

Regarder l’entrée
composante
(DVD, récepteur DTV)

Revenir à la chaîne
précédente

Afficher les informations
à l’écran*

* Certains réglages du son et de l’image ainsi que le numéro de la chaîne ou
le mode vidéo s’affichent. Le menu de réglage du son et de l’image
disparaît au bout d’environ 3 secondes.

@/1.
L’indicateur 1 dutéléviseur de projection
s’allume en rouge.

! sur le téléviseur de projection.

2 +/–.

%.

t (ou t sur le téléviseur de projection) pour
sélectionner
« VIDEO 1 », « VIDEO 2 », « VIDEO 3 »,
« VIDEO 4 », « HD/DVD 1 » ou « HD/DVD 2 ».
Pour revenir à l’écran du téléviseur, appuyez sur
a (ou t sur le téléviseur de projection).

HD/DVD pour sélectionner « HD/DVD 1 » ou
« HD/DVD 2 ».
Pour revenir à l’écran du téléviseur, appuyez sur
a (ou t sur le téléviseur de projection).

JUMP.

.

suite page suivante

02FR05GET.p65 10/8/03, 2:05 PM17
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Wake Up Timer:10M

Wake Up Timer:Off Wake Up Timer:12H00M

Après 10 minutes

Programmateur 
d’éveil désactivé

Après 12 heures

Pour régler le programmateur d’éveil

1 Appuyez sur  jusqu’à ce
que la durée souhaitée
apparaisse.

Le programmateur d’éveil
démarre immédiatement
après que vous l’avez réglé.

2 Sélectionnez la chaîne de télévision ou le mode vidéo avec lequel vous
souhaitez vous réveiller.

3 Appuyez sur L/1, ou réglez le programmateur d’extinction si vous voulez
que le téléviseur de projection s’arrête automatiquement.
L’indicateur  du téléviseur de projection s’allume en orange.

Pour annuler le programmateur d’éveil
Appuyez sur  jusqu’à ce que « Wake Up Timer: Off » apparaisse,
ou appuyez sur ! du téléviseur de projection pour le mettre hors
tension.

Remarque
• Si aucune touche ou commande du téléviseur de projection n’est actionnée

pendant au moins deux heures après la mise sous tension à l’aide du
programmateur d’éveil, il passe automatiquement en mode de veille. Pour
continuer à regarder la télévision, appuyez sur une touche ou une
commande du téléviseur de projection ou de la télécommande.

Pour régler le programmateur d’extinction

Appuyez sur  jusqu’à ce
que la durée souhaitée
apparaisse.

Vous pouvez régler le
programmateur
d’extinction sur 15, 30, 45,
60, 75 ou 90 minutes.

Le programmateur
d’extinction démarre
immédiatement après que
vous l’avez réglé.

Pour annuler le programmateur d’extinction
Appuyez sur  jusqu’à ce que l’indication « Sleep Timer: Off »
apparaisse ou mettez le téléviseur de projection hors tension.

Regarder la télévision (suite)

Sleep Timer:15M

Sleep Timer:Off Sleep Timer:90M

Après 15 minutes

Programmateur 
d’extinction désactivé

Après 90 minutes

02FR05GET.p65 10/8/03, 2:05 PM18
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Sélection des modes
d’image et de son
Vous pouvez sélectionner les modes
d’image et de son et ajuster les paramètres
de réglage en fonction de vos préférences
sous l’option  « Personal ».

Sélection du mode d’image

Appuyez plusieurs fois de
suite sur  jusqu’à ce que
vous obteniez le mode
d’image souhaité.

Sélectionnez

« Dynamic »

« Standard »

« Hi-Fine »

« Personal »

Sélection du mode de son

Appuyez plusieurs fois de
suite sur  jusqu’à ce que
vous obteniez le mode de
son souhaité.

Sélectionnez

« Dynamic »

« Drama »

« Soft »

« Personal »

Conseil
• Vous pouvez également régler les modes son et image à l’aide du menu

(voir « Changement du réglage « Picture » », page 38 et « Changement du
réglage « Sound » », page 41).

9Dynamic

9Personal 9Soft

9Drama

Personal

Dynamic

Hi-Fine

Standard

0 JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

Opérations avancées

Pour

recevoir des images fortement contrastées.

recevoir des images normales.

recevoir des images à haute résolution avec un contraste modéré.

recevoir le dernier réglage d’image effectué à partir du menu
« Picture Adjustment » dans le menu « Picture » (voir page 40).

Pour

écouter un son clair et dynamique qui souligne les basses et les
tonalités aiguës.

écouter le son qui accentue les voix et les tonalités aiguës.

recevoir un son adouci.

recevoir le dernier réglage du son effectué par l’menu « Sound
Adjustment » dans le menu « Sound » (voir page 43).
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Visualisation
d’images de
haute qualité
— « DRC-MF »

La fonction Digital Reality Creation-Multi
Function (DRC-MF) vous permet d’afficher
des images de haute qualité sur votre
téléviseur de projection. Vous avez le choix
entre trois modes DRC-MF : « DRC1250 »
pour visualiser des images super réalistes
(haute résolution) ou « DRC100 » pour les
images mobiles ou encore « Progressive »
pour des images fixes afin de réduire le
scintillement si nécessaire.

Appuyez plusieurs fois de
suite sur DRC-MF jusqu’à
ce que vous obteniez la
qualité d’image voulue.

Sélectionnez

« DRC1250 »

« DRC100 »

« Progressive »

Conseil
• Si le signal d’émission est faible, il se peut que vous voyiez apparaître des

points ou des parasites sur l’écran du téléviseur. Pour réduire ces
interférences, affichez le menu « Picture » et sélectionnez « Personal » dans
le mode « Picture », puis réduisez la netteté (« Sharpness ») sous « Picture
Adjustment » (voir page 40).

Remarque
• Le mode DRC-MF ne peut être sélectionné lorsque vous utilisez la

fonction PROGRAM INDEX ou lorsque le mode « Game Mode » ou
« Twin » est activé (« On »).
Ce mode n’est pas disponible non plus pour les signaux HD (haute
définition) ou les signaux d’entrée progressifs.

Le logo DRC-MF (  ) et « DRC-MF » sont des marques

commerciales de Sony Corporation.

DRC-MF: DRC1250 DRC-MF: DRC100

DRC-MF: Progressive

DRC-MF

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8
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A/B

P
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

DRC-MF
MODE

Pour

sélectionner des images à haute résolution.

réduire le scintillement de l’écran.

réduire le scintillement sur les petites zones ou les lignes de
balayage (par exemple les lettres ou les bords des objets) à
l’écran.



21Opérations avancées

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0
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JUMP
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Regarder deux
programmes en
même temps
— « TWIN »

La fonction images TWIN vous permet
d’afficher une émission de télévision
différente à côté de l’image principale.

Affichage d’images TWIN

Appuyez sur .

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur .
L’image de gauche s’affiche en plein écran.

Conseil
• Vous pouvez également afficher les images « TWIN » à l’aide du menu

(voir « Utilisation de « Multi Picture » à l’aide du menu », page 44).

10 12

suite page suivante
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Regarder deux programmes en même temps — « TWIN » (suite)

Opérations complémentaires
Pour

changer d’émission dans
l’image de droite

permuter les images de droite
et de gauche

permuter le son entre l’image
de gauche et l’image de droite.

changer la taille des fenêtres
d’images TWIN

Remarques
• La permutation des images n’est pas disponible pour les signaux d’entrée

HD ou DVD.
• La fonction images TWIN est inopérante pour les signaux HD (haute

définition) et les signaux progressifs. Si vous changez l’image principale
de gauche pour un signal HD ou progressif, un message apparaît et la
fonction TWIN est annulée. L’image HD ou l’image progressive
sélectionnée s’affiche en plein écran.

• L’image de droite ne bénéficie pas du son stéréo.
• L’image de droite ne peut pas passer sur l’entrée vidéo. Lorsqu’une entrée

vidéo est affichée dans l’image de gauche, vous pouvez uniquement
afficher une entrée vidéo dans l’image de droite, sauf pour les signaux HD
et progressifs, en permutant les images.

• Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche , l’écran du téléviseur se met à
scintiller ou se vide pendant environ une seconde avant que les images
TWIN n’apparaissent. Cela n’indique pas un dysfonctionnement du
téléviseur de projection.

Appuyez/Déplacez

Déplacez  vers le haut ou le bas (TWIN PROG + ou –)

Appuyez sur .

Appuyez sur .
Le symbole « » apparaît pour indiquer lequel des
deux écrans vous entendez.

Déplacez  vers la gauche
pour augmenter la taille de
l’écran gauche.

Déplacez  vers la droite
pour augmenter
la taille de
l’écran droit.



23Opérations avancées

Sélection d’une émission à l’aide de la fonction
PAP (Picture and Picture)
Vous pouvez sélectionner directement votre émission préférée dans l’image de droite
en utilisant  (TWIN PROG +/–).

1 Déplacez  vers le haut ou
le bas (TWIN PROG +/–).

Les deux images de la
même chaîne apparaissent
sur l’écran (PAP).

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas (TWIN PROG +/–)
jusqu’à ce que l’émission
souhaitée apparaisse sur
l’écran de droite.

3 Appuyez sur  pour
afficher l’image de droite
en plein écran.

Pour changer de chaîne dans l’image de gauche
Appuyez sur PROG +/– ou sur les touches numériques.

Pour revenir en mode d’écran normal à partir du mode PAP
Appuyez sur .
L’image de gauche s’affiche en plein écran.

Remarques
• Vous ne pouvez pas modifier la taille de l’image ou permuter les deux

images en mode PAP.  (Vous pouvez permuter les sons des deux images.)
• La fonction PAP n’est pas disponible pour les signaux progressifs et HD

(haute définition). Si vous changez l’image gauche principale en un signal
progressif ou HD, un message apparaît et la fonction PAP est désactivée.
L’image progressive ou HD sélectionnée s’affiche en plein écran.

10
10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10
8

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Affichage d’une
mosaïque de
programmes
— « PROGRAM INDEX »

La fonction PROGRAM INDEX affiche
la mosaïque de toutes les émissions de
télévision que vous pouvez sélectionner
directement.

1 Appuyez sur PROG INDEX.

La taille de l’émission en cours
est réduite et l’émission
s’affiche à gauche. La première
émission sélectionnée s’affiche
brièvement dans le coin
inférieur droit de l’écran, puis
se fige. Elle défile vers le haut
et l’émission suivante apparaît
dans le coin inférieur droit et
toutes les émissions
sélectionnées apparaissent
l’une après l’autre.

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas, afin que
l’émission que vous
souhaitez regarder
s’affiche dans le cadre,
puis appuyez sur .

Pour revenir au défilement,
déplacez de nouveau 
vers le haut ou vers le bas.

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8
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INDEX
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

3 Appuyez de nouveau sur
 pour agrandir

l’émission sélectionnée
dans le cadre gauche.

L’émission sélectionnée
s’affiche sous la forme
d’une image mobile
normale et le son de cette
émission est également
diffusé.

4 Appuyez sur PROG INDEX.

L’émission sélectionnée
s’affiche en plein écran.

Conseil
• Pour changer le sens de défilement, déplacez la touche  une fois vers le

haut ou vers le bas. Pour augmenter la vitesse de défilement, maintenez la
touche  enfoncée vers le haut ou vers le bas.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez de nouveau sur PROG INDEX ou :

1 Sélectionnez  « Program Index » dans le menu « Multi Picture ».
2 Appuyez sur .

Conseil
• Vous pouvez également afficher plusieurs chaînes à l’aide du menu (voir

« Utilisation de « Multi Picture » à l’aide du menu », page 44).

Remarques
• Lorsque vous affichez plusieurs chaînes, seul le son de l’écran gauche est

audible.
• La fonction PROGRAM INDEX est inopérante pour les signaux HD (haute

définition) et les signaux progressifs. L’image HD ou l’image progressive
sélectionnée s’affiche en plein écran.
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8
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Ecoute avec le son
ambiophonique
(surround)

La fonction ambiophonique vous
permet de profiter des effets sonores
d’une salle de concert ou d’un cinéma.

Appuyez plusieurs fois sur
 jusqu’à ce que vous

receviez le son
ambiophonique
souhaité.

Sélectionnez Pour

« TruSurround »* écouter le son ambiophonique qui s’étend vers l’arrière de la pièce.

« Simulated » écouter un son mono avec un effet stéréo.

« Off » désactiver le son ambiophonique.

* TruSurround, SRS et le symbole   ® sont des marques commerciales
de SRS Labs, Inc. La technologie TruSurround est déposée sous licence de
SRS Labs, Inc.

TV

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

Surround: Off Surround: Simulated

Surround: TruSurround
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Regarder des
émissions stéréo
ou bilingues

Vous pouvez bénéficier du son stéréo ou
des émissions bilingues des systèmes
stéréo NICAM et A2 (Allemagne).

Appuyez plusieurs fois de
suite sur A/B jusqu’à ce
que vous receviez le son
souhaité.

Réception d’une émission NICAM

Diffusion Affichage à l’écran (son sélectionné)

NICAM stéréo

NICAM bilingue

NICAM mono
NICAM 

Main
Mono

(Son principal)
(Son normal)

NICAM 
Main

Mono

(Son principal)
(Son normal)

NICAM 
Sub

(Son secondaire)

NICAM Mono
(Son stéréo) (Son normal)

NICAM

A/B

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

A/B
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

A/B 

suite page suivante

02FR07ADV.p65 10/8/03, 2:06 PM27



28 Opérations avancées

Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Diffusion Affichage à l’écran (son sélectionné)

A2 (Allemagne)
stéréo

A2 (Allemagne)
bilingue

Réception d’une émission A2 (Allemagne)

Zone de réception des émissions NICAM ou A2 (Allemagne)

Remarques
• Si le signal devient très faible, le son passe automatiquement en mode

mono.
• Si le son est parasité lors d’une réception en NICAM, sélectionnez

« Mono ». Le son passe alors en mode mono, mais les parasites sont
atténués.

• Avant de recevoir un programme stéréo NICAM en Chine, veuillez vous
assurer des conditions d’émission NICAM pour votre zone de résidence.
Lors de la réception d’un programme stéréo NICAM, les conditions de
réception peuvent varier en fonction de votre zone de résidence. De plus,
les variations de puissance d’émission du signal NICAM peuvent affecter
la qualité de la réception.

Si le son est déformé ou parasité lors de la réception d’une
émission mono via la borne 8 (antenne)

Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur A/B jusqu’à ce que l’indication
« Mono » apparaisse à l’écran.

Pour désactiver le réglage du son mono, appuyez de nouveau sur
A/B jusqu’à ce que l’indication « Auto » apparaisse à l’écran.

Remarques
• Le réglage « Mono » ou « Auto » est mémorisé pour chaque chaîne.
• Vous ne pouvez pas recevoir de signal d’émission stéréo lorsque le

téléviseur de projection se trouve en mode de réglage « Mono ». En
principe, réglez le téléviseur de projection en mode « Auto ».

StereoMono
(Son stéréo)(Son normal)

Main Sub
(Son principal) (Son secondaire)

Mono Auto

Système

NICAM

A2 (Allemagne)

Zone de réception

Hong Kong, Singapour, Nouvelle Zélande, Malaisie,
Thaïlande, etc.

Australie, Malaisie, Thaïlande, etc.

Regarder des émissions stéréo ou bilingues (suite)
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Visualisation du
télétexte
Certaines stations de télévision diffusent
un service d’information appelé
« télétexte ». Le télétexte vous permet de
recevoir diverses informations telles que
les informations boursières ou le journal
télévisé.

Affichage du télétexte

1 Sélectionnez une chaîne de télévision qui retransmet le service de télétexte
que vous voulez consulter.

2 Appuyez sur  pour
afficher le texte.

Une page de télétexte (en
principe, la page d’index)
s’affiche. Si aucun télétexte
n’est émis, l’indication
« 100 » apparaît dans
l’angle supérieur gauche de
l’écran.

Pour désactiver le télétexte
Appuyez sur a.

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD
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A/B

P166 SECTEXT   166   FR1  MAR   03:59:09

From Singapore

To PARIS

To OSAKA

To ROMA

To SYDNEY

Day   Dep/Arr       Flight    Alrcraft
1.6   220/0588     SQ28       747
   2   2130/1225   PA115      L15 
   3   2115/1330   SQ26       747

2.7   2130/0745   SQ24       747
   4   2300/0915   AZ487     747

2.5   1000/1715   SQ6         747
4.6   0930/2015   CX522     L10 

   1   2210/0610   SQ21A    747 
   2   2100/0835   SQ21A    747

(rouge, verte,
jaune, bleue)

PROG +/–

Touches
numériques

suite page suivante
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Fonctions de télétexte complémentaires

Pour

incruster une page de télétexte
sur l’image télévisée

vérifier le contenu d’un service
de télétexte

sélectionner une page de
télétexte

bloquer une page de télétexte
(interrompre le défilement des
pages)

révéler des informations
dissimulées (par ex., une
réponse à un jeu)

agrandir l’écran de télétexte

attendre une page de télétexte
tout en regardant une émission
télévisée

* Vous pouvez également sélectionner une page de télétexte dont le numéro
apparaît dans la zone de couleur au bas de l’écran à l’aide de la touche de
couleur correspondante de la télécommande.

Utilisation de FASTEXT
Cette fonction vous offre un accès rapide aux pages de télétexte
utilisant FASTEXT. Lorsqu’une émission FASTEXT est retransmise,
des menus de couleur apparaissent au bas de l’écran. Les couleurs
des menus correspondent aux touches colorées de la télécommande
(rouge  , verte  , jaune  et bleue  ).

Pour accéder à un menu FASTEXT
Appuyez sur la touche de couleur de la télécommande
correspondant au menu de votre choix. La page de menu apparaît
sur l’écran au bout de quelques secondes.

Procédez comme suit

Appuyez sur .
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur , l’écran change
comme suit : télétexte t télétexte et télévisiont  télévision.

Appuyez sur .
Un aperçu du contenu du télétexte et les numéros de page
apparaissent sur l’écran.

Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour introduire le
numéro à trois chiffres de la page de télétexte* souhaitée. Si
vous avez commis une erreur, réintroduisez le numéro de
page correct. Pour accéder à la page précédente ou à la
suivante, appuyez sur PROG +/–.

Appuyez sur  pour afficher le symbole z dans l’angle
supérieur gauche de l’écran. Pour reprendre le
fonctionnement normal du télétexte, appuyez sur  ou .

Appuyez sur .
Pour dévoiler les informations, appuyez à nouveau sur la
touche.

Appuyez sur .
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur , l’affichage du
télétexte change comme suit : Agrandissement moitié
supérieure t Agrandissement moitié inférieure t Format
normal.

1 Introduisez le numéro de la page de télétexte que vous
voulez consulter et appuyez ensuite sur .

2 Lorsque le numéro de la page est affiché, appuyez sur 
pour faire apparaître le texte.

Visualisation du télétexte (suite)
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Utilisation
d’appareils en
option

Vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande
fournie pour commander un appareil
vidéo Sony comme un système Beta,
8 mm, VHS ou DVD.

Configuration de la télécommande
pour commander un appareil
raccordé

Tout en appuyant sur la
touche VIDEO @/1,
appuyez sur la touche
numérique 0, puis sur la
touche numérique
correspondant à l’appareil
souhaité (voir le tableau
ci-dessous).

Pour commander Tout en appuyant Appuyez d’abord sur Appuyez ensuite sur
sur la touche numérique la touche numérique

DVD VIDEO @/1 0 0

VTR1 (Beta) VIDEO @/1 0 1

VTR2 (8 mm) VIDEO @/1 0 2

VTR3 (VHS) VIDEO @/1 0 3

MDP VIDEO @/1 0 4

CD VIDEO @/1 0 6

MD VIDEO @/1 0 7

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0
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+ 0 2
VIDEO

Par exemple, pour commander
un magnétoscope Sony 8 mm :

VIDEO I/1

Touches
numériques
1-7

Touche
numérique
0

OPTION

suite page suivante
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Utilisation d’appareils en option (suite)

OPTION OPTION
VIDEO

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

+ou ou +

Remarque
• Si l’appareil n’est pas doté d’une fonction donnée, la touche

correspondante de la télécommande est inopérante.

Commande d’un appareil vidéo
Appuyez sur VIDEO @/1, ou tout en appuyant sur OPTION, appuyez sur  (N) ou
déplacez  vers le haut (X), le bas (x), la gauche (.) ou la droite (>) (voir le
tableau ci-dessous).

Commander un magnétoscope à l’aide de la télécommande

Pour effectuer

une mise sous/hors tension

une lecture

un arrêt

une avance rapide (M)

rembobinage (m)

une pause

recherche d’image vers
l’avant (M) ou l’arrière
(m)

Commander un lecteur de DVD à l’aide de la télécommande

Pour effectuer

une mise sous/hors tension

une lecture

un arrêt

une pause

un passage de plusieurs
plages d’un disque audio

Appuyez ou déplacez la touche sur

VIDEO ?/1

N tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

x tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

> tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

. tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

X tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.
Appuyez de nouveau pour reprendre la
lecture normale.

> ou . pendant la lecture tout en
maintenant OPTION enfoncée. Relâchez pour
reprendre la lecture normale.

Appuyez ou déplacez la touche sur

VIDEO ?/1

N tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

x tout en maintenant OPTION enfonceé.

X tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.
Appuyez de nouveau pour reprendre la
lecture normale.

> pour avancer ou . pour reculer tout
en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.
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Commander un MDP à l’aide de la télécommande

Pour effectuer

une mise sous/hors tension

une lecture

un arrêt

une pause

une recherche d’image vers
l’avant ou l’arrière

Commander un lecteur CD ou MD à l’aide de la télécommande

Pour effectuer

une mise sous/hors tension

une lecture

un arrêt

une pause

un passage de plusieurs
plages

Appuyez ou déplacez la touche sur

VIDEO ?/1

N tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

x tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

X tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.
Appuyez de nouveau pour reprendre la
lecture normale.

> ou . pendant la lecture tout en
maintenant OPTION enfoncée.
Relâchez pour reprendre la lecture normale.

Appuyez ou déplacez la touche sur

VIDEO ?/1

N tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

x tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.

X tout en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.
Appuyez de nouveau pour reprendre la
lecture normale.

> pour avancer ou . pour reculer tout
en maintenant OPTION enfoncée.
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Niveau de menu 2

C o n f i r m :S e l e c t : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
A u t o

V H F  L o w :

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
M a n u a l  P r o g r a m
T V  S y s t e m : B/G
P r o g r a m  L a b e l
P r o g r a m  B l o c k
P r o g r a m  Edit

C h a n n e l  S e t u p

Présentation du menu système
La touche MENU vous permet d’ouvrir un menu et de modifier les paramètres de
réglage de votre téléviseur. Nous vous présentons ci-dessous le menu système.

La sélection de certains paramètres au niveau de menu 2 du menu Setup
(configuration) affiche un autre menu (niveau de menu 3) et la sélection de certaines
options dans ce menu affiche aussi le menu de réglage (niveau de menu 4).

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S e t u p

L a n g u a g e :

Channel Setup
Wide Mode:
G a m e  M o d e :
V i d e o  L a b e l 
C o l o r  S y s t e m :

O f f
Auto

A u t o

Convergence
E n g l i s h

Niveau 1

« Picture »

« Sound »

Réglage de votre configuration (MENU)

Icône d’image

Icône du son

Niveau 2/Niveau 3

« DRC-MF »

« Picture Mode »

« Picture
Adjustment »

« 3D-NR »

« Sound Mode »

« Sound
Adjustment »

« Balance »

« Intelligent
Volume »

« Surround »

Niveau 3/Niveau 4/Fonction

Sélection du mode « DRC-MF » :
« DRC1250 » t « DRC100 » t « Progressive »

Sélection du mode d’image :
« Dynamic » t « Standard » t « Hi-Fine » t « Personal »

Réglage de l’option « Personal » :
« Picture » t « Brightness » t « Color » t « Hue » t
« Sharpness » t « Color Temperature » t « Reset »

Activation ou désactivation du mode de réduction du bruit.

Sélection du mode son :
« Dynamic » t « Drama »  t « Soft » t « Personal »

Réglage de l’option « Personal » :
« Treble » t « Bass » t « BBE »* t « Reset »

Réglage de la balance entre le volume de l’enceinte
gauche et droite.

Activation ou désactivation de la fonction Intelligent
Volume.

Sélection du mode « Surround » :
« TruSurround » t « Simulated » t « Off »

Icône d’image multiple
Icône de configuration

Niveau de menu 1 Nom du menu en cours

Icône de retour

Niveau de menu 3

Icône d’aide à la
navigation

 Niveau de menu 4 Niveau de menu 3

* Sous licence BBE Sound, Inc., couvert par les brevets U.S. Patent N °4638258 et 4482866.
« BBE » et le symbole BBE sont des marques commerciales de BBE Sound, Inc.
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Niveau 1

« Multi
Picture »

« Setup »

Niveau 3/Niveau 4/Fonction

Affichage d’une chaîne de télévision à côté de l’écran
principal.

Permute les images entre les écrans de gauche et de
droite.

Affichage de toutes les chaînes de télévision
présélectionnées une par une.

Changement de la langue du menu :
« English » t « » (Chinois) t « »  (Arabe)

Réglage de la convergence.

Réglage automatique de la convergence.

L’écran de réglage manuel apparaît.
Réglage manuel de la convergence.

Présélection des chaînes ou sélection du système TV.

Le menu « Auto Program » s’affiche.
Présélection automatique des chaînes.

Le menu « Manual Program » s’affiche. Présélection
manuelle des chaînes.

Sélection du système TV :
« B/G » t « I » t « D/K » t « M »

Affectation d’étiquettes (comme les noms de station) aux
chaînes présélectionnées.

Verrouillage de chaînes spécifiques.

Changement de l’ordre des chaînes prédéfinies.

Activation ou désactivation de la fonction WIDE MODE.

Activation ou désactivation de la fonction GAME MODE.

 Affectation d’étiquettes à l’équipement audio/vidéo
connecté au téléviseur de projection.

Sélection de l’entrée à laquelle l’équipement audio/vidéo
est connecté.
« Video 1 » t « Video 2 » t « Video 3 » t « Video 4 »
t « HD/DVD 1 » t « HD/DVD 2 »

 Sélectionnez l’une des étiquettes proposées ou attribuez
votre propre étiquette en mode « Edit ».
« Video 1 » t « VCR » t « SAT » t « Game » t
« Edit »

Niveau 2/Niveau 3

« Twin »

« Swap »

« Program Index »

« Language »

« Convergence »

« Digital Quick
Focus »

« Manual
Adjust »

« Channel Setup »

« Auto
Program »

« Manual
Program »

« TV System »

« Program
Label »

« Program
Block »

« Program
Edit »

« Wide Mode »

« Game Mode »

« Video Label »

« Video Input »

« Label »

R
é
g

la
g

e
 d

e
 v

o
tre

 co
n

fig
u

ra
tio

n
 (M

E
N

U
)

suite page suivante
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Niveau 1

« Setup »

Niveau 3/Niveau 4/Fonction

Sélection du standard couleur :
« Auto » t « PAL » t « SECAM » t « NTSC3.58 » t
« NTSC4.43 »

Activation ou désactivation de la fonction ECO MODE.

Sélection du mode d’entrée S-Vidéo : « Auto » ou « Off ».

Niveau 2/Niveau 3

« Color System »

« Eco Mode »

« S Input »

Présentation du menu système (suite)

Restauration des réglages par défaut
Appuyez sur la touche RESET de la télécommande.

Les réglages autres que les options suivantes du menu peuvent être
réinitialisés à l’aide de la touche RESET :
– « Language »
– « Convergence »
– « Program » et « Skip » dans « Manual Program »
– « Fine » dans « Manual Program »
– « TV System »
– « Personal » dans « Picture Mode » et « Sound Mode »
– « Program Label »
– « Video Label »
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Autres opérations de menu

Conseils
• Pour quitter le niveau de menu 2 pour passer au niveau de menu 1,

déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas jusqu’à ce que l’icône de retour
(3) soit mise en surbrillance et appuyez ensuite sur .

• Les touches MENU,  (Enter) et 2 + ou – du téléviseur de projection
peuvent également être utilisées pour exécuter les opérations ci-dessus.

Remarque
• Si plus de 90 secondes s’écoulent entre les entrées, l’écran de menu

disparaît automatiquement.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T w i n :
S w a p
P r o g r a m  I n d e x

O n

M u l t i  P i c t u r e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T w i n :
S w a p
P r o g r a m  I n d e x

O n

M u l t i  P i c t u r e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e

M
E

N
U

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Utilisation du menu

Appuyez sur la
touche MENU pour
afficher le menu.

Pour

Régler la valeur de réglage

Passer au niveau de menu suivant
/précédent

Désactiver le menu

Appuyez sur/Déplacez

Déplacez  vers le haut, le bas, la
gauche ou la droite.

Déplacez  vers la gauche ou
vers la droite.

Appuyez sur MENU.

Déplacez le bouton
de commande ( )
vers le haut, le bas,
la gauche ou la
droite pour
sélectionner le
paramètre de votre
choix.

Appuyez sur le
bouton de
commande ( )
pour confirmer votre
sélection et/ou passer
au niveau suivant.
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Changement du
réglage « Picture »

Le menu « Picture » vous permet de
régler l’image, de visualiser des images
de meilleure qualité, de réduire les
parasites.

1 Appuyez sur MENU.

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner « », puis
appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut ou
le bas pour sélectionner
l’option souhaitée (voir le
tableau ci-dessous), puis
appuyez sur .

Sélectionnez Pour

« DRC-MF » activer la fonction Digital Reality Creation-Multi pour afficher des
images de haute qualité. Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas
pour sélectionner « DRC1250 », « DRC100 » ou « Progressive »,
puis appuyez sur .

« Picture Mode » recevoir un mode image approprié.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner
« Dynamic », « Standard », « Hi-Fine », « Personal »*, puis appuyez
sur .

* Lorsque le mode « Personal » est sélectionné, le dernier réglage de l’image dans le menu
« Picture Adjustment » est reçu (voir page 40).

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e

D R C 1 2 5 0
D R C 1 0 0
P r o g r e s s i v e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
D R C  P a l e t t e :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
C u s t o m 1
P e r s o n a l

O f f

P i c t u r e

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
D R C  P a l e t t e :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
C u s t o m 1
P e r s o n a l

O f f

P i c t u r e

M
E

N
U

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU
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Sélectionnez Pour

« Picture Adjustment » régler la qualité de l’image lorsque « Picture Mode » est réglé sur
« Personal ».

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P i c t u r e
B r i g h t n e s s
C o l o r
H u e 0 0
S h a r p n e s s
C o l o r T e m p e r a t u r e : N e u t r a l
R e s e t

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

P i c t u r e  A d j u s t m e n t

« 3D-NR » améliorer la qualité d’image du téléviseur ou de la vidéo si un
signal reçu est faible.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner « On »,
puis appuyez sur .
Pour annuler, sélectionnez « Off », puis appuyez sur .

Conseils
• Pour plus de détails sur les options des modes « DRC-MF » et « Picture

Mode », voir respectivement les pages 19 et 20.
• Lorsque des signaux haute définition (HD) ou progressifs sont reçus,

« DRC-MF » ne fonctionnent pas.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

suite page suivante
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Réglage des options « Picture Adjustment »
Vous pouvez accéder au menu « Picture Adjustment » uniquement
lorsque vous avez sélectionné « Personal » pour « Picture Mode ».

1 Affichez le menu « Picture » et sélectionnez « Personal » pour « Picture
Mode ».

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « Picture
Adjustment », puis
appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner l’option
souhaitée (par exemple,
« Color »), puis appuyez
sur .

4 Réglez la valeur ou sélectionnez l’option souhaitée en fonction du tableau
suivant, puis appuyez sur .

* Vous pouvez régler « Hue » uniquement pour le standard couleur NTSC.

5 Répétez les étapes 3 et 4 pour régler les autres options.

Les réglages modifiés seront reçus lorsque vous sélectionnez « Personal ».

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P i c t u r e
B r i g h t n e s s
C o l o r
H u e 0 0
S h a r p n e s s
C o l o r T e m p e r a t u r e : N e u t r a l
R e s e t

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

P i c t u r e  A d j u s t m e n t

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Color 08

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Déplacez  vers le haut ou
vers la gauche pour

diminuer le contraste de l’image

assombrir l’image

réduire l’intensité des couleurs

augmenter les tons rouges

adoucir l’image

Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers la
droite pour

augmenter le contraste de l’image

éclaircir l’image

augmenter l’intensité des couleurs

augmenter les tons verts

accentuer l’image

Changement du réglage « Picture » (suite)

Pour

« Picture »

« Brightness »

« Color »

« Hue »*

« Sharpness »

« Color Déplacez   vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner « Cool »,
Temperature » « Neutral » ou « Warm ».

« Reset » Sélectionnez « Reset » et appuyez sur  pour réinitialiser l’image sur les
réglages par défaut.
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Changement du réglage « Sound »

Le menu « Sound » vous permet de régler
automatiquement le son et le volume.
Vous pouvez également écouter le son
avec un effet ambiophonique (surround).

1 Appuyez sur MENU.

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour sélectionner
« », puis appuyez sur

.

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour sélectionner
l’option souhaitée (voir le
tableau ci-dessous), puis
appuyez sur .

Sélectionner Pour

« Sound Mode » sélectionner le mode sonore approprié.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner
« Dynamic », « Drama », « Soft » ou « Personal »*, puis appuyez sur

.
* Lorsque le mode « Personal » est sélectionné, le dernier réglage

sonore dans le menu « Sound Adjustment » est reçu (voir page 43).

« Sound Adjustment » régler la qualité sonore lorsque « Sound Mode » est réglé sur
« Personal ».

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D R C - M F :
P i c t u r e  M o d e :

P i c t u r e A d j u s t m e n t
3 D - N R :

D R C 1 2 5 0
P e r s o n a l

O ff

P i c t u r e

M
E

N
U

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S o u n d  M o d e : P e r s o n a l

O f f

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t
B a l a n c e
I n t e l l i g e n t V o l u m e : O f f
S u r r o u n d :

0 0

S o u n d

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S o u n d  M o d e :

O f f

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t
B a l a n c e
 I n t e l l i g e n t V o l u m e : O f f
S u r r o u n d :

5 0

S o u n d

D y n a m i c
D r a m a
S o f t
P e r s o n a l

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T r e b l e
B a s s
B B E : O f f
R e s e t

5 0

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t

5 0

MENU

suite page suivante
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Changement du réglage « Sound » (suite)

Sélectionnez Pour

« Balance » régler la balance entre le volume de l’enceinte gauche et droite.
Déplacez  vers le bas ou vers la gauche pour augmenter le
volume de l’enceinte gauche, et vers le haut ou vers la droite pour
augmenter le volume de l’enceinte droite, puis appuyez sur .

« Intelligent Volume » régler automatiquement le volume de toutes les chaînes de
télévision et des entrées vidéo.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner « On » et
activer la fonction Intelligent Volume, puis appuyez sur .
Pour annuler, sélectionnez « Off », puis appuyez sur .

« Surround » sélectionner le mode Surround.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner
« TruSurround », « Simulated » ou « Off », puis appuyez sur .

Conseil
• Pour plus de détails sur les options des modes « Sound Mode » et

« Surround », voir respectivement les pages 19 et 26.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.
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Réglage des options « Sound Adjustment »
Vous pouvez accéder au menu « Sound Adjustment » uniquement
lorsque vous avez sélectionné « Personal » pour « Sound Mode ».

1 Affichez le menu « Sound » et sélectionnez « Personal » pour « Sound
Mode ».

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « Sound
Adjustment », puis
appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner l’option
souhaitée (par exemple,
« Treble »), puis appuyez
sur .

4 Réglez la valeur ou sélectionnez l’option souhaitée en fonction du tableau
suivant, puis appuyez sur .

Pour Déplacez 

« Treble » vers le bas ou vers la gauche pour diminuer les aigus, vers le haut
ou vers la droite pour augmenter les aigus.

« Bass » vers le bas ou vers la gauche pour diminuer les graves, vers le haut
ou vers la droite pour augmenter les graves.

« BBE » vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner « High », « Low » ou
« Off ».
« BBE » peut générer un son clair.

« Reset » Sélectionnez « Reset » et appuyez sur  pour réinitialiser le son
sur les réglages par défaut.

5 Répétez les étapes 3 et 4 pour régler les autres options.

Les réglages modifiés seront reçus lorsque vous sélectionnez « Personal ».

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

T r eb l e
B a s s
B B E : O f f
R e s e t

5 0

S o u n d A d j u s t m e n t

5 0
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Treble 50

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Utilisation de
« Multi Picture »
à l’aide du menu

Le menu « Multi Picture » vous permet
d’utiliser les fonctions d’images TWIN
ou PROGRAM INDEX.

1 Appuyez sur MENU.

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner , puis
appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner l’option
souhaitée (voir le tableau
ci-dessous), puis appuyez
sur .

Sélectionnez Pour

« Twin » afficher une émission de télévision différente à côté de l’image
principale.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner « On », puis
appuyez sur .
Pour annuler, appuyez sur  ou sélectionnez « Off », puis
appuyez sur .

« Swap » permuter les images de gauche et de droite de l’écran TWIN.

« Program Index » visualiser plusieurs émissions sur les écrans secondaires.
Pour annuler, appuyez sur PROG INDEX.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.
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Changement du
réglage « Setup »

Le menu « Setup » vous permet de
modifier la configuration de votre
téléviseur de projection. Par exemple,
vous pouvez changer la langue du
menu, programmer les chaînes, etc.

1 Appuyez sur MENU.

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner « », puis
appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner l’option
souhaitée (voir le tableau
ci-dessous), puis appuyez
sur .

Sélectionnez Pour

« Language » changer la langue du menu..
Déplacez  vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner « English »,
« » (Chinois) ou « » (Arabe), puis appuyez sur .

VIDEO
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HD/DVD
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suite page suivante
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Changement du réglage « SETUP » (suite)

Sélectionnez Pour

« Convergence » régler la convergence.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

C o n v e r g e n c e 

D i g i t a l   Q u i c k F o c u s
Ma n u a l   A d j u s t

Vous avez le choix entre un réglage automatique de la convergence
et un réglage manuel.
Reportez-vous à “Réglage manuel de la convergence”, page 48.

« Channel Setup » présélectionner les chaînes.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
M a n u a l   P r o g r a m
T V  S y s t e m : B/G
P r o g r a m  L a b e l
P r o g r a m  B l o c k
P r o g r a m  Edit

C h a n n e l S e t u p

Vous avez le choix entre une présélection automatique des chaînes
et une présélection manuelle.
Voir « Présélection manuelle des chaînes », page 49.
Vous pouvez changer de système TV en sélectionnant « TV
System ».
Pour « Program Label » et « Program Block », reportez-vous
respectivement aux sections « Affectation d’étiquettes aux chaînes
prédéfinies » à la page 53 et « Blocage des chaînes » à la page 54.
Vous pouvez également modifier l’ordre des chaînes prédéfinies
selon vos préférences.  Voir « Changement de l’ordre des chaînes
prédéfinies » à la page 51.

« Wide Mode » modifier la taille de l’image lors de la réception du signal de mode
grand écran (16:9).
Déplacez  vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner “On”, puis
appuyez sur .

Si l’option « Wide Mode » est définie sur Auto lors de la réception
d’un signal ID-1 ou WSS, l’image passe automatiquement au
format réduit dans la hauteur.
Vous pouvez également passer en mode grand écran à l’aide de la
touche .
Pour restaurer la taille d’image normale, sélectionnez “Off”, puis
appuyez sur .
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Sélectionnez Pour

« Game Mode » régler les options de l’image appropriées pour visualiser les jeux
vidéo.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner « On »,
puis appuyez sur .
Pour annuler, sélectionnez « Off », puis appuyez sur .

« Video Label » affecter des étiquettes à l’équipement audio/vidéo connecté.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o 1

Voir « Affectation d’étiquettes à l’équipement audio/vidéo
connecté » page 55.

« Color System » sélectionner le standard couleur. Normalement, vous devez le
régler sur « Auto ».
Vous pouvez sélectionner le standard couleur pour chaque chaîne
ou chaque entrée vidéo.

« Eco Mode » réduire la consommation électrique de votre téléviseur pour
économiser de l’énergie.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner « On », puis
appuyez sur .
Pour annuler, sélectionnez « Off », puis appuyez sur .

« S Input » sélectionner le mode d’entrée S-Vidéo.
Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner « Auto »
et recevoir automatiquement le signal S-vidéo lorsque les signaux
sont reçus via les prises  (entrée S-vidéo) et  (entrée vidéo) du
même canal d’entrée vidéo, puis appuyez sur .
Pour désactiver l’entrée S-vidéo, sélectionnez « Off », puis appuyez
sur .

Remarques

• Si « Eco Mode » est activé, l’icône ECO MODE ( ) apparaît en bas à
droite de l’écran lorsque vous mettez le téléviseur sous tension ou lorsque
vous appuyez sur  de la télécommande.

• « Game Mode » est disponible uniquement lors de la réception de signaux
via les prises t (entrée vidéo),  (entrée S-vidéo) ou  (entrée
composante vidéo).

• Lorsque des signaux haute définition (HD) ou progressifs sont reçus,
« Wide Mode» et « Game Mode » ne fonctionnent pas.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

suite page suivante
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Changement du réglage « Setup » (suite)

Réglage manuel de la convergence

1 Après avoir sélectionné
« Convergence »,
déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner « Manual
Adjust », puis appuyez sur

.

La croix apparaît sur
l’écran.

2 Déplacez  vers le bas, la
gauche ou la droite pour
régler les lignes rouges
jusqu’à ce qu’elles se
superposent sur les lignes
vertes, puis appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut,
la gauche ou la droite
pour régler les lignes
bleues jusqu’à ce qu’elles
se superposent sur la croix
centrale, puis appuyez sur

.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

Conseil
• La sélection de « Digital Quick Focus » dans « Convergence » vous permet

de régler automatiquement la convergence. Lorsque vous réalisez la
fonction de mise au point numérique rapide, les valeurs des réglages
manuels sont effacées.

Remarques
• Réglez la convergence dans les 20 – 30 minutes après la première mise

sous tension du téléviseur de projection.
• Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser les touches 2 +/– sur le téléviseur de

projection pour un réglage manuel de la convergence.

Adjust : Mm< ,   Next Color : 

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

Adjust : Mm< ,    Finish : 

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

02FR09ADJ.p65 10/8/03, 2:07 PM48



49Réglage de votre configuration (MENU)

Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Présélection manuelle des chaînes

1 Après avoir sélectionné
« Channel Setup », déplacez

 vers le haut ou le bas
pour sélectionner « Manual
Program », puis appuyez
sur .

2 Sélectionnez la chaîne sur laquelle vous souhaitez présélectionner une
chaîne.
(1) Vérifiez bien que

« Program » est
sélectionné, puis appuyez
sur .

(2) Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas jusqu’à
ce que la chaîne que vous
voulez présélectionner
(par ex., la chaîne « 10 »)
apparaisse dans le menu
et appuyez ensuite sur .
Conseil
•Vous pouvez également sélectionner la chaîne à l’aide de la touche PROG +/– ou des

touches numériques.

3 Sélectionnez la chaîne.
(1) Déplacez  vers le haut ou

vers le bas pour sélectionner
« VHF Low », « VHF High »
ou « UHF » et appuyez
ensuite sur .

(2) Déplacez  vers le haut ou
vers le bas jusqu’à ce que les
émissions de la chaîne
souhaitée apparaissent sur
l’écran du téléviseur et
appuyez ensuite sur .

4 Si le son de la chaîne souhaitée paraît anormal, sélectionnez le système de
télévision approprié.
(1) Déplacez  vers le

haut ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « TV System »
et appuyez ensuite sur .

(2) Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas jusqu’à ce
que le son devienne
normal, et appuyez
ensuite sur .

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : A u t o
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

suite page suivante
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S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :
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5 Si vous n’êtes pas satisfait de la qualité du
son et de l’image, vous pouvez l’améliorer
à l’aide de la fonction de syntonisation
« Fine ».
(1) Déplacez  vers le

haut ou le bas pour
sélectionner « Fine » et
appuyez ensuite sur .

(2) Déplacez  vers le
haut ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « Manual »
et appuyez ensuite sur

.

(3) Déplacez  vers le
haut, le bas, la gauche
ou la droite jusqu’à
l’obtention d’une
qualité de son et
d’image optimale et
appuyez ensuite sur .
L’icône + ou – dans le menu
clignote pendant la syntonisation.

6 Si le signal de télévision est trop puissant
et si l’image comporte des distorsions, vous
pouvez ajuster la sensibilité de réception
du téléviseur.

(1) Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner
« Sensitivity », et
appuyez ensuite sur .

(2) Déplacez  vers le
haut ou vers le bas
pour sélectionner
« Low » et appuyez
ensuite sur  .

Remarques
• Les réglages du système de télévision (« TV System ») et de la sensibilité

de réception télévisée (« Sensitivity ») sont mémorisés pour chaque
Setup.

• Si une chaîne est verrouillée (voir page 54) lorsque vous effectuez des
réglages en mode « VHF-Low » et « Fine », cette chaîne sera déverrouillée
automatiquement.

Changement du réglage « Setup » (suite)

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e :
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e :
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

A u t o
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TWIN PROG–
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M a n u a l –  +
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S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h
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M a n u a l  P r o g r a m
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Changement de l’ordre des chaînes prédéfinies
(« Program Edit »)

Après avoir effectué les opérations « Auto Program » ou « Manual
Program », vous pouvez changer la chaîne prédéfinie affectée à
chaque numéro de programme selon vos préférences.

1 Après avoir sélectionné
« Program Edit » dans
« Channel Setup »,
assurez-vous que
« Program » est
sélectionné, puis appuyez
sur .

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner le numéro de
programme que vous
souhaitez affecter à une
autre chaîne, puis
appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « Edit », puis
appuyez sur .

4 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas jusqu’à ce
que vos programmes
préférés apparaîssent à
l’écran, puis appuyez sur

 pour confirmer cette
chaîne.

5 Pour changer les chaînes affectées à d’autres numéros de programmes,
sélectionnez « Program », puis répétez les étapes 1 à 4.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

0 9TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

1 0
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

suite page suivante
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Changement du réglage « Setup » (suite)

Saut des chaînes non souhaitées ou inutilisées (« Skip »)
Après avoir effectué la présélection automatique des chaînes, vous pouvez effacer les
chaînes non souhaitées ou inutilisées.

1 Après avoir sélectionné
« Manual Program » dans
« Channel Setup »,
assurez-vous que
« Program » est
sélectionné, puis appuyez
sur .

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas jusqu’à ce que la
chaîne non souhaitée ou
inutilisée apparaisse, puis
appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner « Skip », puis
appuyez sur .

4 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner « On », puis
appuyez sur .

5 Pour désactiver d’autres chaînes, sélectionnez « Program », puis répétez les
étapes 2 à 4.

Pour restaurer une chaîne sautée
Sélectionnez « Off » à l’étape 4.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h
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TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Affectation d’étiquettes aux chaînes prédéfinies
(« Program Label »)

Vous pouvez affecter une étiquette (comme un nom de station) de 5
caractères maximum à chaque chaîne prédéfinie.

1 Après avoir sélectionné
« Program Label » dans
« Channel Setup »,
assurez-vous que
« Program » est
sélectionné, puis appuyez
sur .

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner la chaîne à
laquelle vous souhaitez
affecter une étiquette,
puis appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « Label »,
puis appuyez sur .

4 Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour faire défiler les caractères de
l’étiquette (A à Z, 0 à 9, etc.), puis appuyez sur  pour confirmer le
caractère mis en surbrillance.

Pour insérer un espace,
laissez « _ » et déplacez 
vers la droite.

Pour changer le caractère validé, déplacez  vers la gauche pour
le mettre en surbrillance, puis déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le
bas pour sélectionner le caractère correct.

5 Répétez l’étape 4 pour ajouter jusqu’à 5 caractères à l’étiquette.

6 Pour affecter des étiquettes à d’autres chaînes, sélectionnez « Program »,
puis répétez les étapes 1 à 5.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

0 9
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
A____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

suite page suivante
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Changement du réglage « Setup » (suite)

Blocage des chaînes (« Program Block »)

1 Après avoir sélectionné
« Program Block » dans
« Channel Setup »,
assurez-vous que
« Program » est
sélectionné, puis appuyez
sur .

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner la chaîne de
votre choix (par ex. 06),
puis appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner « Block »,
puis appuyez sur .

4 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou le bas pour
sélectionner « On », puis
appuyez sur .
Pour débloquer la chaîne,
sélectionnez « Off ».

Le symbole de verrouillage
(  ) apparaît à l’écran
lorsque « On » est
sélectionné.

Si une chaîne bloquée est
sélectionnée, le symbole de
verrouillage apparaît à
l’écran.

5 Pour bloquer d’autres chaînes, sélectionnez « Program », puis répétez les
étapes 2 à 4.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

Remarque
• Si vous présélectionnez manuellement une chaîne verrouillée (voir page

49), cette chaîne sera déverrouillée automatiquement.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 9
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O n
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O n

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

6
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Affectation d’étiquettes à l’équipement audio/
vidéo connecté (« Video Label »)

Vous pouvez affecter l’une des étiquettes prédéfinies (telles que
VCR, SAT, etc.) ou votre étiquette préférée à l’équipement audio/
vidéo connecté aux entrées vidéo du téléviseur de projection.

Pour affecter une étiquette prédéfinie

1 Après avoir sélectionné
« Video Label », assurez-
vous que « Video Input »
est sélectionné, puis
appuyez sur .

2 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner l’entrée
vidéo à laquelle vous avez
connecté l’équipement
auquel vous souhaitez
affecter une étiquette,
puis appuyez sur .

3 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner « Label »,
puis appuyez sur . .

4 Déplacez  vers le haut
ou vers le bas pour
sélectionner l’une des
étiquettes prédéfinies,
puis appuyez sur .

Pour affecter votre
étiquette préférée, voir
page 56.

5 Pour affecter des étiquettes à un autre équipement, sélectionnez « Video
Input », puis répétez les étapes 2 à 4.

Pour revenir à l’écran normal
Appuyez sur MENU.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l : V i d e o 1

V i d e o  1
V i d e o  2

V i d e o  4
V i d e o  3

H D / D V D  1
H D / D V D  2

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o 1

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o  1
VC R

G a m e
S A T

E d i t  [ _ _ _ _ _ ]

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V CR

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

suite page suivante
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Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

Pour affecter votre étiquette préférée
1 Suivez les étapes 1 à 3 à la page 55 et sélectionnez « Edit » à

l’étape 4, puis appuyez sur .
2 Déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le bas pour faire défiler les

caractères de l’étiquette (A à Z, 0 à 9, etc.), puis appuyez sur 
pour confirmer le caractère mis en surbrillance.

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1

V C R

G a m e
S A T

E d i t  [ V _ _ _ _ ]

V i d e o  1

Pour insérer un espace, laissez « _ » et déplacez  vers la droite.
Pour changer le caractère validé, déplacez  vers la gauche pour
le mettre en surbrillance, puis déplacez  vers le haut ou vers le
bas pour sélectionner le caractère correct.

3 Répétez l’étape 2 pour ajouter jusqu’à 5 caractères à l’étiquette.

Changement du réglage « Setup » (suite)
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Informations complémentaires

Image neigeuse

Son parasité

Image déformée

Son parasité

Bonne image

Son parasité

Dépannage
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes dans le cadre de l’utilisation de votre téléviseur de
projection, consultez le guide de dépannage ci-dessous. Si le problème persiste,
consultez votre revendeur Sony.

Cause possibleSymptôme Solutions
• Vérifiez le câble d’antenne et le

raccordement au téléviseur de projection,
au magnétoscope et à la prise murale.

•  Affichez le menu « Channel Setup »
dans le menu « Setup »  et sélectionnez
« Manual Program »  pour
présélectionner de nouveau la chaîne.

• Vérifiez le type de l’antenne (VHF/
UHF). Demandez conseil à un
revendeur Sony.

• Ajustez l’orientation de l’antenne.
Demandez conseil à un revendeur Sony.

• Essayez d’utiliser un amplificateur.

• Affichez le menu « Channel Setup »
dans le menu « Setup »  et sélectionnez
« Manual Program » .
Ensuite, sélectionnez «   Sensitivity:
Low » .

• Coupez ou désactivez l’amplificateur
s’il est utilisé.

• Si le son de toutes les chaînes est
parasité, affichez le menu « Channel
Setup »  dans le menu « Setup »  et
sélectionnez « Auto Program »  pour
recommencer la présélection des
chaînes.

• Si le son de certaines chaînes est
parasité, sélectionnez la chaîne, puis
affichez le menu « Channel Setup »
dans « Setup » , puis sélectionnez le
système de télévision approprié (« TV
System » ).

• Appuyez sur  ou sur .

• Les appareils sont
débranchés ou le
câble est endommagé.

• La présélection des
chaînes ne convient
pas ou n’est pas
terminée.

• Le type d’antenne ne
convient pas.

• L’orientation de
l’antenne ne convient
pas.

• La transmission du
signal est faible.

• Les signaux de
diffusion sont trop
puissants.

• Le réglage du
système de télévision
ne convient pas.

• Le son de l’image de
droite est sélectionné
lorsque les images
TWIN sont
sélectionnées.

Page
7

49

–

–

–

50

–

46

49

22

suite page suivante
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Page

7

16

17

17

17

27

22

–

–

–

50

–

–

40

47

–

Dépannage (suite)

• Vérifiez la connexion du cordon
d’alimentation, de l’antenne et du
magnétoscope.

• Appuyez sur I/1 de la télécommande.

• Appuyez sur ! du téléviseur de
projection pour éteindre le téléviseur de
projection environ cinq secondes, puis
rallumez-le.

• Appuyez sur 2 + pour augmenter le
volume du son.

• Appuyez sur % pour annuler cet effet.

• Appuyez sur A/B jusqu’à l’obtention
d’un son de meilleure qualité.

• Appuyez sur  ou sur .

• N’utilisez pas de sèche-cheveux ou tout
autre équipement à proximité du
téléviseur de projection.

• Réglez l’orientation de l’antenne pour
réduire les interférences au minimum.
Demandez conseil auprès de votre
revendeur Sony.

• Utilisez une antenne fortement
directionnelle.

• Utilisez la fonction de syntonisation
fine (« Fine » ).

• Réglez l’orientation de l’antenne.
Demandez conseil auprès de votre
revendeur Sony.

• Coupez ou désactivez l’amplificateur
s’il est utilisé.

• Faites apparaître le menu « Picture »  et
sélectionnez « Personal »  dans
« Picture Mode » , puis réglez le niveau
« Color »  dans « Picture Adjustment » .

• Faites apparaître le menu « Setup »  et
vérifiez le réglage du standard couleur
(« Color System » ) (en principe, réglez-
le sur « Auto » ).

• Réglez l’orientation de l’antenne.

• Le cordon
d’alimentation,
l’antenne ou le
magnétoscope n’est
pas branché.

• Le téléviseur de
projection n’est pas
sous tension.

• Le niveau du volume
est trop bas.

• Le son est coupé.

• Le signal d’émission
présente un problème
de transmission.

• Le son de l’image de
droite est sélectionné
lorsque les images
TWIN sont
sélectionnées.

• Il y a des interférences
locales dues à des
voitures, des
enseignes au néon, un
sèche-cheveux, des
générateurs de
courant, etc.

• Les signaux de
diffusion sont
réfléchis par des
montagnes ou des
bâtiments à proximité.

• L’antenne doit être
réorientée.

• L’utilisation d’un
amplificateur ne
convient pas.

• Le réglage du niveau des
couleurs est trop faible.

• Le réglage du standard
couleur ne convient pas.

• L’antenne doit être
réorientée.

Possible cause Solutions
Pas d’image

Pas de son

Bonne image

Pas de son

Lignes pointillées
ou zébrures

Images doubles
ou « fantômes »

Pas de couleurs

Symptôme
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• Appuyez sur A/B jusqu’à ce que
« Auto »  apparaisse à l’écran.

• Appuyez sur  ou sur .

• Vérifiez le câble et la connexion de
l’antenne au téléviseur, au
magnétoscope et à la prise murale.

• Réorientez l’antenne. Demandez conseil
auprès de votre revendeur Sony.

• Appuyez sur A/B jusqu’à l’obtention
d’un son de meilleure qualité.

––

• Vérifiez le câble d’antenne et le
raccordement au téléviseur, au
magnétoscope et sur la prise murale.

• Ajustez l’orientation de l’antenne.
Demandez conseil auprès de votre
revendeur Sony.

• Essayez d’utiliser un amplificateur.
• Utilisez la fonction de syntonisation

fine (« Fine » ).

• Utilisez la fonction de syntonisation fine
(« Fine » ).

• Le réglage de réception
stéréo ne convient pas.

• Le son de l’image de
droite est sélectionné
lorsque les images TWIN
sont affichées.

• Les appareils sont
débranchés ou
le câble est endommagé.

• L’antenne doit être
réorientée.

• Le signal d’émission
présente un problème de
transmission.

• Aucun télétexte n’est
transmis sur ce canal.

• Les appareils sont
débranchés ou le câble est
endommagé.

• L’orientation de l’antenne
n’est pas appropriée.

• La transmission du signal
est trop faible.

• Présence d’interférences
de sources extérieures,
par ex. de machineries
lourdes, proximité d’une
station de retransmission.

Cause possibleSymptôme Solutions

Le téléviseur de

projection ne

peut recevoir le

signal d’émission

stéréo.

Le son d’émission
stéréo est commuté
sur ON/OFF ou est
déformé.

ou

Le son commute
fréquemment entre
les modes stéréo et
mono.

L’indication « 100 »
apparaît en haut de
l’écran après
environ 10 secondes
et le télétexte ne
s’affiche pas.

L’affichage du
télétexte n’est pas
complet (image
neigeuse ou doubles
images).

Des lignes mobiles
apparaissent sur
l’écran du téléviseur
de projection.

Page

28

22

7

–

27

29

7

–

–

50

50

suite page suivante
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__

         —

—

• Certains jeux de tir qui
consistent à cibler avec
un rayon de lumière
sur l’ecran de téléviseur
de projection avec un
fusil électronique ou un
fusil à canon rayé ne
peuvent pas être
utilisés avec votre
téléviseur de projection
de projection. Pour plus
d’informations, voir le
mode d’emploi fourni
avec le logiciel de jeu
vidéo.

• Les variations de
température ambiante
peuvent entraîner une
dilatation ou une
contraction du châssis
du téléviseur de
projection. Il ne s’agit
pas d’un
dysfonctionnement.

• Il s’agit de la même
décharge d’électricité
statique que lorsque
vous touchez des
poignées de porte
métalliques ou les
portières d’une voiture,
en particulier lorsque
l’air est sec, par
exemple en hiver.  Il ne
s’agit pas d’un
dysfonctionnement.

Possible causeSymptôme Solutions

Impossible d’utiliser

les jeux de tir.

Le châssis du
téléviseur de
projection craque.

Vous ressentez une
décharge
d’électricité statique
lorsque vous
touchez le châssis
du téléviseur de
projection.

Page

_

_

_

Dépannage (suite)
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Fonction d’autodiagnostic

Votre télévisieur de projection est équipé
d’une fonction d’autodiagnostic. Si un
problème se pose au niveau de votre
téléviseur de projection, l’indicateur 1
(veille) se met à clignoter en rouge. Le
nombre de fois que l’indicateur 1
clignote indique les causes possibles.

1 Vérifiez si l’indicateur 1 clignote plusieurs fois en rouge à des intervalles de
3 secondes.

2 Comptez le nombre de clignotements de l’indicateur 1.

3 Appuyez sur ! (alimentation principale) pour mettre le téléviseur de
projection hors tension.

4 Informez le centre de service après-vente Sony le plus proche du nombre de
clignotements de l’indicateur 1.

N’oubliez pas de noter la désignation du modèle et le numéro de série indiqués à
l’arrière du téléviseur de projection.

PROG

Indicateur 1
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1 ! Mise hors tension complète ou 16
mise sous tension du téléviseur.

2 PROG +/– Sélection d’une chaîne. 16
32 +/– •Réglage du volume. 17

•Sélection d’options dans le 37
menu.

4 t Sélection de l’entrée télévision 17
ou vidéo.

5 MENU Affichage du menu. 37
6 Confirmation des paramètres 37

sélectionnés.
7 Reglage automatique de la 10

convergence.
8 i Prise pour casque d’écoute. –
9 t 4 (  ) Raccordement à la sortie 11

S vidéo de l’appareil vidéo.
q; t 4 ( ,  L(MONO) Raccordement à des sorties 11

/R) vidéo/audio de l’appareil.

PROG

MENUL(MONO) R
4

1

4

5

6

7

2

3

8 9 0

Face avant

Page

Intérieur du panneau
rabattable

Identification des composants et des
commandes
Face avant et intérieur du panneau rabattable

Touche/connecteur Fonction
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

21 3 4 5 6 7

1 Raccordement à la sortie S 8
vidéo de l’appareil vidéo.

2 t 1/t 2/t 3 Raccordement à des sorties 8
vidéo/audio de l’appareil vidéo.

3  T Raccordement à des entrées 12
vidéo/audio de l’appareil
vidéo/audio.

4  1 Raccordement aux sorties 13
composante vidéo d’un lecteur
DVD.

5  2 Raccordement aux sorties 13
composante  vidéo d’un lecteur
DVD.
Raccordement à un récepteur 15
TV numérique doté de sorties
G/B/R/HD/VD.

6 SYNC HD/VD Raccordement à des sorties 15
HD/VD sur un récepteur TV
numérique.

7 8 Raccordement du câble 7
d’antenne.

PageFonctionConnecteur

Face arrière

suite page suivante
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Identification des composants et des commandes (suite)

Télécommande
Couleur d’identification
Blanc
Vert
Jaune
Rose

Fonction de la touche
Fonctions générales du téléviseur
Fonctions du télétexte
Fonctions TWIN
Fonctions des appareils
en option

1 ?/1 Mise hors tension temporaire 17
ou mise sous tension du téléviseur.

2  •Affichage d’informations à l’écran. 17
•Affichage des informations 30

Télétexte cachées.
3 % Coupure du son. 17
4 HD/DVD Sélection de l’entrée composante. 17
5 t •Sélection de l’entrée télévision ou 17

vidéo.
•Arrêt du défilement de la page 30

Télétexte.
6 a •Affichage de l’émission de télévision. 17

•Mise hors tension du Télétexte. 29
7 0 – 9, - Numéros d’entrée. 16
8 JUMP Passage à la chaîne précédente. 17
9 PROG +/– Sélection d’une chaîne. 16
q;  •Réglage du téléviseur pour qu’il 18

se mette automatiquement hors
tension.

•Affichage de l’écran du téléviseur 30
en attendant la page Télétexte.

qa  •Réglage du téléviseur pour qu’il 18
se mette automatiquement sous
tension.

•Affichage du contenu du service 30
Télétexte.

qs 2 +/– Réglage du volume. 17

PageTouche Fonction

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

1
2
3

4

5

6

8

7

9

q;

qa

qs
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TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

wk

qd

qf

qg

qh

qj

qk
ql

w;

ws

wd

wf     

wg

wh

wj

wa

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

•Touche d’alimentation pour 32
l’equipement video.

•Utilisation avec les touches 31
numériques pour configurer la
télécommande.

Sélection du mode « DRC-MF » . 20
•Sélection du mode stéréo/bilingue. 27
•Agrandissement de l’affichage 30

Télétexte.
Affichage de toutes les émissions 24
présélectionnées.
Affichage du menu. 37
•Sélection, réglage et confirmation 37

des paramètres sélectionnés dans
le menu.

•Sélection d’une émission de 22,23
l’image de droite.

•Sélection d’une émission de votre 24
choix dans PROGRAM INDEX.

•Fonctionnement des appareils en 31
option.

Permutation des images de droite 22
et de gauche.
Affichage des images TWIN. 21
Permutation du son entre les 22
images de droite et de gauche.
Affichage de la page de télétexte sur 29
l’image du téléviseur.
•Sélection du mode d’image. 19
•Accès à un menu FASTEXT. 30
•Sélection du mode son. 19
•Accès à un menu FASTEXT. 30
•Sélection du mode grand écran. 46
•Accès à un menu FASTEXT. 30
•Sélection du mode surround. 26
•Accès à un menu FASTEXT. 30
Réinitialisation des paramètres du 36
menu aux valeurs par défaut.
Utilisation avec  pour 31
commander des appareils en
option.

PageTouche Fonction
qd VIDEO
?/1

qf DRC-MF
qg A/B 

qh PROG
INDEX

qj MENU
qk

ql

w;

wa

ws

wd  
(rouge)

wf  
(verte)

wg  
(bleue)

wh  
(jaune)

wj RESET

wk OPTION
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警告
為了防止引發火災或電擊，請勿把本投影電視機放在雨中或潮濕的地方。

機內有危險的高電壓，因此不可擅自打開機殼。如有必要請委託專業人員進行。

一般安全事項：
• 不可把本機放在雨中或潮濕的地方。
• 不可打開本機後蓋。

安裝時的注意事項：
• 不可堵塞本機的通風孔。
• 不可把本機放在高溫、潮濕或多灰塵之處。
• 不可把本機裝在容易受震動的地方。
• 請避免在溫度 5°C 以下的地方操作本機。
• 若由寒冷地方直接把本機搬到溫暖的地方，或房間的溫度突然發生變化，則螢幕的影像
有時會顯得模糊或色彩不鮮明。這是由於機內的反射鏡或透鏡凝結水滴的緣故。遇此情

形，先讓機內的潮氣乾燥以後，才開始操作。

• 為要獲得最佳影像，不可讓電視螢幕受到照明燈或太陽光的直接照射。室內光線最好使
用從天花板照射過來的燈光，或把面對著螢幕的窗戶用不透明窗帘等遮蓋起來。本機最

好放在地板及牆壁都不是反射物質的房間。如果有必要，請以黑色地毯或壁紙蓋住它

們。

• 不要將機器安裝在例如書櫥或壁櫥內等密閉的地方。

操作時的注意事項：
• 本機不可使用 110-240 V AC（KP-FX432/532 M91）或 220-240 V AC（KP-FX432 M31），
50/60Hz 交流電以外的電源操作。

• 若有任何液體或固體掉落機內則不可使用本機，必須立刻接受檢查。
• 若有數天不用投影電視機，必須把電源插頭拔下來。
即使關閉投影電視機，只要插著電源插頭，其仍會被連接至交流電源。

• 要拔掉電線時，不可抽拉電線部分，而必須拿住插頭部分拔出。
• 同一電源插座上請勿安插過多的裝置。請勿損壞電源線。
• 本機上請勿放置任何物品。請勿將本機暴露於有水滴或會濺水之處，並且請勿將盛有液
體的容器（如花瓶等）放在本機上面。

• 將投影電視機安放在可承受電視機重量的地方，如固定的電視機支架和平板上。請確保
投影電視機支架平整，並且大於投影電視機底部的面積。

• 請勿抓住螢幕的邊緣搬運投影電視機。

注意
• 當以本投影電視機操作電視游樂機、電腦或類似機件時，請把亮度和對比度設定在較低
之處。若讓一個亮度及對比度高的靜止（不移動）圖形，長時間顯示於畫面上時，該圖

形會一直留存於螢幕上不消失。這種殘留圖象是因誤操作所致，故并不在我們的品質保

証範圍之內。

清潔螢幕
• 要清潔螢幕時，請用附帶的清潔布蘸上少許清水擦拭。請勿使用任何類型的砂紙、堿性
清潔劑、去污粉或酒精、汽油等溶液。為安全起見，清潔之前請拔下投影電視機的電源

插頭。

• 請勿用圓珠筆或螺絲刀等尖銳、粗糙物品摩擦、觸摸或拍打螢幕表面。否則，可能會刮
傷螢幕。
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您將享用的功能包括：

•“全能数码精密显像”以觀看高質量影像

（第 20 頁）

•“双画面分割”以同時觀看兩個節目（第 21

頁）

•“频道搜索”可讓您同時顯示多個節目

（第 24 頁）

•“图像模式”／“声音模式”／“环绕

声”以設定您的投影電視機（第 19 頁和

26 頁）

您的投影電視機還提供下列功能：

•熒幕語言選擇、自動預設頻道和自動聚焦調
整的初始設定功能。（第 9 頁）

•選單語言的選擇
－英文／中文／阿拉伯文（第 45 頁）

•“童锁”可讓您鎖定指定的頻道（第 54 頁）

•“智能音量控制”可自動調整頻道的音量

（第 42 頁）

•“微调”功能（第 50 頁）

•遙控器上的操縱鍵  以簡化操作（第 37

頁）

•“生态节能模式”以節省電源（第 47 頁）

•“游戏模式”以觀看電視遊戲節目（第 46

頁）
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最小 1.9 m

使用您的新投影電視機

安裝投影電視機

若想獲得最佳影像品質，請把本機安裝在下圖所示位置。

最佳觀賞角度（水平）

準備工作

步驟 1

最佳觀賞角度（垂直）

60°

60°

60°

60°

20°

20°

20°

20°

最小 2.4 m

最小 1.9 m
最小 2.4 m

KP-FX432 KP-FX532

KP-FX432 KP-FX532
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 步驟 2
連接天線

若您想連接錄影機，則請參閱第 8 頁上的“連接錄影機”接線圖。

實現最佳性能

要將投影電視機連接至天線或錄影機時，請使用天線電纜（未提供）。

請注意，電纜一端安裝有一個公插，另一端則裝有一個母插。請將公插

連接至投影電視機的 8（天線）端子。

注意

在所有其他連接完成之前，請勿連接電源線；否則極少量的電流可能經天線或其

他端子外洩。

續

或

天線電纜（未提供）

天線電纜（未提供）

投影電視機後面

:訊號流向
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連接錄影機

要播放錄影帶時，按壓 t 鍵（請參閱第 17 頁）。

準備工作（續）

註

• 若與單聲道錄影機連接，則請將黃色插頭插至 （黃色插孔），而將黑色插

頭插至  -L (MONO)（白色插孔）。
• 若將錄影機連接至 8（天線）端子，則請將錄影機輸出的訊號預設至投影電
視機上的電台號碼“0”。

• 將錄影機連接至 S 視頻輸入時，“设定”選單顯示，然後在“S 端子输入”
中選擇“自动”（請參閱第 47 頁）。若同時將訊號輸入 （S 視頻輸入）

和 （視頻輸入），則 S 視頻訊號即自動被選定。要收看 （視頻輸入）

輸入的視頻訊號，請在“S 端子输入”中選擇“关”。

步驟 3

將電池裝入遙控器

註

• 請勿使用舊電池或同時使用不同類型的電池。

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

RVIDEO

VIDEO IN

VIDEO OUT

AUDIO

R        L

至視頻和音頻

輸出

至 S 視

頻輸出

音頻／視頻電纜（未提供）

S 視頻電纜

（未提供）

:訊號流向

至 

（S 視頻

輸入）

錄影機

帶濾波器的天線電纜（未提供）

至天線輸出

至 8（天線）

投影電視機後面

至 t 1、2 或 3（視頻輸

入）

 （黃色）

 -L(MONO)（白色）

 -R（紅色）
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使用您的新投影電視機

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

續

步驟 4

自動設定投影電視機

1 按 ! 鍵打開投影電視機。

“Initial Setup”選單出

現，並可選擇熒幕語言。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以選

擇所需語言，然後按壓 

鍵。

出現“现在开始自动调

台?”。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“是”，然後按壓 

鍵以自動預設頻道。

熒幕將顯示正在執行自動

預設。頻道預設完成後，

出現“自动聚焦调整”選

單。
选择： 确认： 结束：

现在开始数码快速聚焦？

是 
否  

初始化设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认： 结束：

请先连接有线信号线或天线

初始化设定

是
否

现在开始自动调台？

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m :

频道：
电视系统：自动

0 9

VHF 低：

自动调台

结束：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

C o n f i r m : E n d :

L a n g u a g e : E n g l i s h

I n i t i a l S e t u p

S e l e c t : ]

]

MENU
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準備工作（續）

4 確認選擇“是”，然後按

 鍵。

聚焦調整畫面出現，聚焦自

動調整。

最後出現“初始化设定”項

目單。

5 向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“否”，然後按壓  鍵。

下次按壓 ! 鍵接通投影電視機的電源時，“初始化设定”選單將不會再出現。

若要使此選單再次出現，請在選擇“是”後再按壓  鍵。

提示

若您的投影電視機已預設一個不想要的頻道或不能預設某一個頻道，您就必須手

動預設投影電視機（請參閱第 49 頁）。

註

• 如果要取消任何系統設定，向上或向下移動  以選擇否，然後按壓 ，

或按壓 MENU 鍵。

• 聚焦亦可通過選單進行手動調詳（請參閱第 48 頁）。

• 您還可通過前面板上的  執行數碼快速聚焦功能。

• 當數碼快速聚焦功能運行時，聲音將消除。

• 投影電視機上的 MENU、2 + 或 - 和 （輸入）鍵亦可代替遙控器上的

 與 MENU 鍵用於上述操作。

下次开机后再显示该菜单？

是 
否  

选择： 确认： 

初始化设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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連接選購的裝置

您可以連接選購的音頻／視頻裝置，例如錄影機、DTV（數碼式電視）

接收機、多碟播放機、攝影機、電視遊戲機或立體聲系統。要觀看影像

和操作所連接裝置時，請參閱第 17 頁和 31 頁。

使用 t 4（視頻輸入 4）插孔與攝影機／電視遊戲機相連接

續

L(MONO) R
4

:訊號流向

至 S 視頻

輸出

攝影機

電視遊戲機
至 

（S 視頻輸入）

或

音頻／視頻電纜（未提供）

S 視頻電纜（未提供）

至視頻和

音頻輸出

投影電視機前面

至 t 4（視頻輸入）

（黃色）

 -L(MONO)（白色）

 -R（紅色）

註

• 當連接電視遊戲機時，若您要調整適當的影像設定以觀看電視遊戲節目，則
顯示“设定”選單，然後在“游戏模式”中選擇“开”（請參閱第 46 頁）。

• 您也可將視頻裝置連接至本投影電視機後面的 t 1、2 或 3（視頻輸入）
插孔。

• 將視頻設備連接至 S 視頻輸入時，顯示“设定”選單，然後在“S 端子输

入”中選擇“自动”（請參閱第 47 頁）。若將訊號輸入 （S 視頻輸入）

和 （視頻輸入），則 S 視頻訊號即自動被選定。要收看 （視頻輸入）

輸入的視頻訊號，請在“S 端子输入”中選擇“关”。

L(MONO) R
4

要打開投影電視機

的下拉板時，將其

向上推直至聽到喀

嗒聲，然後此板將

滑下。
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用 T（監視器輸出）插孔與音頻／視頻裝置相連接

註

• 若您在投影電視機熒幕上選擇“高清晰度／DVD 1”或“高清晰度／DVD

2”（請參閱第 17 頁），將會聽到聲音但不會有影像從 T（監視器輸出）

插孔輸出。這並非故障。

連接選購的裝置（續）

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

（黃色）

 -L（MONO）

（白色）

 -R（紅色）

投影電視機後面

至天線輸出

至視頻和音

頻輸入

或

音頻系統

至音頻

輸入

錄影機

:訊號流向

至 T

（監視器輸

出）

天線電纜（未提供）

音頻電纜（未提供）音頻／視頻電纜（未提供）
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將 DVD 播放機連接至 （分量視頻輸入）1 或 2 插孔

註

• 某些 DVD 播放機的端子可能標記不同：

連接 至（DVD 播放機上的）

Y（綠色） Y

PB/CB（藍色） Cb、B-Y 或 PB

PR/CR（紅色） Cr、R-Y 或 PR

• 將 DVD 播放機連接至  1 或 2（分量視頻輸入）時，不要在 HD/VD 插孔

上連接任何裝置。

• 若您在投影電視機熒幕上選擇“高清晰度／DVD 1”或“高清晰度／DVD

2”（請參閱第 17 頁），將會聽到聲音但不會有影像從 T（監視器輸出）

插孔輸出。這並非故障。

• 當通過 （分量視頻輸入）接收逐行掃描訊號時，雙畫面影像和頻道搜索

功能不起作用，並且無法選擇“全能数码精密显像”和“游戏模式”。

續

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

1 2

G

B

R

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

Y 

COMPONENT VIDEO OUT S VIDEO OUT

CB CR 

至分量視頻輸出

分量視頻電纜（未提供）

DVD 播放機

至  -L（白色）

 -R（紅色）

至音頻

輸出

音頻電纜（未提供）

:訊號流向

至  1 或 2

（分量視頻輸入）

投影電視機後面
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連接選購的裝置（續）

將 DVD 播放機連接至 t（視頻輸入）1、2 或 3 插孔

註

• 由於 DVD 碟片上的高質量影像包含許多資訊，因此可能出現影像紊亂。在
這種情形下，顯示“图像设定”選單，選擇“图像模式”中的“个人”，然

後調整“图像个人模式设定”中的“锐度”（請參閱第 40 頁）。

• 您也可以將 DVD 播放機連接至投影電視機上的 （S 視頻輸入）。

R

L
(MONO)

1 2 3

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

至視頻和

音頻輸出

（黃色）

 -L（MONO）（白色）

 -R（紅色）

至 t 1、2 或 3

（視頻輸入） :訊號流向

音頻／視頻電纜

（未提供）

投影電視機後面

DVD 播放機
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使用您的新投影電視機

將 DTV（數碼式電視）接收機連接至  1 或 2（分量視頻

輸入）插孔

註

• 投影電視機裝備 G/B/R/HD/VD 輸入接口。

如果 DTV 接收機配備 Y/PB/PR 輸出連接器，則請將其連接至  1 或  2

的 Y/PB/PR 連接器。而  2 的 HD/VD 連接器則不連接任何裝置。

如果 DTV 接收機不帶 Y/PB/PR 輸出連接器，請將其連接至  2 的 G/B/R/

HD/VD 連接器。

提示

• 投影電視機接受以下訊號格式：

總掃描線數 有效掃描線數 場頻(Hz)

1125i 1080i 50/60

750p 720p 50/60

625p 576p 50

625i 576i 50

525p 480p 60

525i 480i 60

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

2

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

分量視頻電纜

（未提供）

數位電視接收機

至  -L（白色）

 -R（紅色）

至音頻輸出

音頻電纜（未提供）

:訊號流向

至  1 或 2

（分量視頻輸入）

投影電視機後面

至分量視頻輸出
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1 按壓 ! 鍵打開投影電視機。

當投影電視機處於待機模式時，（投影電視機

上的 1 指示燈呈紅色亮光），按壓遙控器上

的 !/1 鍵。

2 按壓 PROG +/- 鍵或數位鍵選擇電視

頻道。

對於兩位數頻道，先按壓 -/- - 鍵，

然後按壓數位鍵（例如 25 頻道，先

按壓 -/- - 鍵，然後按壓 2 和 5 數

位鍵）。

註

• 接通投影電視機電源時，電台號碼或視頻模式顯示約 40 秒鐘。如果“设定”

選單中的“生态节能模式”設定為“开”，生態節能模式（ ）符號也將出

現（請參閱第 47 頁）。

PROG 1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

PROG

觀看電視

本節說明觀看電視時所使用的各種功能和

操作。大多數操作可以用遙控器進行。

HD/DVD

數位鍵

JUMP

PROG
+/–

2 +/–

或

 1 指示燈
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17使用您的新投影電視機

@/1 鍵。

投影電視機上的 1 指示燈呈紅色亮光。

投影電視機上的 ! 鍵。

2 +/- 鍵。

% 鍵。

t 鍵（或投影電視機上的 t 鍵）以選擇“视

频信号 1”、“视频信号 2”、“视频信号 3”、

“视频信号 4”、“高清晰度／DVD 1”或“高

清晰度／DVD 2”。

要回到電視畫面時，按壓 a 鍵（或投影電視機

上的t 鍵）即可。

HD/DVD 選擇“高清晰度／DVD 1”或“高清晰

度／DVD 2”。

要回到電視畫面時，按壓 a 鍵（或投影電視機

上的t 鍵）即可。

JUMP 鍵。

 鍵。

續

要快速選擇某一個電視節目時

1 持續按壓 PROG +/- 鍵。

2 當您所要的電台號碼出現時，停止按壓 PROG +/- 鍵。

註

• 當您快速選擇某一個電視節目時，影像可能會失真。
這並非故障。

附加操作

以 按壓

暫時關閉電視機

完全關閉電視機

調整音量

消除聲音

觀看視頻輸入（錄影機、

攝影機等）

觀看分量輸入（DVD、DTV

接收機）

跳回到之前收看的頻道

顯示畫面上的資訊*

* 顯示某些影像／聲音設定以及電台號碼或視頻模式。畫面上的影像或聲音設

定顯示將在大約 3 秒鐘後消失。
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設定喚醒定時器

1 按壓  鍵直到指定時間段

出現。

在設定時間後，喚醒定時器

立即啟動。

2 選擇要喚醒的電視頻道或視頻模式。

3 若您要投影電視機自動關閉，則請按壓 !/1 鍵或設定睡眠定時器。投影電視機上

的  指示燈發出橙色亮光。

要取消喚醒定時器時

按壓  鍵直到“唤醒定时器：关”出現，或按壓投影電視機上的 !

鍵將其關閉。

註

• 用喚醒定時器接通投影電視機電源後，如果超過 2 小時未按壓任何鍵或控
制鍵，則投影電視機會自動進入待機模式。要恢復觀看電視時，按壓投影電

視機或遙控器上任一鍵即可。

設定睡眠定時器

按壓  鍵直到指定時間段

出現。

您可以從 15、30、45、60、

75 和 90 分鐘中選擇時間

段。

在設定時間後，睡眠定時器

立即啟動。

要取消睡眠定時器時

按壓  鍵直到“睡眠定时器：关”出現，或關閉投影電視機。

唤醒定时：10M

唤醒定时：关 唤醒定时：12H00M

10 分钟之后

取消唤醒定时功能 12 小时之后

睡眠定时：15M

睡眠定时：关 睡眠定时：90M

15 分钟之后

取消睡眠定时功能 90 分钟之后

觀看電視（續）
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選擇影像和聲音模式

您可以選擇影像和聲音模式並在“个

人”選項中調整您所偏好的設定。

選擇影像模式

反覆按壓  鍵直到所要的

影像模式被選定。

選擇 以

“动态” 接收對比度強的影像。

“中间” 接收普通的影像。

“高精度” 接收更高分解度和柔和對比的影像。

“个人” 接收“图像设定”選單中的“图像个人模式设定”選單所調整的最終

影像設定。（請參閱第 40 頁）。

選擇聲音模式

反覆按壓  鍵直到所要的

聲音模式被選定。

選擇 以

“动态” 收聽強調低音和高音的動態而清晰的聲音。

“戏剧” 收聽強調人聲和高音調的聲音。

“柔和” 接收柔和的聲音。

“个人” 接收“音响设定”選單中的“声音个人模式设定”選單所調整的最終

聲音設定（請參閱第 43 頁）。

提示

• 您也可以使用選單設定影像和聲音模式（請參閱第 38 頁的“改變“图像设

定”設定”和第 41 頁的“改變“音响设定”設定”）。

9动态

9个人 9柔和

9戏剧

个人

动态

高精度

中间

0 JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

高級操作
高
級
操
作
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觀看高質量影像
－“全能数码精密显像”

全能數碼精密顯像（DRC-MF）功能可讓您享

受到高質量的投影電視影像。您可以從 3 種

DRC-MF 模式中進行選擇：“DRC1250”可觀

看高保真（高解析度）的影像或根據需要為

活動畫面選擇“DRC100”或為靜止影像選擇

“DRC 逐行扫描”以減少閃爍感。

反覆按壓 DRC-MF 鍵直

到您收到滿意的影像質

量。

選擇 以

“DRC1250” 選擇更高解析度的影像。

“DRC100” 減少畫面的閃爍感。

“DRC 逐行扫描” 減少熒幕上某些部分或掃描線條的跳動（例如字符或物體的邊線）。

提示

• 當廣播訊號微弱時，您或許會在電視畫面上看到一些圓點或干擾。要降低該
干擾時，顯示“图像设定”選單並在“图像设定”模式中選擇“个人”，然

後調整“图像个人模式设定”中的“锐度”以減低鮮明度（請參閱第 40

頁）。

註

• 當使用頻道搜索功能或者當“游戏模式”或“双画面分割”模式轉變為

“开”時，無法選擇全能數碼精密顯像模式。該模式對 HD（高清晰度）或逐

行掃描輸入訊號不起作用。

DRC-MF 的標識（ ）和“DRC-MF”是 Sony Corporation 的

商標。

全能数码精密显像：DRC1250 全能数码精密显像：DRC100

全能数码精密显像：DRC 逐行扫描

DRC-MF

DRC-MF

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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同時觀看兩個節目
－“双画面分割”

用雙畫面功能，您可在主畫面旁邊顯示一

個不同的電視節目。

顯示雙畫面

按壓  鍵。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓  鍵。

左影像以全屏顯示。

提示

• 您也可以使用選單顯示雙畫面（請參閱第 44 頁的“運用選單設置“多画面

功能”設定”）。

10 12

續

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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同時觀看兩個節目－“双画面分割”（續）

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

要

改變右影像的電視節目

對換左右影像

在左影像和右影像之間對換聲音。

改變雙畫面的熒幕尺寸

註

• 無法對 HD 或 DVD 輸入訊號對換影像。

• 雙畫面功能不適用於 HD（高清晰度）和逐行掃描訊號。若將左邊的主畫面改
為 HD 或逐行掃描訊號，則會出現資訊並且雙畫面功能被取消。所選擇的 HD

或逐行掃描畫面將以全屏顯示。

• 您在右影像中無法欣賞立體聲。

• 您無法在右影像中將影像變為視頻輸入。而只能在視頻輸入顯示在左影像中
時通過對換影像，在右影像中顯示除 HD 和逐行掃描訊號以外的其他視頻輸

入。

• 當按壓  鍵時，在出現雙畫面之前，電視畫面會抖動或呈現空白狀態 1 秒

鐘左右。這並不表示投影電視機發生故障。

按壓／移動

向上或向下移動  鍵（TWIN PROG + 或 -）。

按壓  鍵。

按壓  鍵。

“ ”符號將出現，以顯示您要收聽的畫面。

向左移動  鍵以增加

左畫面尺寸。

向右移動  鍵以增加

右畫面尺寸。

其他操作
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使用 PAP（雙畫面）選擇電視節目

您可以用 （TWIN PROG +/-）鍵直接從右影像選擇所需的電視節目。

1 向上或向下移動  鍵

（TWIN PROG +/-）。

同一頻道的兩個影像出現在

熒幕上（PAP）。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵

（TWIN PROG +/-）直到所

需的節目出現在右熒幕上。

3 按壓  鍵右影像以全屏

顯示。

要改變左影像頻道時

按壓 PROG +/- 鍵或數位鍵。

要從 PAP 模式回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓  鍵。

左影像以全屏顯示。

註

• 您無法在 PAP（雙畫面）模式下改變影像大小或對換影像。

• PAP（雙畫面）功能不適用 HD（高清晰度）和逐行掃描信號。若將左邊的主
畫面改為 HD 或逐行掃描信號，則會出現信息并且雙畫面功能被取消。所選

擇的 HD 或逐行掃描畫面將以全屏顯示。

10
10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10
8

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
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M
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10

顯示多個節目
－“频道搜索”

頻道搜索功能在熒幕上滾動顯示所有接收

的電視節目，以便直接選擇。

1 按壓 PROG INDEX 鍵。

當前節目尺寸減少並在左邊顯

示。最先預設的節目暫時出現在

熒幕的右下方，然後固定。影像

向上滾動，下一節目出現在右下

方，所有接收的節目依次出現。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵使所

要觀看的節目顯示在框中，

並按壓  鍵。

要恢復滾動再次向上或向下

移動  鍵。

PROG
INDEX
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8

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8

3 再次按壓  鍵使所選節目

在左框中放大。

所選節目以正常活動影像顯

示，並且聲音也切換至該節

目。

4 按壓 PROG INDEX 鍵。

所選節目以全屏顯示。

提示

• 要改變滾動的方向，向上或向下移動  鍵一次。要提高滾動速度，向上或

向下按住  鍵。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

再按壓一次 PROG INDEX 鍵，或：

1 從“多画面功能”選單中選擇“频道搜索”。

2 按壓  鍵。

提示

• 您也可使用選單顯示多個節目（請參閱第 44 頁的“運用選單設置“多画面

功能””）。

註

• 當顯示多個節目時，僅可聽到左畫面的聲音。

• 頻道搜索功能對 HD（高清晰度）和逐行掃描訊號不起作用。所選擇的 HD 或
逐行掃描畫面將以全屏顯示。
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环绕声：关 环绕声：模拟立体声

环绕声：TruSurround

收聽環繞聲

環繞聲功能可使您欣賞音樂廳或電影院的

音響效果。

反覆按壓鍵  直到您接收

到所需的環繞聲。

選擇 以

“TruSurround”* 收聽傳遍整個房間的環繞聲。

“模拟立体声” 收聽類比立體聲效果的單聲道音響。

“关” 關閉環繞聲。

* TruSurround，SRS 和  標誌是 SRS Labs,Inc.的商標。本產品已獲

SRS Labs,Inc.授權使用 TruSurround 技術。

TV

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET



27高級操作

丽音 
主声道

单声道

（主声道声音）
（普通声音）

丽音 
主声道

单声道

（主声道声音）
（普通声音）

丽音 
副声道

（副声道声音）

丽音 单声道

（立体声音响） （普通声音）

丽音

A/B

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6
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欣賞立體聲或雙語言
節目

您可以欣賞 NICAM（麗音）和 A2（德語）

立體聲制式的立體聲音響或雙語言節目。

反覆按壓 A/B 鍵直到您接

收到所需的聲音。

當接收到麗音節目時

播送 畫面顯示（所選擇的聲音）

NICAM（麗音）立體聲

NICAM（麗音）雙語言

NICAM（麗音）單聲道

A/B 

續
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立体声单声道

（立体声音响）（普通声音）

主声道 副声道

（主声道声音） （副声道声音）

单声道 自动

當接收到 A2（德語）節目時

播送 畫面顯示（所選擇的聲音）

A2（德語）立體聲

A2（德語）雙語言

NICAM（麗音）和 A2（德語）節目的接收區域

系統 接收區域

NICAM（麗音） 香港、新加坡、新西蘭、馬來西亞和泰國等。

A2（德語） 澳大利亞、馬來西亞、泰國等。

註

• 若訊號很微弱，則聲音會自動變成單聲道聲音。

• 當接收 NICAM 節目時，若立體聲有噪音，則請選擇“单声道”。聲音即變

成單聲道聲音，但噪音可降低。

• 在中國接收 NICAM 立體聲節目前，請先確認您所在地區的 NICAM 廣播情
況。接收 NICAM 立體聲節目時，接收效果可能會因地區的不同而有所差異。

同時，NICAM 廣播訊號的強弱變化可能會影響接收質量。

當通過 8 (天線)端子接收單聲道節目時，若聲音失真或有噪音

請反覆按壓 A/B 鍵直到畫面上出現“单声道”。

要取消單聲道聲音設定時，請再次按壓 A/B 鍵直到畫面上出現“自

动”。

註

• 每個電台位置都記憶了“单声道”或“自动”設定。

• 當投影電視機處於“单声道”設定狀態時，您無法接收立體聲廣播訊號。通

常應將投影電視機設定為“自动”。

欣賞立體聲或雙語言節目（續）
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觀看圖文電視

有些電視台播出被稱作圖文電視的信息節

目，它可使您收看各種信息，例如股市行

情和新聞。

顯示圖文電視

1 選擇傳送所需收看圖文電視節目的電視頻道。

2 按壓  鍵以顯示圖文內

容。

圖文電視頁面（通常為索引

頁面）顯示。如果無圖文電

視節目，則在屏幕左上角會

顯示“100”。

要關閉圖文電視時

按壓 a 鍵。

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

A/B

P166 SECTEXT   166   FR1  MAR   03:59:09

From Singapore

To PARIS

To OSAKA

To ROMA

To SYDNEY

Day   Dep/Arr       Flight    Alrcraft
1.6   220/0588     SQ28       747
   2   2130/1225   PA115      L15 
   3   2115/1330   SQ26       747

2.7   2130/0745   SQ24       747
   4   2300/0915   AZ487     747

2.5   1000/1715   SQ6         747
4.6   0930/2015   CX522     L10 

   1   2210/0610   SQ21A    747 
   2   2100/0835   SQ21A    747

（紅色、綠色、
黃色、藍色）

PROG +/–

數位鍵

續
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附加圖文電視操作

要

在電視畫面上顯示圖文電視頁面

檢查圖文電視節目的內容

選擇圖文電視頁面

固定（暫停）圖文電視頁面

（停止頁面滾動）

展現隱藏信息

（例如知識競賽答案）

放大圖文電視顯示

觀看電視節目時使圖文電視頁面備用

* 您也可使用遙控器上相應的彩色編碼鍵選擇屏幕下方有色欄中出現的任何頁

碼對應的圖文電視頁面。

使用 FASTEXT

本功能可使您能快速訪問使用 FASTEXT 的圖文電視頁面。當 FASTEXT

節目播出時，屏幕下方會出現彩色選單。各選單的顏色與遙控器上彩色

編碼鍵（紅色 、綠色 、黃色 、和藍色 ）對應。

要訪問 FASTEXT 選單時

按壓遙控器上與所需選單對應的彩色編碼鍵。幾秒後該選單頁面在屏幕

上出現。

則

按壓  鍵。

每按一次  鍵，屏幕按以下順序變化：

圖文電視 t 圖文電視與電視 t 電視。

按壓  鍵。

屏幕上出現圖文電視內容概覽，包括頁碼。

按壓數位鍵以輸入所需圖文電視頁面的三位數頁碼。*

如果您輸錯，則請重新輸入正確的頁碼。要進入下一

頁或上一頁，請按壓 PROG +/- 鍵。

按壓  鍵以在屏幕左上角顯示“z”標誌。要恢復

正常觀看圖文電視時，請按壓  或  鍵。

按壓  鍵。

要隱藏信息時，請再次按壓該鍵。

按壓  鍵。

每按一次  鍵，圖文電視顯示按以下順序變化：放

大上半個畫面 t 放大下半個畫面 t 正常大小。

1 輸入所需參見的圖文電視頁碼，然後按壓 

鍵。

2 當頁碼顯示時，按壓  鍵以顯示圖文內容。

觀看圖文電視（續）
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TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

+ 0 2
VIDEO

使用選購的裝置

您可以使用提供的遙控器操作 Sony 視頻

裝置，如 Beta 錄影機、8mm 錄影機、VHS

錄影機或 DVD 播放機等。

將遙控功能設定至與其他相連接的裝置

一起工作

按住 VIDEO @/1 鍵的同時，

按壓數位鍵 0，然後按壓與

所需裝置相對應的數位鍵

（請參閱下表）。

要操縱 按住的同時 先按壓數位鍵 再按壓數位鍵

DVD VIDEO @/1 鍵 0 0

VTR1 (Beta) VIDEO @/1 鍵 0 1

VTR2 (8mm) VIDEO @/1 鍵 0 2

VTR3 (VHS) VIDEO @/1 鍵 0 3

MDP VIDEO @/1 鍵 0 4

CD VIDEO @/1 鍵 0 6

MD VIDEO @/1 鍵 0 7

例如，要操作一台 Sony 8mm

盒式錄影機時：

VIDEO I/1

數位鍵 1-7

數位鍵 0

OPTION

續
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OPTION OPTION
VIDEO

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

+或 或 +

註

• 如果該裝置不具備某種功能，則遙控器上的相應鍵不起作用。

操作視頻裝置

按壓 VIDEO @/1 鍵或按住 OPTION 鍵的同時，按壓 （N）鍵或向上（X）、向下

（x）、向左（.）或向右（>）移動  鍵（請參閱下表）。

用遙控器操作錄影機

要 按壓／移動

打開／關閉 VIDEO ?/1 鍵

播放 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 N 鍵。

停止 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 x 鍵。

快進（M） 按住 OPTION 鍵同時按壓 > 鍵。

倒帶（m） 按住 OPTION 鍵同時按壓 . 鍵。

暫停 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 X 鍵。

再按壓此鍵恢復普通播放。

向前（M）或向後（m）

尋找畫面

用遙控器操作 DVD 播放機

要 按壓／移動

打開／關閉 VIDEO ?/1 鍵

播放 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 N 鍵。

停止 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 x 鍵。

暫停 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 X 鍵。

再按壓此鍵恢復普通播放。

選擇播放唱碟上的不同曲目 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 > 鍵向前選擇

或按壓 . 鍵向後選擇。

在播放期間按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 >

或 . 鍵。

鬆開此鍵恢復普通播放。

使用選購的裝置（續）
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用遙控器操作 MDP

要 按壓／移動

打開／關閉 VIDEO ?/1 鍵

播放 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 N 鍵。

停止 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 x 鍵。

暫停 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 X 鍵。

再按壓此鍵恢復普通播放。

向前或向後尋找影像

用遙控器操作 CD 或 MD 播放機

要 按壓／移動

打開／關閉 VIDEO ?/1 鍵

播放 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 N 鍵。

停止 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 x 鍵。

暫停 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 X 鍵。

再按壓此鍵恢復普通播放。

選擇播放唱碟上的不同曲目 按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 > 鍵向前選擇

或按壓 . 鍵向後選擇。

在播放期間按住 OPTION 鍵的同時按壓 >

或 . 鍵。

鬆開此鍵恢復普通播放。
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介紹選單系統

MENU 鍵可使您打開選單和改變投影電視機的設定。下面是選單系統的總概況。

在設定選單的第二階段選單中選擇某些項目會顯示其他選單（第三階段選單），然後在此

選單中選擇某些選項還會顯示調整選單（第四階段選單）。

第一階段

“图像设定”

“音响设定”

調整您的設定（MENU）

第二階段／第三階段

“全能数码精密显

像”

“图像模式”

“图像个人模

式设定”

“3D 数码降噪”

“声音模式”

“声音个人模

式设定”

“平衡”

“智能音量控制”

“环绕声”

第三階段／第四階段／功能

選擇“全能数码精密显像”模式：

“DRC 1250”t“DRC 100”t“DRC 逐行扫描”

選擇影像模式：

“动态”t“中间”t“高精度”t“个人”

調整“个人”項目：

“图像”t“亮度”t“颜色”t“色调”t“锐度”

t“彩色色调设定”t“重新设定”

啟動或取消影像雜波減少模式。

選擇聲音模式：

“动态”t“戏剧”t“柔和”t“个人”

調整“个人”項目：

“高音”t“低音”t“BBE”*t“重新设定”

調整左右揚聲器音量之間的平衡。

啟動或取消智能音量控制功能。

選擇“环绕声”模式：

“TruSurround”t“模拟立体声”t“关”

* 是經 BBE 音響公司許可製造的。屬於美國專利第 4638258 號和第 4482866 號。

“BBE”和 BBE 標誌為 BBE 音響公司的商標。

选择：  确认： 结束：

设定

语言／Language:

频道设定
16:9 宽荧幕模式：自动
游戏模式： 关

彩色制式： 自动
视频输入标注 自动

聚焦
E n g l i s h

影像設定符號
音響設定符號

多畫面功能符號
設定符號

第一階段選單 當前選單名稱

回退符號

第三階段選單

第二階段選單

指引幫助

 结束：

自动调台
频道：
电视系统：

0 9
自动

VHF 低：

选择：  确认：  结束：

自动调台
手动调台
电视系统：B/G
频道标注
童锁
节目编辑

频道设定

第四階段選單第三階段選單
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第一階段

“多画面功能”

“设定”

第三階段／第四階段／功能

顯示主畫面旁邊的電視節目。

在左右畫面之間對換影像。

逐個滾動所有接收的電視節目以便直接選擇。

改變選單語言：

“English”（英文）t“ ”t“ ”（阿拉伯文）

調整聚焦。

自動調整聚焦。

手動調整畫面出現。

手動調整聚焦。

預設頻道，或選擇電視系統。

顯示“自动调台”選單。

自動預設頻道。

顯示“手动调台”選單。

手動預設頻道。

選擇電視系統：

“B/G”t“I”t“D/K”t“M”

分配預設頻道標註（例如電台名稱）。

鎖定指定的頻道。

改變預設頻道的順序。

啟動或取消“16:9 宽荧幕模式”功能。

啟動或取消遊戲模式功能。

分配連接至投影電視機的音頻／視頻設備的標註。

選擇音頻／視頻設備所連接的輸入。

“视频信号 1”t“视频信号 2”t“视频信号 3”t

“视频信号 4”t“高清晰度／DVD 1”t“高清晰度／

DVD 2”

選擇一個預置標注或在“编辑”位置指定您自己的標註。

“视频信号 1”t“录影机”t“卫星节目”t“游戏

机”t“编辑”

選擇彩色制式：

“自动”t“PAL”t“SECAM”t“NTSC3.58”

t“NTSC4.43”

啟動或取消生態節能模式功能。

選擇 S 視頻輸入模式：“自动”或“关”。

第二階段／第三階段

“双画面分割”

“对换”

“频道搜索”

“语言／

Language”

“聚焦”

“数码快速聚

焦”

“手动调整”

“频道设定”

“自动调台”

“手动调台”

“电视系统”

“频道标注”

“童锁”

“节目编辑”

“16:9 宽荧幕模式”

“游戏模式”

“视频输入标注”

“视频输入”

“标注”

“彩色制式”

“生态节能模式”

“S 端子输入”

調
整
您
的
設
定
（
MENU）

續
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介紹選單系統（續）

要恢復出廠設定時

按壓遙控器上的 RESET 鍵。

用 RESET 鍵可以重新設定選單中下列項目以外的設定：

– “语言／Language”

– “聚焦”

– “手动调台”中的“频道”和“跳跃频道”

– “手动调台”中的“微调”

– “电视系统”

– “图像模式”和“声音模式”中的“个人”

– “频道标注”

– “视频输入标注”
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TWIN PROG–

如何使用選單

按壓 MENU 鍵以顯示

選單畫面。

其他選單操作

提示

• 若要從第二階段選單回到第一階段選單，請向上或向下移動  鍵直到回退

符號（3）被選中，然後按壓  鍵。

• 投影電視機上的 MENU、 （輸入）、和 2 +/- 鍵同樣可用於上述操作。

註

• 若 2 次輸入之間的時間超過 90 秒，選單畫面將自動消失。

向上、下、左或右

移動操縱鍵（ ）

以選擇所需的項

目。

按壓操縱鍵（ ）

以確認所選的項目

和／或進入下一個

選單階段。

以

調整設定值

進入下一個／回到前一個選單階段

取消選單

按壓／移動

向上、下、左或右移動  鍵。

向左或向右移動  鍵。

按壓 MENU 鍵。

选择：  确认：  结束：

双画面分割：
对换
频道搜索

开

多画面功能

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

双画面分割：
对换
频道搜索

开

多画面功能

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定

M
E

N
U
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VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

改變“图像设定”設定

“图像设定”選單可使您：

調整影像設定、觀看更高質量影像並減少

影像雜波。

1 按壓 MENU 鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇 ，然後按壓 

鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇所需的項目（請參閱下

表），然後按壓  鍵。

選擇 以

“全能数码精密显像” 啟動全能數碼精密顯像功能以顯示更高質量的影像。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“DRC1250”、“DRC100”或

“DRC 逐行扫描”，然後按壓  鍵。

“图像模式” 接收適當的影像模式。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“动态”、“中间”、“高精度”、

“个人”*，然後按壓  鍵。

* 當選擇“个人”模式時，將接收到“图像个人模式设定”選單中所調整的最終影像設定（請

參閱第 40 頁）。

MENU

关

选择：  确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

图像设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

D R C 1 2 5 0
D R C 1 0 0
逐行扫描

选择：  确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认： 结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定

M
E

N
U
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選擇 以

“图像个人模式设定” 調整當“图像模式”被設為“个人”時的影像質量。

选择：  确认： 结束：

图像
亮度
颜色
色调 0 0
锐度
彩色色调设定： 自然色调
重新设定

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

图像个人模式设定

“3D 数码降噪” 在收到的訊號較弱時提高電視機或視頻的影像質量。

向上或向下移動鍵 以選擇“开”，然後按壓  鍵。

要取消時，選擇“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

提示

• 有關“全能数码精密显像”和“图像模式”下選項的詳情，請分別參閱第 19

和 20 頁。

• 當輸入高清晰度（HD）或逐行掃描訊號時，“全能数码精密显像”不起作

用。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

續
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颜色 08

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

改變“图像设定”設定（續）

向下或向左移動  鍵以

降低影像對比度

降低影像亮度

降低顏色濃度

使影像色調增強紅色

使影像柔和

向上或向右移動  鍵以

提高影像對比度

提高影像亮度

增加顏色濃度

使影像色調增強綠色

使影像鮮明

項目

“图像”

“亮度”

“颜色”

“色调”*

“锐度”

“彩色色调 向上或向下移動  鍵選擇“冷色调”、“自然色调”或“暖色调”。

设定”

“重新设定” 選擇“重新设定”，然後按壓  鍵將影像重新設定為出廠預先設定。

选择：  确认： 结束：

图像
亮度
颜色
色调 0 0
锐度
彩色色调设定： 自然色调
重新设定

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

图像个人模式设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

調整“图像个人模式设定”下的選項

只有在“图像模式”已選為“个人”時才能進入“图像个人模式设定”

選單。

1 顯示“图像设定”選單，並將“图像模式”選為“个人”。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“图像个人模式设

定”，然後按壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以選

擇所需的項目（例如，“颜

色”），然後按壓  鍵。

4 按照下表調整項目值或選擇所需選項，然後按壓  鍵。

* 您僅可對 NTSC 彩色制式調整“色调”。

5 重複步驟 3 和 4 以調整其他項目。

當您選擇“个人”項目時，將接收調整好的設定。
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VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

改變“音响设定”設定

“音响设定”選單使您能夠調整音響設定

並自動調詳音量。您還可收聽帶環繞聲效

果的聲音。

1 按壓 MENU 鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以選

擇 ，然後按壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇所需的項目（請參閱下

表），然後按壓  鍵。

選擇 以

“声音模式” 選擇適當的聲音模式。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“动态”、“戏剧”、“柔和”或

“个人”*，然後按壓  鍵。

*當選擇“个人”模式時，將接收到“声音个人模式设定”選單中所

調整的最終音響設定（請參閱第 43 頁）。

“声音个人模式设定” 調整當“声音模式”被設為“个人”時的音質。

MENU

續

选择：  确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定

M
E

N
U

选择：  确认：  结束：

声音模式： 个人

关

声音个人模式设定
平衡
智能音量控制： 关
环绕声：

0 0

音响设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

声音模式：

关

声音个人模式设定
平衡
智能音量控制
环绕声：

5 0

音响设定

动态
戏剧
柔和
个人

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

高音
低音
BBE： 关
重新设定

5 0

声音个人模式设定

5 0
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改變“音响设定”設定（續）

選擇 以

“平衡” 調整左右揚聲器音量之間的平衡。

向下或向左移動  鍵以增加左揚聲器的音量，向上或向右以增加

右揚聲器的音量，然後按壓  鍵。

“智能音量控制” 自動調整所有電視頻道和視頻輸入的音量。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“开”啟動智能音量控制功能，然後

按壓  鍵。

要取消時，選擇“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

“环绕声” 選擇環繞聲模式。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“TruSurround”、“模拟立体声”

或“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

提示

• 有關“声音模式”和“环绕声”模式下選項的詳情，請分別參閱第 19 和 26

頁。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。
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調整“声音个人模式设定”下的選項

只有在“声音模式”已選為“个人”時才能進入“声音个人模式设定”

選單。

1 顯示“音响设定”選單，並將“声音模式”選為“个人”。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“声音个人模式设

定”，然後按壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以選

擇所需的項目（例如，“高

音”），然後按壓  鍵。

4 按照下表調整項目值或選擇所需選項，然後按壓  鍵。

項目 移動鍵 

“高音” 向下或向左以減弱高音，向上或向右以增強高音。

“低音” 向下或向左以減弱低音，向上或向右以增強低音。

“BBE” 向上或向下以選擇“高”、“低”或“关”。

“BBE”可產生清晰的聲音。

“重新设定” 選擇“重新设定”，然後按壓  鍵將音響設定重新設定為出廠預

先設定。

5 重複步驟 3 和 4 以調整其他項目。

當您選擇“个人”項目時，將接收調整好的設定。

高音 50

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

高音
低音
BBE： 关
重新设定

5 0

声音个人模式设定

5 0
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

運用選單設置“多画
面功能”

“多画面功能”選單可使您能夠使用雙畫

面分割或頻道搜索功能。

1 按壓 MENU 鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇 ，然後按壓 

鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇所需的項目（請參閱下

表），然後按壓  鍵。

選擇 以

“双画面分割” 在主畫面旁邊顯示其他電視節目。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“开”，然後按壓  鍵。

要取消時，按壓  鍵或選擇“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

“对换” 對換雙畫面熒幕中的左右畫面。

“频道搜索” 在子畫面上觀看多個頻道。

要取消時，按壓 PROG INDEX 鍵。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

PROG
INDEX

MENU

选择：  确认： 结束：

双画面分割：开
对换
频道搜索

 多画面功能

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择：  确认： 结束：

全能数码精密显像：DRC1250
 图像模式： 个人

图像个人模式设定
 3D 数码降噪： 关

图像设定

M
E

N
U
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改變“设定”內容

“设定”選單可使您調整投影電視機的設

定。例如，您可以改變選單語言、預設頻

道等。

1 按壓 MENU 鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇 ，然後按壓 

鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇所需的項目（請參閱下

表），然後按壓  鍵。

選擇 以

“语言／ 改變選單語言。

Language” 向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“English”（英文）、“ ”或

“ ”（阿拉伯文），然後按壓  鍵。

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

数位键

續

 选择：  确认： 结束：

全能数码精密显像：DRC1250
 图像模式： 个人

图像个人模式设定
 3D 数码降噪： 关

图像设定

M
E

N
U

 选择：  确认：  结束：

设定

语言／Language：中文
聚焦
频道设定 
16:9 宽荧幕模式：

关游戏模式：
视频输入标注 
彩色制式： 自动

自动

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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改變“设定”內容（續）

選擇 以

“聚焦” 調整聚焦。

可選擇自動或手動調整聚焦。

請參閱第 48 頁上的“手動調整聚焦”。

“频道设定” 預設頻道。

您可選擇自動或手動預設頻道。

請參閱第 49 頁的“手動預設頻道”。

您可通過選擇“电视系统”改變電視系統。

有關“频道标注”和“童锁”，請分別參閱第 53 頁的“為預設頻

道分配標註”和第 54 頁的“鎖定頻道”。

您也可按個人喜好改變預設頻道的順序。

請參閱第 51 頁的“改變預設頻道的順序”。

“16:9 宽荧幕模式” 改變 16:9 寬畫面模式訊號的影像尺寸。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“开”，然後按壓  鍵。

如果在用 ID-1 或 WSS 接收訊號時“16:9 宽荧幕模式”設為自動，

影像會自動變為垂直壓縮影像尺寸。

也可用  鍵變為寬熒幕模式影像尺寸。

要回到普通影像尺寸時，請選擇“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

“游戏模式” 調整影像設定以適合觀看電視遊戲節目。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“开”，然後按壓  鍵。

要取消時，選擇“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

选择： 确认：  结束：

 聚焦

数码快速聚焦
手动聚焦

选择：  确认：  结束：

自动调台
 手动调台
电视系统：B/G
频道标注
童锁
节目编辑

频道设定
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選擇 以

“视频输入标注” 分配所連接音頻／視頻設備的標註。

 选择：  确认： 结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：视频信号 1
标注：       视频信号 1

請參閱第 55 頁的“分配所連接音頻／視頻設備的標註”。

“彩色制式” 選擇彩色制式。通常請將其設為“自动”。

您可為各頻道或各視頻輸入選擇彩色制式。

“生态节能模式” 降低投影電視機功耗以達到節能目的。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“开”，然後按壓  鍵。

要取消時，選擇“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

“S 端子输入” 選擇 S 視頻輸入模式。

向上或向下移動  鍵以選擇“自动”，這可在訊號通過同一視頻

輸入頻道的 （S 視頻輸入）和 （視頻輸入）插孔輸入時均

能自動接收 S 視頻訊號，然後按壓  鍵。

要取消 S 視頻輸入時，選擇“关”，然後按壓  鍵。

註

• 當您打開投影電視機或按壓遙控器上  鍵時，若“生态节能模式”被打開，

生態節能模式符號（ ）將出現在熒幕的右下角。

• “游戏模式”只有在通過 t（視頻輸入）、 （S 視頻輸入）或 （分

量視頻輸入）插孔接收訊號時才能使用。

• 輸入高清晰度（HD）訊號或逐行掃描訊號時，“16:9 宽荧幕模式”和“游戏

模式”不起作用。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

續
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改變“设定”內容（續）

手動調整聚焦

1 選擇“聚焦”後，向上或向

下移動  鍵以選擇“手动

调整”，然後按壓  鍵。

十字圖形出現在螢幕上。

2 向上、向下、向左或向右移

動  鍵以調整紅線，直至

它們與綠線重合，然後按壓

 鍵。

3 向上、向下、向左或向右移

動  鍵以調整藍線，直至

它們與中央十字圖形重合，

然後按壓  鍵。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵即可。

提示

• 選擇“聚焦”下的“数码快速聚焦”可使您自動調整聚焦。數碼快速聚焦功

能啟動時，手動調整值被刪除。

註

• 請在投影電視機初次接通電源大約 20∼30 分鐘後調整聚焦。

• 手動調節聚焦時，不能用投影電視機上的 2 +/- 鍵來進行調整。

调整：Mm< ,    下一种颜色：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

调整：Mm< ,    完成： 

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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續

手動預設頻道

1 選擇“频道设定”後，向上

或向下移動  鍵選擇

“手动调台”，然後按壓

 鍵。

2 選擇要預設頻道的電台號

碼。

(1)確認“频道”已選定，

然後按  鍵。

(2)向上或向下移動  鍵

直到您要預設的電台號

碼（例如，電台號碼

“10”）出現在選單

中，然後按壓  鍵。

提示

• 您也可用 PROG +/- 鍵或數位鍵選擇電台號碼。

3 選擇所要的頻道。

(1)向上或向下移動  鍵

以選擇 “VHF 低”，

“VHF 高”或 “UHF”

已被選定，然後按壓

 鍵。

(2)向上或向下移動  鍵

直到所要頻道播送的節

目出現在電視熒幕上，

然後按壓  鍵。

4 若所要頻道的聲音不正常，

則請選擇合適的電視系統。

(1)向上或向下移動  鍵

以選擇“电视系统”，

然後按壓  鍵。

(2)向上或向下移動  鍵

直到聲音正常為止，然

後按壓  鍵。

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10

VHF 低
微调：
跳越频道：

灵敏度：高

B / G
I

M
D / K

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

自动
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高
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改變“设定”內容（續）

5 若您對影像和聲音的質量不滿

意，則您可使用“微调”功能

予以提高。

(1)向上或向下移動  鍵

以選擇“微调”,然後按

壓  鍵。

(2)向上或向下移動  鍵

以選擇“手动”，然後

按壓  鍵。

(3)向上、向下、向左或

向右移動  鍵直到

影像和聲音質量最

佳，然後按壓 

鍵。選單上的 + 或 -

符號在調諧時閃爍。

6 若電視訊號太強而且影像失

真，則您可調整電視接收靈

敏度。

(1)向上或向下移動  鍵

以選擇“  灵敏度”,

然後按壓  鍵。

(2)向上或向下移動  鍵

以選擇“低”，然後按

壓  鍵。

註

• 每個電台號碼都儲存有電視系統（“电视系统”）和電視接收靈敏度（“

灵敏度”）設定。

• 若存在鎖定頻道（請參閱第 54 頁）則您在“VHF 低”和“微调”模式下

預設時，此頻道將自動解鎖。

–  +

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 自动

手动跳越频道：  关
灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
–  +

确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道：  关

灵敏度：高
手动

 选择： 

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

高
低

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：低
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改變預設頻道的順序（“节目编辑”）

在進行“自动调台”或“手动调台”之後，您可按自己的喜好改變分配

到每個電台號碼的預設頻道。

1 在“频道设定”下選擇“节

目编辑”之後，確認“节

目”已選定，然後按壓 

鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以選

擇您要分配其他頻道的電台

號碼，然後按壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“编辑”，然後按壓

 鍵。

4 向上或向下移動  鍵直

到喜歡的節目在熒幕上出

現，然後按壓  鍵確認

該頻道。

5 要改變分配到其他電台號碼的頻道時，選擇“节目”，然後重複步驟 1 至 4。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

續

 选择： 确认：  结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

0 9TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认：  结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

10

选择： 确认： 结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认：  结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

10
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改變“设定”內容（續）

跳越不要或不用的頻道（“跳越频道”）

在進行自動預設頻道之後，您可以刪除不要或不用的頻道。

1 在“频道设定”下選擇“手

动调台”之後，確認“频

道”已選定，然後按壓 

鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵直

到不用或不要的電台號碼出

現，然後按壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“跳越频道”，然後按

壓  鍵。

4 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“开”，然後按壓 

鍵。

5 要跳越其他頻道時，請選擇“频道”，然後重複步驟 2 至 4。

要恢復被跳越的頻道時

在步驟 4 選擇“关”。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度： 高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t :

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度： 高

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 6
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道：

灵敏度： 高
开
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 6
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 开

灵敏度： 高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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為預設頻道分配標註（“频道标注”）

您可為每個預設頻道分配一個最多 5 個字符的標註（例如電台名稱）。

1 在“频道设定”下選擇“频

道标注”之後，確認“频

道”已選定，然後按壓 

鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以選

擇所要分配標註的頻道，然

後按壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“标注”，然後按壓

 鍵。

4 向上或向下移動  鍵在標註字符（A 至 Z，0 至 9 等）中滾動，然後按壓 

鍵確認高亮字符。

要插入空白時，保留“_”然

後向右移動  鍵。

要改變確認的字符時，向左

移動  鍵將其加亮，然後

向上或向下移動  鍵以選

擇正確的字符。

5 重複步驟 4 為標註添加最多 5 個字符。

6 要分配其他頻道的標註時，選擇“频道”，然後重複步驟 1 至 5。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

續

选择： 确认： 结束：

频道标注

频道：
标注：

0 9
– – – – –

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认： 结束：

频道标注

频道：
标注：

1 0
– – – – –

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认： 结束：

频道标注

频道：
标注：

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

– – – – –

选择： 确认： 结束：

1 0
A – – – –

频道标注

频道：
标注：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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改變“设定”內容（續）

鎖定頻道（“童锁”）

1 在“频道设定”下選擇“童

锁”之後，確認“频道”已

選定，然後按壓  鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇所需的頻道（例如，

06），然後按壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“锁定设定”，然後按

壓  鍵。

4 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“开”，然後按壓 

鍵。

要解鎖頻道時，選擇

“关”。

當選擇“开”時，童鎖符號

（ ）即顯示在畫面上。

若選擇了鎖定的頻道，童鎖符號即顯示在畫面上。

5 要鎖定其他頻道時，選擇“频道”，然後重複步驟 2 至 4。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

註

• 若您手動預設鎖定頻道（請參閱第 49 頁），則此頻道將自動解鎖。

6

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 9
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 6
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 6
开
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 6
开

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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分配所連接音頻／視頻設備的標註（“视频输入标注”）

您可將一個預置標註（例如錄影機，衛星節目等）或特別喜歡的標註分

配給連接至投影電視機視頻輸入端的音頻／視頻設備。

要分配預置標註時

1 在選擇“视频输入标注”之

後，確認“视频输入”已選

定，然後按壓  鍵。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇您已連接欲分配標註的

設備之視頻輸入端，然後按

壓  鍵。

3 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇“标注”，然後按壓

 鍵。

4 向上或向下移動  鍵以

選擇預置標註，然後按壓

 鍵。

要分配您特別喜歡的標註

時，請參閱第 56 頁。

5 要分配其他設備的標註時，選擇“视频输入”，然後重複步驟 2 至 4。

要回到普通畫面顯示時

按壓 MENU 鍵。

續

选择：  确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注： 视频

 视频信号 1
 视频信号 2

 视频信号 4
 视频信号 3

高清晰度／DVD 1
高清晰度／DVD 2

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
视频信号 1

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
视频信号 1
录像机

游戏机
卫星节目

编辑 [ _ _ _ _ _ ]

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
录像机

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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要分配您特別喜歡的標註時

1 遵照第 55 頁上的步驟 1 至 3 並在步驟 4 中選擇“编辑”，然後

按壓  鍵 。

2 向上或向下移動  鍵在標註字符（A 至 Z，0 至 9 等）中滾動，

然後按壓  鍵確認高亮字符。

选择： 确认： 结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
视频信号 1
录像机

游戏机
卫星节目

编辑  [ V _ _ _ _ ]

要插入空白時，保留“_”然後向右移動  鍵 。

要改變確認的字符時，向左移動  鍵將其加亮，然後向上或向下

移動  鍵以選擇正確的字符。

3 重複步驟 2 為標註添加最多 5 個字符。

改變“设定”內容（續）
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其他資訊

故障排除
若您在觀看投影電視機時有任何問題，請檢查下列故障排除指南。若還有自己無法解決的問

題，請聯絡貴地的 Sony 經銷商。

續

其
他
資
訊

• 檢查天線電纜是否正常，以及投影電視
機、錄影機和牆上的天線連接是否正

確。

• 顯示“设定”選單下的“频道设定”選

單，並選擇“手动调台”以重新預設頻

道。

• 檢查天線類型（VHF/UHF）。向 Sony
經銷商咨詢。

• 調整天線方向。向 Sony 經銷商咨詢。

• 嘗試使用訊號增強器。

• 顯示“设定”選單下的“频道设定”

選單，並選擇“手动调台”然後選擇

“  灵敏度：低”

• 若訊號增強器正在使用時，則將其關
掉或斷開連接。

• 若所有頻道都有噪聲，則顯示“设定”選單

下的“频道设定”選單，然後選擇“手动调

台”以重新預設頻道。

• 若有些頻道有噪聲，則選擇頻道，然後顯示
“设定”選單下的“频道设定”選單，並選

擇合適的“電視系統”。

• 按壓  鍵或  鍵。

頁可能的原因症狀 解決方法

•連接鬆動了或電纜損
壞了。

•頻道預設不合適或不
完整。

•天線類型不合適。

•天線方向需要調整。

•訊號發送能力太低。

•廣播訊號太強。

•電視系統設定不合
適。

•顯示雙畫面時選擇了右
畫面的聲音。

7

49

–

–

–

50

–

46

49

22

影像有雪花狀斑點

有噪聲

影像失真

有噪聲

影像良好

有噪聲
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• 檢查電源線、天線和錄影機的連接。

• 按壓遙控器上 I/1 鍵。

• 按壓投影電視機上的 ! 鍵以關閉投
影電視機約 5 秒鐘，然後再次將其打

開。

• 按壓 2 + 鍵以提高音量電平。

• 按壓 % 鍵以取消靜音。

• 按壓 A/B 鍵直到音質改善。

• 按壓  鍵或  鍵。

• 請勿在投影電視機附近使用吹風機或其他
設備。

• 調整天線方向將干擾降到最低。向
Sony 經銷商咨詢。

• 請使用方向性強的天線。

• 請使用“微调”功能。

• 調整天線方向。向 Sony 經銷商咨詢。

• 若訊號增強器正在使用時，則將其關掉
或斷開連接。

• 顯示“图像设定”選單，並將“图像模

式”選為“个人”，然後在“图像个人模

式设定”下調整“颜色”等級。

• 顯示“设定”選單並勾選“彩色制式”

設定（通常將其設為“自动”）。

• 調整天線方向。向 Sony 經銷商咨詢。

無影像

無聲音

影像良好

無聲音

虛線或條紋

重像或“幻像”

無色彩

故障排除（續）

•電源線、天線或錄影機
未連接。

•投影電視機未打開。

•音量太低。

•聲音被消除。

•播放訊號出現傳送故
障。

•顯示雙畫面時選擇了
右畫面的聲音。

•存在來自車輛、霓虹
燈、吹風機、發電機

等的局部干擾。

•播送的訊號被附近的
山體或建築物反射。

•天線方向需要調整。

•訊號增強器使用不
當。

•顏色等級設定太低。

•彩色制式設定不當。

•天線方向需要調整。

頁可能的原因症狀 解決方法

7

16

17

17

17

27

22

–

–

–

50

–

–

40

47

–
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可能的原因症狀 解決方法 頁

• 按壓 A/B 鍵直到“自动”出現在熒幕

上。

• 按壓  鍵或  鍵。

• 檢查天線電纜是否正常，以及投影電視
機、錄影機和牆上的天線連接是否正確。

• 調整天線方向。向 Sony 經銷商咨詢。

• 按壓 A/B 鍵直到音質改善。

—

• 檢查天線電纜是否正常，以及投影電視
機、錄影機和牆上的天線連接是否正確。

• 調整天線方向。向 Sony 經銷商咨詢。

• 嘗試使用信號增強器。
• 請使用“微调”功能。

• 請使用“微调”功能。

投影電視機無法接收

立體聲廣播訊號。

立體聲廣播聲音打開

後關閉或失真。

或

聲音頻繁在立體聲和

單聲道之間切換。

“100”在約 10 秒後

出現在屏幕上方，且

無圖文電視顯示。

圖文電視顯示不完整

（雪花狀畫面或重

像）。

電視熒幕上有線條掃

過。

28

22

7

–

27

29

7

–

–
50

50

•立體聲接收設定不當。

•顯示雙畫面時選擇了右
畫面的聲音。

•連接鬆動了或電纜損壞
了。

•天線方向需要調整。

•播放訊號出現傳送故
障。

•該頻道無圖文電視節
目。

•連接鬆動了或電纜損
壞了。

•天線方向不當。

•信號發送能力太低。

•存在外部干擾，例如
重型機械、附近的廣

播台。

續
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—

—

—

•本投影電視機不能用
於那些用電子槍或萊

福槍將光束指向投影

電視機熒幕的射擊遊

戲。有關詳情，請參

閱電視遊戲軟體所附

的使用說明書。

•隨室內溫度的變化，
投影電視機的外殼會

膨脹或收縮而產生噪

聲。這並非故障。

•這種情況與您觸摸到金
屬門柄或汽車門的靜電

情況相似，尤其是空氣

乾燥時，例如冬天。這

並非故障。

可能的原因症狀 解決方法

無法操作射擊遊戲。

投影電視機外殼發出

吱嘎聲。

觸摸投影電視機外殼

時感覺到靜電。

頁
_

_

_

故障排除（續）
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自我故障診斷功能

您的投影電視機配備自我故障診斷功能。

若您的投影電視機出現問題，1（待機）

指示燈會呈紅色閃爍。1 指示燈閃爍的次

數表示故障可能的原因。

1 檢查 1 指示燈是否以 3 秒為間隔呈紅色閃爍數次。

2 統計 1 指示燈閃爍的次數。

3 按壓 !（主電源）鍵以關閉您的投影電視機。

4 請將 1 指示燈閃爍的次數通知離您最近的 Sony 維修服務中心。

務必指出位於投影電視機後面的機型名稱和機身號。

PROG

1 指示燈
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PROG

MENUL(MONO) R
4

1

4

5

6

7

2

3

8 9 0

識別部件和控制鍵

前面控制板和下拉板裡側

前面控制板

頁功能按鍵／連接口

下拉板裡側

1 ! 徹底關閉或打開電視機。 16

2 PROG +/- 選擇電台號碼。 16

32 +/- •調整音量。 17

•選擇項目單項目。 37

4 t 選擇電視或視頻輸入。 17

5 MENU 顯示選單。 37

6 確認所選的項目。 37

7 自動調整聚焦。 10

8 i 耳機插孔 -

9 t 4（ ） 連接至視頻設備的 S 視頻輸出。 11

0 t 4（ ,  L 連接至設備的視頻／音頻輸出。 11

（MONO）/R）
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

21 3 4 5 6 7

1 連接至視頻設備的 S 視頻輸出。 8

2 t 1/t 2/ 連接至視頻設備的視頻／音頻 8

t 3 輸出。

3  T 連接至音頻／視頻設備的視頻／ 12

音頻輸入。

4  1 連接至 DVD 播放機上的分量 13

視頻輸出。

5  2 連接至 DVD 播放機上的分量 13

視頻輸出。

連接至配備 G/B/R/HD/VD 輸出 15

的數碼式電視接收機。

6 SYNC HD/VD 連接至數碼式電視接收機上的 15

HD/VD 輸出。

7 8 連接天線電纜。 7

頁功能連接口

後面

續
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識別部件和控制鍵（續）

1 ?/1 暫時關閉或打開投影電視機。 17

2  •顯示熒幕資訊。 17

•展現圖文電視隱藏信息。 30

3 % 消除聲音。 17

4 HD/DVD 選擇分量輸入。 17

5 t •選擇電視或視頻輸入。 17

•停止圖文電視頁面滾動。 30

6 a •顯示電視節目。 17

•關閉圖文電視。 29

7 0-9, -/- - 輸入數位。 16

8 JUMP 跳回到之前收看的頻道。 17

9 PROG +/- 選擇電台號碼。 16

0  •設定投影電視機自動關閉。 18

•等待圖文電視頁面的同時顯示 30

電視熒幕。

qa  •設定投影電視機自動打開。 18

•顯示圖文電視節目內容。 30

qs 2 +/- 調整音量。 17

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

1
2
3

4

5

6

8

7

9

q;

qa

qs

頁功能 按鍵

遙控器
標註顏色

白色

綠色

黃色

粉紅色

按鍵功能

用於普通電視操作

用於圖文電視操作

用於雙畫面分割操作

用於選購裝置的操作
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TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

wk

qd

qf

qg

qh

qj

qk
ql

w;

ws

wd

wf     

wg

wh

wj

wa

qd VIDEO ?/1 •影音設備的電源鍵。 32

•與數位按鍵一起使用以設定 31

遙控器。

qf DRC-MF 選擇全能數碼精密顯像模式。 20

qg A/B •選擇立體聲／雙語言模式。 27

•放大圖文電視顯示。 30

qh PROG INDEX 顯示所有預設電視頻道。 24

qj MENU 顯示選單。 37

qk •選擇、調整和確認選單中的 37

選項。

•選擇右畫面的節目。 22、23

•在頻道搜索中選擇所需的 24

頻道。

•使用選購的裝置。 31

ql 對換左右畫面。 22

w; 顯示雙畫面。 21

wa 在左右畫面之間對換聲音。 22

ws 在投影電視機上顯示電視文字 29

廣播頁。

wd   （紅色） •選擇影像模式。 19

•訪問 FASTEXT 選單。 30

wf （綠色） •選擇聲音模式。 19

•訪問 FASTEXT 選單。 30

wg （藍色） •選擇寬熒幕模式。 46

•訪問 FASTEXT 選單。 30

wh （黃色） •選擇環繞聲模式。 26

•訪問 FASTEXT 選單。 30

wj RESET 重新設定選單中項目為出廠 36

預先設定值。

wk OPTION 與  鍵一起使用以操作選購 31

的裝置。

頁功能 按鍵

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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警告

为防止发生火灾或触电的危险，请勿让本投影电视机受雨淋或受潮。

机内有危险的高电压，请勿打开机壳。请仅委托专业人员进行维修。

关于一般安全注意事项：

• 请勿将本机放在雨中或潮湿的地方。

• 请勿打开本机后盖。

关于安全安装事项：

• 请勿堵塞通风孔。

• 请勿在高温、潮湿或多尘之处安装投影电视机。

• 请勿将投影电视机安装在容易受震动的地方。

• 请避免在低于 5°C 的温度下操作投影电视机。

• 如果投影电视机从寒冷处被直接搬入温暖处，或者室内温度突然改变，图像可能会模糊不清或色

泽不正。这是因为本机内部的反射镜或透镜上有湿气凝结。遇此情形，请先让潮气蒸发，然后再

使用投影电视机。

• 为获得最佳图像，请勿让屏幕受到照明或阳光的直射。最好使用从天花板直接下照的聚光灯或用

不透明的帐幔遮住面向屏幕的窗户。投影电视机最好安放在地面和墙壁用非反光材料装饰的房间

里。如果有必要，请用黑色地毯或壁纸盖住。

• 请勿将机器安装在书柜或内置式壁橱等密封地方。

关于安全操作事项：

• 请勿使用 110-240 V AC(KP-FX432/532 M91)或 220-240 V AC(KP-FX432 M31)，50/60 Hz

以外的电源操作本投影电视机。

• 如果任何液体或固体掉落机内则请勿操作本投影电视机，必须立即进行检查。

• 如果数日不使用投影电视机则请拔下电源插头。即使投影电视机被关闭，但只要插入电源插头，

它仍连接至交流电源（主电源）。

• 请勿抽拉电源线断开投影电视机。应握住插头部分拔出。

• 请勿在同一电源插座上安插过多的装置。请勿损坏电源线。

• 请勿在投影电视机上放置任何物品。本装置不应暴露于滴水或溅水之处，且不应将花瓶等充满液

体的物品放置在本装置上。

• 将投影电视机安装在稳固的投影电视机支架上以及可承受其重量的地板上。请确保投影电视机支

架表面平整且其面积要大于投影电视机的底面积。

• 请勿抓住屏幕的边缘搬运投影电视机。

小心

• 当用本投影电视机操作电视游戏机、电脑或类似机件时，请把亮度和对比度设定在较低之处。如

果固定（不动）的图形以高亮度或对比度的设定长时间停留在屏幕上，图像会永久遗留在屏幕

上。这种残像不属于保修范围内的保证。

清洁屏幕

• 要清洁屏幕时，请使用附带的清洁布蘸上少许清水擦拭。请勿使用任何类型的砂纸、碱性清洁

剂、去污粉或酒精、汽油等溶液。为安全起见，请在清洁之前拔下本投影电视机的电源插头。

• 请勿使用圆珠笔或螺丝刀等尖锐、粗糙物品摩擦、触摸或拍打屏幕表面。否则，可能会刮伤屏

幕。
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您的投影电视机还提供下列功能：

• 屏幕语言选择、自动频道预设和自动调整聚焦的

初始设定功能。（第 9 页）

• 菜单语言的选择

－英文／中文／阿拉伯文（第 45 页）

• “童锁”可让您锁定指定的频道（第 54 页）

• “智能音量控制”可自动调整音量（第 42 页）

• “微调”功能（第 50 页）

• 遥控器上的操纵键  以简化操作（第 37 页）

• “生态节能模式”以节省电源（第 47 页）

• “游戏模式”以观看电视游戏节目（第 46 页）

您将享用的功能包括：

• “全能数码精密显像”以观看高质量图像

（第 20 页）

• “双画面分割”以同时观看两个节目（第

21 页）

• “频道搜索”可让您同时显示多个节目

（第 24 页）

• “图像模式”／“声音模式”／“环绕

声”以设定您的投影电视机（第 19 页和 26

页）
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最小 2.4 m 

60°
60°

min. 1.7 m 

min. 1.7 m (5.6 ft.)
(5.6 ft.)

60°

60°

最小 1.9 m 

最小 1.9 m 

20°

20°

最小 2.4 m 

20°

20°

使用您的新投影电视机

准备工作

步骤 1

安装投影电视机

若想获得最佳图像品质，请把本投影电视机安装在下图所示位置。

最佳观赏区域（水平）

KP-FX432 KP-FX532

最佳观赏区域（垂直）

KP-FX432 KP-FX532
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: 信号流向

或

续

步骤 2

连接天线

若您想连接录像机，则请参阅第 8 页上的“连接录像机”接线图。

为实现最佳性能

要将投影电视机连接至天线或录像机时，请使用天线电缆（未提供）。

请注意，该电缆的一端配备公插，而另一端配备母插。请将公插连接到

投影电视机的 8（天线）端子。

小心

在所有其他连接完成之前，请勿连接电源线；否则极少量的电流可能经天线或其

他端子外泄。

天线电缆（未提供）

天线电缆（未提供）

投影电视机后面
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

RVIDEO

VIDEO IN

VIDEO OUT

AUDIO

R        L

连接录像机

要播放录像带时，按压t（请参阅第 17 页）。

至视频和音频

输出

至 S 视频输出

音频／视频电缆（未提供）

S 视频电缆

（未提供）

: 信号流向

至 

（S 视频输入）

录像机

天线电缆（未提供）

至天线输出

至 8 （天线）

至 t 1, 2 或 3（视频输入）

（黄色）

 -L（MONO）（白色）

 -R（红色）

准备工作（续）

注

• 若与单声道录像机连接，则请将黄色插头插至 （黄色插孔），而将黑色插

头插至 -L (MONO)（白色插孔）。

• 若将录像机连接至 8 （天线）端子，则请将录像机输出的信号预设至投影电

视机上的电台号码“0”。

• 将录像机连接至 S 视频输入时，“设定”菜单显示，然后在“S 端子输入”

中选择“自动”（请参阅第 47 页）。若同时将信号输入 （S 视频输入）

和 （视频输入），则 S 视频信号即自动被选定。要收看 （视频输入）

输入的视频信号，请在“S 端子输入”中选择“关”。

步骤 3

将电池装入遥控器

注

• 请勿使用旧电池或同时使用不同类型的电池。

投影电视机后面



使用您的新投影电视机 9

使
用
您
的
新
投
影
电
视
机

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m :

频道：
电视系统：自动

0 9

VHF 低：

自动调台

结束：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认： 结束：

现在开始数码快速聚焦？

是 
否  

初始化设定

步骤 4

自动设定投影电视机

1 按压 ! 键接通投影电视机的

电源。

“Initial Setup”菜单出现，

并可选择屏幕语言。

2 将  移上或移下以选择所

需的语言，然后按压 。

出 现 “ 现 在 开 始 自 动 调

台?”。

3 将 移上或移下以选择

“是”，然后按压  以自

动预设频道。

屏幕将显示正在执行自动预

设。

频道预设完成后，出现自动

聚焦调整菜单。

C o n f i r m : E n d :

L a n g u a g e : E n g l i s h

I n i t i a l S e t u p

S e l e c t : ]

]

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认： 结束：

请先连接有线信号线或天线

初始化设定

是
否

现在开始自动调台？

MENU

续
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4 确认已选定“是”，然后按压 。

聚焦调整画面出现，聚焦被

自动调整。

最后，“初始化设定”菜单

出现。

5 将  移上或移下以选择“否”，然后按压 。

下次按压 ! 接通投影电视机的电源时，“初始化设定”菜单将不会再出现。

若要使此菜单再次出现，请在选择“是”后再按压 。

提示

若您的投影电视机已预设一个不想要的频道或不能预设某一个频道，您就必须手

动预设投影电视机（请参阅第 49 页）。

注

• 若要取消任何设定，将  移上或移下以选择“否”并按压 ，或按压

MENU 键。

• 聚焦也可以用菜单手动调整（请参阅第 48 页）。

• 也可以用前面板上的  键启动数码快速聚焦功能。

• 在数码快速聚焦功能启动期间，声音被消音。

• 投影电视机上的 MENU、2 + 或 － 和  （输入）键也可用于上述操作，

以替代遥控器上的  和 MENU 键。

准备工作（续）

下次开机后再显示该菜单？

是 
否  

选择： 确认： 

初始化设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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L(MONO) R
4

连接选购的装置

您可以连接选购的音频／视频装置，例如录像机、DTV（数码式电

视）接收机、影碟播放机、摄像机、电视游戏机或立体声音响系统。要

观看图像和操作所连接装置时，请参阅第 17 页和 31 页。

用 t 4 （视频输入 4）插孔与摄像机／电视游戏机相连接

: 信号流向

至 S 视频输出

摄像机

电视游戏机
至 

（S 视频输入）

或

音频／视频电缆（未提供）

S 视频电缆（未提供）

至视频和音频

输出

投影电视机的前面

至t 4（视频输入）

（黄色）

 -L（MONO）（白色）

 -R（红色）

L(MONO) R
4

要打开投影电视机

的下拉板时，将其

向上推直至听到喀

嗒声，然后此板将

滑下。

注

• 当连接电视游戏机时，若您要调整适当的图像设定以观看电视游戏节目，则

显示“设定”菜单，然后在“游戏模式”中选择“开”（请参阅第 46 页）。

• 您也可将视频装置连接至本投影电视机后面的 t 1、2 或 3 （视频输入）

插孔。

• 将视频设备连接至 S 视频输入时，显示“设定”菜单，然后在“S 端子输入”

中选择“自动”（请参阅第 47 页）。若将信号输入 （S 视频输入）和 

（视频输入），则 S 视频信号即自动被选定。要收看 （视频输入）输入

的视频信号，请在“S 端子输入”中选择“关”。

续
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用 T（监视器输出）插孔与音频／视频装置相连接

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

连接选购的装置（续）

（黄色）

 -L （MONO）

（白色）

 -R（红色）

投影电视机后面

至天线

输出

至视频和

音频输入

或
音频系统

至音频

输入

录像机

: 信号流向

至 T

（监视器

输出）

天线电缆（未提供）

音频电缆（未提供）音频／视频电缆（未提供）

注

• 若您在投影电视机屏幕上选择“高清晰度／DVD 1”或 “高清晰度／DVD

2”（请参阅第 17 页），将听见声音但不会从 T（监视器输出）插孔输出

图像。这并非故障。
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使
用
您
的
新
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机

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

1 2

G

B

R

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

Y 

COMPONENT VIDEO OUT S VIDEO OUT

CB CR 

将 DVD 播放机连接至 （分量视频输入）1 或 2 插孔

至分量

视频输出

分量视频电缆

（未提供）

DVD 播放机

至  -L（白色）

 -R（红色）

至音频

输出

音频电缆

（未提供）

: 信号流向

至  1 或 2

（分量视频输入）

投影电视机后面

注

• 某些 DVD 播放机的接口可能标记不同：

连接 至（DVD 播放机上的）

Y（绿色） Y

PB/CB （蓝色） Cb, B-Y 或 PB

PR/CR （红色） Cr, R-Y 或 PR

• 将 DVD 播放机连接至  1 或 2 （分量视频输入）时，不要在 HD/VD 插

孔上连接任何装置。

• 若您在投影电视机屏幕上选择“高清晰度／DVD 1”或“高清晰度／DVD

2”（请参阅第 17 页），将不会有声音和图像从 T（监视器输出）输出。

这并非故障。

• 当通过 （分量视频输入）接收逐行扫描信号时，双画面和频道搜索功能

不起作用，并且无法选择“全能数码精密显像”和“游戏模式”。

续
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R

L
(MONO)

1 2 3

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

连接选购的装置（续）

将 DVD 播放机连接至 t（视频输入）1，2 或 3 插孔

至视频和

音频输出

（黄色）

 -L （MONO）（白色）

 -R（红色）

至t 1、2 或 3

（视频输入）
: 信号流向

音频／视频电缆

（未提供）

注

• 由于 DVD 碟片上的高质量图像包含许多信息，因此可能出现图像紊乱。在

这种情形下，显示“图像设定”菜单，选择“图像模式”中的“个人”，然

后调整“图像个人模式设定”中的“锐度”（请参阅第 40 页）。

• 您也可以将 DVD 播放机连接至投影电视机上的 （S 视频输入）。

投影电视机后面

DVD 播放机
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使
用
您
的
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机

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

2

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

将 DTV（数码式电视）接收机连接至  1 或 2（分量视频

输入）插孔

分量视频电缆

（未提供）

数码电视接收机

至  -L（白色）

 -R（红色）

至音频输出

音频电缆

（未提供）

: 信号流向

至  1 或 2

（分量视频输入）

投影电视机后面

至分量视频输出

注

• 投影电视机装备 G/B/R/HD/VD 输入接口。

如果 DTV 接收机带 Y/PB/PR 输出连接器，请将其连接至  1 或  2 的

Y/PB/PR 连接器。不连接  2 的 HD/VD 连接器。

如果 DTV 接收机不带 Y/PB/PR 输出连接器，请将其连接至  2 的 G/B/

R/HD/VD 连接器。

提示

• 投影电视机接受以下信号格式：

总扫描线数 有效扫描线数 场频 (Hz)

1125i 1080i 50/60

750p 720p 50/60

625p 576p 50

625i 576i 50

525p 480p 60

525i 480i 60
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PROG 1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

PROG

观看电视

本节说明观看电视时所使用的各种功能和

操作。大多数操作可以用遥控器进行。

或

 1 指示灯
数字键

 JUMP

PROG
+/-

2 +/-

1 按压 ! 键接通投影电视机的电源。

当投影电视机处于待机模式时，（投影电

视机上的 1 指示灯呈红色亮光），按压

遥控器上的 !/1 键。

2 按压 PROG +/－ 或数字键选择电视频道。

对于两位数频道，先按压 -/-- 键，然后按

压数字键（例如 25 频道，先按压 -/--

键，然后按压 2 和 5 数字键）。

注

• 接通投影电视机电源时，电台号码或视频模式显示约 40 秒钟。如果“设定”

菜单中的“生态节能模式”设定为“开”，则生态节能模式（ ）符号也将

出现（请参阅第 47 页）。

HD/DVD
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要快速选择某一个电视节目时

1 持续按压 PROG +/－ 键。

2 当您所要的电台号码出现时，停止按压 PROG +/－ 键。

注

• 当您快速选择某一个电视节目时，图像可能会失真。

这并不表示发生故障。

附加操作

要 按压

暂时关闭电视机

完全关闭电视机

调整音量

消除声音

观看视频输入

（录像机、摄像机等）

观看分量输入

（DVD、DTV 接收机）

跳回到之前收看的频道

显示画面上的信息*

* 显示某些图像／声音设定以及电台号码或视频模式。画面上的图像／声音设

定显示将在大约 3 秒钟后消失。

@/1。

投影电视机上的 1 指示灯呈红色亮光。

投影电视机上的 ! 键。

2 +/－。

%。

t（或投影电视机上的 t 键）以选择“视频信号

1”、“视频信号 2”、“视频信号 3”、“视频信

号 4”、“高清晰度／DVD 1”或“高清晰度／

DVD 2”。

要回到电视画面时，按压 a 键（或投影电视机上

的 t 键）即可。

HD/DVD 选择“高清晰度／DVD 1”或“高清晰

度／DVD 2”。

要回到电视画面时，按压 a 键（或投影电视机上

的 t 键）即可。

JUMP 键。

。

续
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设定唤醒定时器

1 按压  键直到指定时间段出

现。

在设定时间后，唤醒定时器

立即启动。

2 选择要唤醒的电视频道或视频模式。

3 若您要投影电视机自动关闭，则请按压 !/1 键或设定睡眠定时器。

投影电视机上的  指示灯发出橙色亮光。

要取消唤醒定时器时

按压  键直到“唤醒定时：关”出现，或按压投影电视机上的 ! 键

将其关闭。

注

• 用唤醒定时器接通投影电视机电源后，如果超过 2 小时未按压任何键或控制

键，则投影电视机会自动进入待机模式。要恢复观看电视时，按压投影电视

机或遥控器上任一键即可。

设定睡眠定时器

按压  键直到指定时间段出

现。

您可以从 15、30、45、60、

75 和 90 分钟中选择时间

段。

在设定时间后，睡眠定时器

立即启动。

要取消睡眠定时器时

按压  键直到“睡眠定时：关”出现，或关闭投影电视机。

唤醒定时：10M

唤醒定时：关 唤醒定时：12H00M

10 分钟之后

取消唤醒定时功能 12 小时之后

睡眠定时：15M

睡眠定时：关 睡眠定时：90M

15 分钟之后

取消睡眠定时功能 90 分钟之后

观看电视（续）
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9动态 

9个人 9柔和

9戏剧

选择图像和声音模式

您可以选择图像和声音模式并在“个人”

选项中调整您所偏好的设定。

选择图像模式

重复按压  键直到所要的

图像模式被选定。

选择 以

“动态” 接收对比度强的图像。

“中间” 接收普通的图像。

“高精度” 接收更高分解度和柔和对比的图像。

“个人” 接收“图像设定”菜单中的“图像个人模式设定”菜单所调整的最终
图像设定（请参阅第 40 页）。

选择声音模式

重复按压  键直到所要声

音模式被选定。

选择 以

“动态” 收听强调低音和高音的动态范围宽而清晰的声音。

“戏剧” 收听强调人声和高音调的声音。

“柔和” 接收柔和的声音。

“个人” 接收“音响设定”菜单中的“声音个人模式设定”菜单所调整的最终

音响设定（请参阅第 43 页）。

提示

• 您也可以使用菜单设定图像和声音模式（请参阅第 38 页的“改变“图像设

定”设定”和第 41 页的“改变“音响设定”设定”）。

个人

动态

高精度

中间

0 JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

高级操作
高
级
操
作
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观看高质量图像
— “全能数码精密显像”

全能数码精密显像（DRC-MF）功能可让您

享受到高质量的投影电视图像。 您可以从 3 种

DRC-MF 模式中进行选择 ： “DRC1250”

可观看高保真（高解析度）的图像或根据需要

为活动画面选择“DRC100”或为静止图像选

择“DRC 逐行扫描”以减少闪烁感。

重复按压 DRC-MF 键直到

您收到满意的图像质量。

选择 以

“DRC1250” 选择更高解析度的图像。

“DRC100” 减少画面的闪烁感。

“DRC 逐行扫描” 减少屏幕上某些部分或扫描线条的跳动（例如字符或物体的边线）。

提示

• 当广播信号微弱时，您或许会在电视画面上看到一些圆点或干扰。 要降低该

干扰时，显示“图像设定”菜单并在“图像设定”模式中选择“个人”，然后

调整“图像个人模式设定”中的“锐度”以减低鲜明度（请参阅第 40 页）。

注

• 当使用频道搜索功能时或者当“游戏模式”或“双画面分割”模式转变为

“开”时，无法选择全能数码精密显像模式。该模式不适用 HD （高清晰度）

或逐行扫描输入信号。

DRC-MF 的标识（ ）和 “DRC-MF”是 Sony Corporation

的商标。

全能数码精密显像：DRC1250 全能数码精密显像：DRC100

全能数码精密显像：DRC 逐行扫描

DRC-MF

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

DRC-MF
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显示双画面

按压  键。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压  键。

左画面以全屏显示。

提示

• 您也可以使用菜单显示双画面（请参阅第 44 页的“运用菜单设置“多画面功

能””）。

10 12

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

续

同时观看两个节目
－“双画面分割”

用双画面功能，您可在主画面旁边显示一

个不同的电视节目。
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

同时观看两个节目—“双画面分割”（续）

附加操作

要

改变右画面的电视节目

对换左右画面

在左右画面之间对换声音。

改变双画面的屏幕尺寸

注

• 无法对 HD 或 DVD 输入信号对换图像。

• 双画面功能不适用于 HD（高清晰度）和逐行扫描信号。 若将左边的主画面

改为 HD 或逐行扫描信号，则会出现信息并且双画面功能被取消。 所选择的

HD 或逐行扫描画面将以全屏显示。

• 您在右画面中无法欣赏立体声。

• 您无法在右画面中将图像变为视频输入。而只能在视频输入显示在左画面时

通过对换图像，在右画面显示除 HD 和逐行扫描信号以外的其他视频输入。

• 当按压  键时，在出现双画面之前，电视画面会抖动或呈现空白状态 1 秒

钟左右。 这并不表示投影电视机发生故障。

按压／移动

将  移上或移下（TWIN PROG + 或 －）。

按压  键。

按压  键。

“ ”符号将出现，以显示您要收听的画面。

向左移动  键以增大

左屏幕尺寸。

向右移动  键以增大

右屏幕尺寸。
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使用双画面选择电视节目

您可以用 （TWIN PROG +/－）键直接从右画面选择所需的电视节目。

1 将  移上或移下（TWIN

PROG +/－）。

同一频道的两个画面出现在

屏幕上（双画面）。

2 将  移上或移下（TWIN

PROG +/－）直到所需的节

目出现在右屏幕上。

3 按压  子图像以全屏显

示。

要改变左画面频道时

按压 PROG +/－ 键或数字键。

要从双画面分割模式回到普通画面显示时

按压  键。

左画面以全屏显示。

注

• 您无法在 PAP（双画面）模式下改变图像大小或对换图像。

• PAP（双画面）功能不适用 HD（高清晰度）和逐行扫描信号。若将左边的

主画面改为 HD 或逐行扫描信号，则会出现信息并且双画面功能被取消。所

选择的 HD 或逐行扫描画面将以全屏显示。

10
10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10
8

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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显示多个节目
— “频道搜索”

频道搜索功能在屏幕上滚动显示所有接收

的电视节目，以便直接选择。

1 按压 PROG INDEX 键。

当前节目尺寸减少并在左边显

示。 最先预设的节目暂时出现在

屏幕的右下方，然后固定。 图像

向上滚动，下一节目出现在右下

方，所有接收的节目依次出现。

2 将  移上或移下使所要

观看的节目显示在框中，

并按压 。

要恢复滚动再次将 

移上或移下。

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10

PROG
INDEX
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3 再次按压  使所选节目在

左框中放大。

所选节目以正常活动图像显

示，并且声音也切换至该节

目。

4 按压 PROG INDEX 键。

所选节目以全屏显示。

提示

• 要改变滚动的方向，将  移上或移下。 要提高滚动速度，向上或向下按住

。

要回到普通画面显示时

再按压一次 PROG INDEX 键，或：

1 从“多画面功能”菜单中选择“频道搜索”。

2 按压  键。

提示

• 您也可使用菜单显示多个节目（请参阅第 44 页的“运用菜单设置“多画面功

能””）。

注

• 当显示多个节目时，仅可听到左画面的声音。

• 频道搜索功能对 HD（高清晰度）和逐行扫描信号不起作用。 所选择的 HD

或逐行扫描画面将以全屏显示。

8
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X

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8
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收听环绕声

环绕声功能可使您欣赏音乐厅或电影院的

音响效果。

重复按压  键直到您接收

到所需的环绕声。

选择 要

“TruSurround”* 收听传遍整个房间的环绕声。

“模拟立体声” 收听模拟立体声效果的单声道音响。

“关” 关闭环绕声。

* TruSurround，SRS 和  标志为 SRS Labs, Inc. 的商标。

TruSurround 技术已获 SRS Labs,Inc. 授权使用。

TV

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

环绕声：关 环绕声：模拟立体声

环绕声：TruSurround
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欣赏立体声或双语言

节目

您可以欣赏 NICAM（丽音）和 A2（德国

制式）立体声制式的立体声音响或双语言

节目。

重复按压 A/B 键直到您接

收到所需的声音。

当接收到丽音节目时

播送 画面显示（所选择的声音）

NICAM（丽音）立体声

NICAM（丽音）双语言

NICAM（丽音）单声道
丽音
主声道

单声道

（主声音）
（普通声音）

丽音
主声道

单声道

（主声音）
（普通声音）

丽音
副声道
（副声音）

丽音 单声道

（立体声） （普通声音）

丽音

A/B

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

A/B

P
R
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X

M
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U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

A/B 

续
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单声道 自动

当接收 A2（德国制式）节目时

接收 NICAM（丽音）节目和 A2（德国制式）节目的地区

注

• 若信号很微弱，则声音会自动变成单声道声音。

• 当接收 NICAM（丽音）节目时，若立体声有噪音，则请选择“单声道”。

声音即变成单声道声音，但噪音可降低。

• 在中国接收 NICAM（丽音）立体声节目前，请先确认您所在地区的丽音广

播情况。 接收 NICAM（丽音）立体声节目时，接收效果可能会因地区的不

同而有所差异。 同时，NICAM（丽音）广播信号的强弱变化可能会影响接

收质量。

当通过 8 (天线) 端子接收单声道节目时，若声音失真或有噪音

请重复按压 A/B 键直到画面上出现“单声道”。

要取消单声道声音设定时，请再次按压 A/B 键直到画面上出现“自

动”。

注

• 每个电台位置都记忆了“单声道”或“自动”设定。

• 当投影电视机处于“单声道”设定状态时，您无法接收立体声广播信号。 通

常应将投影电视机设定为“自动”。

播送 画面显示（所选择的声音）

A2（德国制式）

立体声

A2（德国制式）

双语言

制式

NICAM（丽音）

A2（德国制式）

接收地区

香港、新加坡、新西兰、马来西亚、泰国等。

澳大利亚、马来西亚、泰国等。

立体声�

（立体声）�

单声道�

（普通声音）�

主声道�

（主声音）�

副声道�

（副声音）�

欣赏立体声或双语言节目（续）
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观看图文电视

有些电视台播送称为图文电视的信息服

务，供您接收如股票行情报道和新闻等各

种信息。

显示图文电视

1 选择播送所要观看的图文电视的电视频道。

2 按  键显示文字。

显示图文电视页（通常为索

引页）。如果无图文电视，

“100”显示在画面的左上

角。

要取消图文电视时

按 a 键。

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0
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JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B
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U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

A/B

（红、绿、
黄、蓝）

P166 SECTEXT   166   FR1  MAR   03:59:09

From Singapore

To PARIS

To OSAKA

To ROMA

To SYDNEY

Day   Dep/Arr       Flight    Alrcraft
1.6   220/0588     SQ28       747
   2   2130/1225   PA115      L15 
   3   2115/1330   SQ26       747

2.7   2130/0745   SQ24       747
   4   2300/0915   AZ487     747

2.5   1000/1715   SQ6         747
4.6   0930/2015   CX522     L10 

   1   2210/0610   SQ21A    747 
   2   2100/0835   SQ21A    747

PROG +/–

数字键

续
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其他图文电视操作

要

在电视画面上显示图文电视页

检查图文电视服务的内容

选择图文电视页

固定（暂停）图文电视页

（将翻动的页固定）

公开隐蔽的信息（如问答题的答案）

放大图文电视显示

在观看电视节目时显示图文电视页

* 您也可以用遥控器上的相应彩色键选择出现在画面底部彩色栏中的任意页码

的图文电视页。

使用 FASTEXT

此功能供您用 FASTEXT 快速访问图文电视页。播送 FASTEXT

节目时，彩色菜单出现在画面底部。各菜单的颜色与遥控器上的彩色

键相对对应（红 ，绿 ，黄 ，蓝 ）。

要访问 FASTEXT 菜单时

按遥控器上与所要的菜单相对应的彩色键。数秒钟后菜单页出现在画面

上。

操作

按  键。

每按一下  键，画面改变如下：

图文电视 t 图文电视和电视 t 电视。

按  键。

图文电视内容的综述（包括页码）出现在画面上。

按数字键输入所需的图文电视页的三位数页码*。如果

出错，请重新输入正确的页码。要访问后面或前面的

页时，按 PROG ＋/－键。

按  键在画面的左上角显示符号“z”。要恢复观

看普通的图文电视时，按  键或  键。

按  键.

若要隐蔽信息，请再按一下此键。

按  键。.

每按一下  键，图文电视显示改变如下：

放大上半部分 t 放大下半部分 t 普通尺寸。

1  输入所要查阅的图文电视页码，然后按  键。

2 页码显示时，按  键显示文字。

观看图文电视（续）
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+ 0 2
VIDEO

使用选购的装置

您可以使用提供的遥控器操作 Sony 视频

装置，如 Beta 录像机、8 mm 录像机、

VHS 录像机或 DVD 播放机等。

将遥控功能设定至与其他相连接的装置

一起工作

按住 VIDEO @/1 键，按压

数字键 0，然后按压所需装

置的相应数字键（请参阅下

表）。

要操纵 按住 先按的数字键 接着再按的数字键

DVD VIDEO @/1 0 0

VTR1 (Beta) VIDEO @/1 0 1

VTR2 (8 mm) VIDEO @/1 0 2

VTR3 (VHS) VIDEO @/1 0 3

MDP VIDEO @/1 0 4

CD VIDEO @/1 0 6

MD VIDEO @/1 0 7

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G
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E
X

M
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N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

例如，要操作一台 Sony 8 mm 盒

式录像机时：

VIDEO I/1

数字键 1－7

数字键 0

OPTION

续
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使用选购的装置（续）

注

• 如果该装置不具备某种功能，则遥控器上的相应键不起作用。

操作视频装置

按压 VIDEO @/1 键或按住 OPTION 键，按 （N）键，或者将  移上（X）、移

下（x）、移左（.）或移右（>）（请参阅下表）。

用遥控器操作录像机

要 按压／移动

打开／关闭 VIDEO ?/1 键

播放 按住 OPTION 键同时按 N 键。

停止 按住 OPTION 键同时按压 x 键。

快进 (M) 按住 OPTION 键同时按压 > 键。

倒带(m) 按住 OPTION 键同时按压 . 键。

暂停 按住 OPTION 键同时按压 X 键。

再按压此键以恢复普通播放。

向前 （M）或向后（m）

寻找画面

用遥控器操作 DVD 播放机

要 按压／移动

打开／关闭 VIDEO ?/1 键

播放 按住 OPTION 键同时按 N 键。

停止 按住 OPTION 键同时按压 x 键。

暂停 按住 OPTION 键同时按压 X 键。

再按压此键以恢复普通播放。

逐步经过唱碟上的不同

轨迹

OPTION OPTION
VIDEO

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

+或 或 +

按住 OPTION 键同时按压 > 向前选择或

. 键向后选择。

按住 OPTION 键播放时按压 > 或 . 键。

松开此键以恢复普通播放。
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用遥控器操作 MDP

要 按压／移动

打开／关闭 VIDEO ?/1 键

播放 按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 N 键。

停止 按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 x 键。

暂停 按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 X 键。

再按压此键恢复普通播放。

向前或向后寻找图像

用遥控器操作 CD 或 MD 播放机

要 按压／移动

打开／关闭 VIDEO ?/1 键

播放 按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 N 键。

停止 按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 x 键。

暂停 按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 X 键。

再按压此键恢复普通播放。

选择播放不同曲目 按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 > 键向前选

择或按压 . 键向后选择。

在播放期间按住 OPTION 键的同时按压 >

或 . 键。

松开此键恢复普通播放。
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 结束：

自动调台
频道：
电视系统：

0 9
自动

VHF 低：

选择：  确认：  结束：

自动调台
手动调台
电视系统：B/G
频道标注
童锁
节目编辑

频道设定

介绍菜单系统

MENU 按键可使您打开菜单和改变投影电视机的设定。 下面是菜单系统的总概况。

在设定菜单的第二级菜单中选择某些项目会显示其他菜单（第三级菜单），然后在此菜单

中选择某些选项还会显示调整菜单（第四级菜单）。

选择：  确认： 结束：

设定

语言／Language:

频道设定
16:9 宽荧幕模式：自动
游戏模式： 关

彩色制式： 自动
视频输入标注 自动

聚焦
E n g l i s h

调整您的设定（MENU）

图像设定符号

音响设定符号

第二级／第三级

“全能数码精密显像”

“图像模式”

“图像个人

模式设定”

“3D数码降噪”

“声音模式”

“声音个人

模式设定”

“平衡”

“智能音量控制”

“环绕声”

第三级／第四级／功能

选择全能数码精密显像模式：

“DRC1250”t“DRC100”t“DRC 逐行扫描”

选择图像模式：

“动态”t“中间”t“高精度”t“个人”

调整“个人”项目：

“图像”t“亮度”t“颜色”t“色调”t“锐度”

t“彩色色调设定”t“重新设定”

启动或取消图像杂波减少模式。

选择声音模式：

“动态”t“戏剧”t“柔和”t“个人”

调整“个人”项目：

“高音”t“低音”t“BBE”* t“重新设定”

调整左右扬声器音量之间的平衡。

启动或取消智能音量控制功能。

选择“环绕声”模式：

“TruSurround”t“模拟立体声”t“关”

第四级菜单

多画面功能符号

设定符号

第一级菜单
当前菜单名称

回退符号

第三级菜单

第二级菜单

指引帮助

第三级菜单

第一级

“图像设定”

“音响设定”

*是经 BBE 音响公司许可制造的。属于美国专利第 4638258 号和第 4482866 号。

“BBE”和 BBE 标志为 BBE 音响公司的商标。
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第一级

“多画面功能”

“设定”

第三级／第四级／功能

显示主画面旁边的电视节目。

在左右画面之间对换图像。

逐个滚动所有接收的电视节目以便直接选择。

改变菜单语言：

“English”（英文）t“ ”（中文）t“ ”（阿拉伯文）

调整聚焦。

自动调整聚焦。

手动调整画面出现。

手动调整聚焦。

预设频道，或选择电视系统。

显示“自动调台”菜单。

自动预设频道。

显示“手动调台”菜单。

手动预设频道。

选择电视系统：

“B/G”t“I”t“D/K”t“M”

分配预设频道标注（例如电视台名称）。

锁定指定的频道。

改变预设频道的顺序。

启动或取消“16:9 宽荧幕模式”功能。

启动或取消游戏模式功能。

分配连接至投影电视机的音频／视频设备的标注。

选择音频／视频设备所连接至的输入端。

“视频信号 1”t“视频信号 2”t“视频信号 3”t“视频

信号 4”t““高清晰度／DVD 1”t“高清晰度／DVD 2”

在“编辑”位置选择一个预置的标注或自行分配标注。

“视频信号 1”t“录像机”t“卫星节目”t“游戏

机”t“编辑”

选择彩色制式:

“自动”t“PAL”t“SECAM”t“NTSC3.58”

t“NTSC4.43”

启动或取消生态节能模式功能。

选择 S 视频输入模式： “自动”或“关”。

第二级／第三级

“双画面分割”

“对换”

“频道搜索”

“语言／Language”

“聚焦”

“数码快速

聚焦”

“手动聚焦”

“频道设定”

“自动调台”

“手动调台”

“电视系统”

“频道标注”

“童锁”

“节目编辑”

“16:9 宽荧幕模式”

“游戏模式”

“视频输入标注”

“视频输入”

“标注”

“彩色制式”

“生态节能模式”

“S 端子输入”

调
整
您
的
设
定
（
M
E
N
U
）

续
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介绍菜单系统（续）

要恢复出厂设定时

按遥控器上的 RESET 键。

用 RESET 键可以重新设定菜单中下列项目以外的设定：

-“语言／Language”

-“聚焦”

-“手动调台”中的“频道” 和 “跳越频道”

-“手动调台”中的“微调”

-“电视系统”

- “图像模式”／“声音模式”中的“个人”

- “频道标注”

- “视频输入标注”
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VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6
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PROG
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

其他菜单操作

提示

• 要从第二级菜单回到第一级菜单时，则向上或向下移动  键直到回退符号

（3）被选中，然后按压 。

• 投影电视机上的 MENU 键、 （输入）键和 2 + 或 - 键也可用于上述操

作。

注

• 若 2 次输入之间的时间超过 90 秒，菜单画面将自动消失。

要

调整设定值

进入下一级／回到前一级菜单

取消菜单

选择：  确认：  结束：

双画面分割：
对换
频道搜索

开

多画面功能

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

双画面分割：
对换
频道搜索

开

多画面功能

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定

M
E

N
U

如何使用菜单

按压 MENU 键显示

菜单画面。

向上、下、左或右

移动操纵键（ ）

以选择所需的项

目。

按压操纵键（ ）

以确认所选的项

目，并（或）进入

下一级菜单。

按压／移动

向上、下、左或右移动  键。

向左或向右移动  键。

按压 MENU 键。
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改变“图像设定”设定

“图像设定”菜单可使您：

调整图像设定、观看更高质量图像并减少

图像杂波。

1 按压 MENU 键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择 ，然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择所需的项目（请参阅下

表），然后按压  键。

选择 以

“全能数码精密显像” 启动全能数码精密显像功能以显示更高质量的图像。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“DRC1250”、“DRC100”或

“DRC 逐行扫描”，然后按压  键。

“图像模式” 接收适当的图像模式。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“动态”、“中间”、“高精度”、

“个人”*，然后按压  键。

关

选择：  确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

图像设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

D R C 1 2 5 0
D R C 1 0 0
逐行扫描

选择：  确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认： 结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定

M
E

N
U

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

* 当选择“个人”模式时，将接收到“图像个人模式设定”菜单中所调整的最终图像设定（请

参阅第 40 页）。
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选择 以

“图像个人模式设定” 调整当“图像模式”被设为“个人”时的图像质量。

选择：  确认： 结束：

图像
亮度
颜色
色调 0 0
锐度
彩色色调设定： 自然色调
重新设定

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

图像个人模式设定

“3D数码降噪” 在接收的信号较弱时，改善电视或视频的图像质量。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“开”，然后按压  键。

要取消时，选择“关”，然后按压  键。

提示

• 有关“全能数码精密显像”和“图像模式”下选项的详情，请分别参阅第 19

和 20 页。

• 当输入高清晰度（HD）或逐行扫描信号时，“全能数码精密显像”不起作

用。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

续
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项目

“图像”

“亮度”

“颜色”

“色调”*

“锐度”

“彩色 向上或向下移动  键选择“冷色调”、“自然色调”或“暖色调”。

色调设定”

“重新设定” 选择“重新设定”，然后按压  键将图像重新设定为出厂预先设定。

调整“图像个人模式设定”下的选项

只有在“图像模式”已选为“个人”时才能进入“图像个人模式设定”

菜单。

1 显示“图像设定”菜单，并将“图像模式”选为“个人”。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“图像个人模式设定”，

然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择所需的项目（例如，“颜

色”），然后按压  键。

4 按照下表调整项目值或选择所需选项，然后按压  键。

*您仅可对NTSC彩色制式调整“色调”。

5 重复步骤 3 和 4 以调整其他项目。

当您选择“个人”项目时，将接收调整好的设定。

选择：  确认： 结束：

图像
亮度
颜色
色调 0 0
锐度
彩色色调设定： 自然色调
重新设定

8 0
5 0
5 0

5 0

图像个人模式设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

颜色 08

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

向下或向左移动  键以

降低图像对比度

降低图像亮度

降低彩色浓度

使图像色调增强红色

使图像柔和

向上或向右移动  键以

提高图像对比度

提高图像亮度

增加彩色浓度

使图像色调增强绿色

使图像鲜明

改变“图像设定”设定（续）
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改变“音响设定”设定

“音响设定”菜单使您能够调整音响设定

并自动调节音量。 您还可收听带环绕声效

果的声音。

1 按压 MENU 键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择  ，然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选择

所需的项目（请参阅下表），

然后按压  键。

选择 以

“声音模式” 选择适当的声音模式。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“动态”、“戏剧”、“柔和”或

“个人”*，然后按压  键。

*当选择“个人”模式时，将接收到“声音个人模式设定”菜单中的

最终音响设定（请参阅第 43 页）。

“声音个人模式设定” 调整当“声音模式”被设为“个人”时的音响质量。

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式：

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪：

D R C 1 2 5 0
个人

关

图像设定
M

E
N

U

选择：  确认：  结束：

声音模式： 个人

关

声音个人模式设定
平衡
智能音量控制： 关
环绕声：

0 0

音响设定

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

声音模式：

关

声音个人模式设定
平衡
智能音量控制
环绕声：

5 0

音响设定

动态
戏剧
柔和
个人

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

高音
低音
BBE： 关
重新设定

5 0

声音个人模式设定

5 0

MENU

续
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改变“音响设定”设定（续）

选择 以

“平衡” 调节左右扬声器音量之间的平衡。

向下或向左移动  键以提高左扬声器的音量，向上或向右提高右

扬声器的音量，然后按压  键。

“智能音量控制” 自动调节所有电视节目和视频输入的音量。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“开”，以启动智能音量控制功能，

然后按压  键。

要取消时，选择“关”，然后按压  键。

“环绕声” 选择环绕声模式。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“TruSurround”、“模拟立体声”

或“关”，然后按压  键。

提示

• 有关“声音模式”和“环绕声”下选项的详情，请分别参阅第 19 和 26 页。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。
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调整“声音个人模式设定”下的选项

只有在“声音模式”已选为“个人”时才能进入“声音个人模式设定”

菜单。

1 显示“音响设定”菜单，并将“声音模式”选为“个人”。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“声音个人模式设定”，

然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择所需的项目（例如，“高

音”），然后按压  键。

4 按照下表调整项目值或选择所需选项，然后按压  键。

项目 移动  键

“高音” 向下或向左以减弱高音，向上或向右以增强高音。

“低音” 向下或向左以减弱低音，向上或向右以增强低音。

“BBE” 向上或向下以选择“高”、“低”或“关”。

“BBE”会产生清晰的声音。

“重新设定” 选择“重新设定”，然后按压  键将音响设定重新设定为出厂预先

设定。

5 重复步骤 3 和 4 以调整其他项目。

当您选择“个人”项目时，将接收调整好的设定。

选择：  确认：  结束：

高音
低音
BBE： 关
重新设定

5 0

声音个人模式设定

5 0
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

高音 50

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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运用菜单设置“多画

面功能”

“多画面功能”菜单可使您能够使用双画

面分割或频道搜索功能。

1 按压 MENU 键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择 ，然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择所需的项目（请参阅下

表），然后按压  键。

选择 以

“双画面分割” 显示主画面旁边的不同电视节目（双画面）。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“开”，然后按压  键。

要取消时，按压  键或选择“关”，然后按压  键。

“对换” 对换双画面屏幕中的左右画面。

“频道搜索” 同时观看多个频道。

要取消时，按压 PROG INDEX 键。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

全能数码精密显像：
图像模式： 个人

图像个人模式设定
3D 数码降噪： 关

D R C 1 2 5 0

图像设定
M

E
N

U

选择：  确认： 结束：

双画面分割：开
对换
频道搜索

 多画面功能

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

PROG

INDEX

MENU
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改变“设定”内容

“设定”菜单可使您能够调整投影电视机

的设定。例如，您可以改变菜单语言、预

设频道等。

1 按压 MENU 键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择 ，然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择所需的项目（请参阅下

表），然后按压  键。

选择 以

“语言／Language” 改变菜单语言。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“English”（英文）、“ ”（中

文）或“ ”（阿拉伯文），然后按压  键。

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择：  确认： 结束：

全能数码精密显像：DRC1250
 图像模式： 个人

图像个人模式设定
 3D 数码降噪： 关

图像设定

M
E

N
U

 选择：  确认：  结束：

设定

语言／Language：中文
聚焦
频道设定 
16:9 宽荧幕模式：

关游戏模式：
视频输入标注 
彩色制式： 自动

自动

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

数字键

续
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改变“设定”内容（续）

选择 以

“聚焦” 调整聚焦。

选择： 确认：  结束：

 聚焦

数码快速聚焦
手动聚焦

您可以选择自动或手动调整聚焦。

请参阅第 48 页上的“手动调整聚焦”。

“频道设定” 预设频道。

选择：  确认：  结束：

自动调台
 手动调台
电视系统：B/G
频道标注
童锁
节目编辑

频道设定

您可选择自动或手动预设频道。

请参阅第 49 页上的“手动预设频道”。

您可通过选择“电视系统”来改变电视系统。

有关“频道标注”和“童锁”，请分别参阅第 53 页上的“分配预设

频道标注”和第 54 页上的“锁定频道”。

您也可按个人喜好改变预设频道的顺序。请参阅第 51 页上的“改变

预设频道的顺序”。

“16:9 宽荧幕模式” 改变 16:9 宽画面模式信号的图像尺寸。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“开”，然后按压  键。

“16:9 宽荧幕模式”设定为“自动”并输入接收的“ID-1”或

“WSS”信号时，图像尺寸将自动变为垂直压缩图像尺寸。

也可用  键变为宽荧幕模式图像尺寸。

要回到普通图像尺寸时，请选择“关”，然后按压  键。

“游戏模式” 调整适合观看视频游戏的图像设定。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“开”，然后按压  键。

要取消时，选择“关”，然后按压  键。
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选择 以

“视频输入标注” 分配连接的音频／视频设备的标注。

 选择：  确认： 结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：视频信号 1
标注：       视频信号 1

请参阅第 55 页上“分配连接的音频／视频设备的标注”。

“彩色制式” 选择彩色制式。通常将此项目设为“自动”。

您可以选择每个频道或视频输入的彩色制式。

“生态节能模式” 减少投影电视机的功耗以节省能源。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“开”，然后按压  键。

要取消时，选择“关”，然后按压  键。

“S 端子输入” 选择 S 视频输入模式。

向上或向下移动  键以选择“自动”，从而在信号通过同一视频输

入频道的 （S 视频输入）和 （视频输入）插孔输入时自动接收

S 视频信号，然后按压  键。

要取消 S 视频输入，选择“关”，然后按压  键。

注

• 当您打开投影电视机或按压遥控器上  键时，若“生态节能模式”被打开，

生态节能模式符号（ ）将出现在屏幕的右下角。

• “游戏模式”只有在通过 t（视频输入）、 （S 视频输入）或 （分

量视频输入）插孔接收信号时才能使用。

• 输入高清晰度（HD）信号或逐行扫描信号时，“16:9 宽荧幕模式”和“游戏

模式”不起作用。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

续
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改变“设定”内容（续）

手动调整聚焦

1 选择“聚焦”后，向上或向

下移动   键以选择“手动

聚焦”，然后按压  键。

十字图形出现在屏幕上。

2 向上、向下、向左或向右移

动  键以调整红线，直至

它们与绿线重合，然后按压

 键。

3 向上、向下、向左或向右移

动  键以调整蓝线，直至

它们与中央十字图形重合，

然后按压  键。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

提示

• 在“聚焦”下选择“数码快速聚焦”可使您能够自动调整聚焦。数码快速聚

焦功能启动时，手动调整值被删除。

注

• 请在投影电视机初次接通电源大约 20～30 分钟后调整聚焦。

• 您无法使用投影电视机上 2 +/－ 键进行手动调整聚焦。

调整：Mm< ,    下一种颜色：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

调整：Mm< ,    完成： 
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手动预设频道

1 选择“频道设定”后，向上或

向下移动  键以选择“手动

调台”，然后按压  键。

2 选择要预设频道的电台号

码。

(1) 确认“频道”已选定，然

后按  键。

(2) 向上或向下移动  键直

到您要预设的电视台号码

（例如，电视台号码

“1 0 ”）出现在菜单

中，然后按压  键。

提示

• 您也可用 PROG +/－ 键或数字键选择电视台号码。

3 选择所要的频道。

(1) 确认“VHF 低”、

“VHF 高”或

“UHF”已被选定然后

按压  键。

(2) 向上或向下移动  键直

到所要频道播送的节目出

现在电视屏幕上，然后按

压  键。

4 若所要频道的声音不正常，

则请选择合适的电视系统。

(1) 向上或向下移动  键以

选择“电视系统”，然后

按压  键。

(2) 向上或向下移动  键

直到声音正常为止，然后

按压  键 。

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10

VHF 低
微调：
跳越频道：

灵敏度：高

B / G
I

M
D / K

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

自动
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

续



调整您的设定（MENU）50

改变“设定”内容（续）

5 若您对图像和声音的质量不满

意，则您可使用“微调”功能予

以提高。

(1) 向上或向下移动  键以

选择“微调”,然后按压

 键 。

(2) 向上或向下移动  键

以选择“手动”,然后按

压  键 。

(3) 向上、向下、向左或向

右移动  键直到图像

和声音质量最佳，

然后按压  键 。

菜单上的 + 或 - 符

号在调谐时闪烁。

6 若电视信号太强而且图像失

真，则您可调整电视接收灵

敏度。

(1) 向上或向下移动  键以

选择“  灵敏度”，然

后按压  键。

(2) 向上或向下移动  键

以选择“低”，然后按压

 键 。

注

• 每个电视台号码都存储有电视系统（“电视系统”）和电视接收灵敏度

（“  灵敏度”）设定。

• 若存在锁定频道（请参阅第 54 页），则当您在“VHF 低”和“微调”模式

下预设时，此频道将自动解锁。

–  +

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 自动

手动跳越频道：  关
灵敏度：高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
–  +

确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 自动
跳越频道：  关

灵敏度：高
手动

 选择： 

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：高

高
低

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认： 结束：

 手动调台

 频道：
电视系统：

10
I

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度：低
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改变预设频道的顺序（“节目编辑”）

在进行“自动调台”或“手动调台”之后，您可按自己的喜好改变分配

到每个电视台号码的预设频道。

1 在“频道设定”下选择“节

目编辑”之后，确认“节

目”已选定，然后按压 

键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择您要分配其他频道的电视

台号码，然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“编辑”，然后按压 

键。

4 向上或向下移动  键直到喜

欢的节目在屏幕上出现，然

后按压  键确认该频道。

5 要改变分配到其他电台号码的频道时，选择“节目”，然后重复步骤 1 至 4。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

 选择： 确认：  结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

0 9TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认：  结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

 选择： 确认：  结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

10

选择： 确认： 结束：

节目编辑

节目：
编辑

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

续
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改变“设定”内容（续）

跳跃不要或不用的频道（“跳越频道”）

在进行自动预设频道之后，您可以删除不要或不用的频道。

1 在“频道设定”下选择“手

动调台”之后，确认“频

道”已选定，然后按压 

键。

2 向上或向下移动  键直到

不用或不要的频道号出现，

然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“跳越频道”，然后按压

 键。

4 向上或向下移动  键以选择

“开”，然后按压  键。

5 要跳跃其他频道时，请选择“频道”，然后重复步骤 2 至 4。

要恢复被跳跃的频道时

在步骤 4 选择“关”。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度： 高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t :

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 9
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 关

灵敏度： 高

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 6
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道：

灵敏度： 高
开
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

手动调台

频道：
电视系统：

0 6
B / G

VHF 低
微调： 手动
跳越频道： 开

灵敏度： 高

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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指定预设频道的标注（“频道标注”）

您可为每个预设频道分配一个最多 5 个字符的标注（例如电台名称）。

1 在“频道设定”下选择“频

道标注”之后，确认“频

道”已选定，然后按压 

键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择所要分配标注的频道，然

后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“标注”，然后按压 

键。

4 向上或向下移动  键在标注字符（A 至 Z，0 至 9 等）中滚动，然后按压  键

确认高亮字符。

要插入空白时，保留“－”

然后向右移动  键。

要改变确认的字符时，向左

移动  键将其加亮，然后

向上或向下移动  键以选

择正确的字符。

5 重复步骤 4 为标注添加最多 5 个字符。

6 要分配其他频道的标注时，选择“频道”，然后重复步骤 1 至 5。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

选择： 确认： 结束：

频道标注

频道：
标注：

0 9
– – – – –

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认： 结束：

频道标注

频道：
标注：

1 0
– – – – –

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认： 结束：

频道标注

频道：
标注：

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

– – – – –

选择： 确认： 结束：

1 0
A – – – –

频道标注

频道：
标注：

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

续
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改变“设定”内容（续）

锁定频道（“童锁”）

1 在“频道设定”下选择“童

锁”之后，确认“频道”已

选定，然后按压  键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择 所 需 的 频 道 （ 例 如 ，

06），然后按压  键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“锁定设定”，然后按压

 键。

4 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“开”，然后按压 

键。

要解锁频道时，选择“关”

即可。

当选择“开”时，童锁符号

（ ）即显示在画面上。

若选择了锁定的频道，童锁符号即显示在画面上。

5 要锁定其他频道时，请选择“频道”，然后重复步骤 2 至 4。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

注

• 若您手动预设锁定频道（请参阅第 49 页），则此频道将自动解锁。

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 9
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 6
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 6
开
关

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

童锁

频道：
锁定设定：

0 6
开

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

6
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分配连接至电视机的音频／视频设备的标注

（“视频输入标注”）

您可将一个预置标注（例如录像机，卫星节目等）或特别喜欢的标注分

配给连接至投影电视机视频输入端的音频／视频设备。

分配预置标注

1 在选择“视频输入标注”之

后，确认“视频输入”已选

定，然后按压  键。

2 向上或向下移动  键以选

择您已连接欲分配标注的设

备之视频输入端，然后按压

 键。

3 向上或向下移动  键以选

择“标注”，然后按压 

键。

4 向上或向下移动  键以选

择预置标注，然后按压 

键。

要分配您特别喜欢的标注

时，请参阅第 56 页。

5 要分配其他设备的标注时，选择“视频输入”，然后重复步骤 2 至 4。

要回到普通画面显示时

按压 MENU 键。

选择：  确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注： 视频

 视频信号 1
 视频信号 2

 视频信号 4
 视频信号 3

高清晰度／DVD 1
高清晰度／DVD 2

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择： 确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
视频信号 1

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
视频信号 1
录像机

游戏机
卫星节目

编辑 [ _ _ _ _ _ ]

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

选择：  确认：  结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
录像机

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

续
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要分配您特别喜欢的标注

1 请遵照第 55 页上的步骤 1 至 3 并在步骤 4 中选择“编辑”，然后

按压  键。

2 向上或向下移动  键在标注字符（A 至 Z，0 至 9 等）中滚动，然

后按压  键确认高亮字符。

选择： 确认： 结束：

视频输入标注

视频输入：
标注：

视频信号 1
视频信号 1
录像机

游戏机
卫星节目

编辑  [ V _ _ _ _ ]

要插入空白时，保留“－”然后向右移动  键。

要改变确认的字符时，向左移动  键将其加亮，然后向上或向下移

动  键以选择正确的字符。

3 重复步骤 2 为标注添加最多 5 个字符。

改变“设定”内容（续）
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其他信息

故障排除

若您在观看投影电视机时有任何问题，请检查下列故障排除指南。若还有自己无法解决的

问题，请联络贵地的 Sony 经销商。

可能的原因症状 解决方法

• 检查天线电缆是否正常，以及投影电视机、

录像机和墙上的天线连接是否正确。

• 显示“设定”菜单下的“频道设定”菜单，

并选择“手动调台”以再次预设频道。

• 检查天线类型（VHF/UHF）。向 Sony 经

销商咨询。

• 调整天线方向。 向 Sony 经销商咨询。

• 尝试使用信号增强器。

• 显示“设定”菜单下的“频道设定”菜单，

并选择“手动调台”。

然后选择“  灵敏度：低”。

• 若信号增强器正在使用时，则将其关掉或断

开连接。

• 若所有频道都有噪声，则显示“设定”菜单

下的“频道设定”菜单，然后选择“自动调

台”再次预设频道。

• 若有些频道有噪声，则选择频道，然后显示

“设定”菜单下的“频道设定”菜单，并选

择合适的“电视系统”。

• 按压  或  键。

图像有雪花状斑点

有噪声

图像失真

有噪声

图像良好

有噪声

• 连接松动了或电缆损坏

了。

• 频道预设不合适或不完

整。

• 天线类型不合适。

• 天线方向需要调整

• 信号发送能力太低

• 电视信号太强。

• 电视系统设定不合适。

• 显示双画面时选择了右

画面的声音。

页

7

49

－

－

－

50

－

46

49

22

其
他
信
息

续
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故障排除（续）

可能的原因症状 解决方法

• 检查电源线、天线以及与录像机的连接是

否正确。

• 按压遥控器上的 I/1 键。

• 按压投影电视机上的 ! 键以关闭电视机

5 秒钟左右，然后再接通电源。

• 按压 2 + 键增高音量电平。

• 按压 % 键取消消音。

• 按压 A/B 键直到声音改善。

• 按压  或  键。

• 不要在投影电视机附近使用吹风机或其他

电器。

• 调整天线方向以将干扰减少至最低程度。

请向 Sony 经销商咨询。

• 采用高定向天线。

• 使用“微调”功能。

• 调整天线方向。请向 Sony 经销商咨询。

• 若正在使用信号增强器，请将其关掉或断

开连接。

• 显示“图像设定”菜单，并选择“图像模

式”中的“个人”设定，然后调整“图像

个人模式设定”下的“颜色”浓度。

• 显示“设定”菜单并检查“彩色制式”设

定（通常将此设为“自动”）。

• 调整天线方向。请向 Sony 经销商咨询。

没有图像

没有声音

图像良好

没有声音

图像有点线或条纹

图像出现重影或“叠

像”

图像无彩色

• 电源线、天线或录像机

没有连接。

• 投影电视机没有接通电

源。

• 音量电平太低。

• 声音被消除了。

• 电视信号发送有问题。

• 显示双画面时选择了右

画面的声音。

• 这是受到当地的车辆、

霓虹灯、吹风机、发电

机等的干扰而引起的。

• 电视信号被附近的高山

或建筑物反射。

• 天线方向需要调整。

• 信号增强器的使用不

当。

• 颜色浓度设定太淡。

• 彩色制式设定不正确。

• 天线方向需要调整。

页

7

16

17

17

17

27

22

－

－

－

50

－

－

40

47

－
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• 按压 A/B 键直到“自动”显示在画面

上。

• 按压  或  键。

• 检查天线电缆是否正常，以及与投影电视

机、录像机和墙上的连接是否正确。

• 调整天线方向。请向 Sony 经销商咨询。

• 按压 A/B 键直到声音改善。

—

• 检查天线电缆和投影电视机、录像机以及

墙上插座上的连接。

• 调整天线方向。请向 Sony 经销商咨询。

• 请使用调压器。

• 使用“微调”功能。

• 使用“微调”功能。

可能的原因症状 解决方法 页

28

22

7

－

27

29

7

—

—

50

50

• 立体声接收设定不正

确。

• 显示双画面时选择了右

画面的声音。

• 连接松动了或电缆损坏

了。

• 天线方向需要调整。

• 电视信号发送有问题。

• 该频道不播放图文电视

广播。

• 连接松动或电缆损坏。

• 天线方向不合适。

• 信号传输太慢。

• 受到外部因素干扰，例

如重型机械，或附近的

广播站等。

投影电视机不能接收

立体声广播信号。

立体声播送的声音时

隐时现或失真。

或

声音频繁在立体声和

单声道之间切换。

约 10 秒钟后

“100”出现在画面

的顶部而且无图文电

视显示。

图文电视显示不完整

（雪花图像或重

影）。

电视画面上有移动条

纹。

续
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－

－

－

• 本电视机不能用于那些

用电子枪或莱福枪将光

束指向投影电视机屏幕

的射击游戏。有关详

情，请参阅电视游戏机

软件所附的说明书。

• 随室内温度的变化，投

影电视机的外壳会膨胀

或收缩而产生噪声。 这

并不表示发生故障。

• 这种情况与您触摸到金

属门柄或汽车门的静电

情况相似，尤其是空气

干燥时，例如冬天。

这并不表示发生故障。

无法操作射击游戏。

投影电视机外壳发出

吱嘎声。

触摸投影电视机外壳

时感觉到静电。

可能的原因症状 解决方法 页

－

－

－

故障排除（续）
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PROG

自我故障诊断功能

您的投影电视机配备自我故障诊断功能。

若您的投影电视机出现问题，1（待机）

指示灯会呈红色闪烁。1 指示灯闪烁的次

数表示故障可能的原因。

1 检查 1 指示灯所发出的红色亮光是否相隔 3 秒。

2 计算 1 指示灯闪烁的次数。

3 按压 !（主电源）键以关闭您的投影电视机。

4 请将 1 指示灯闪烁的次数通知离您最近的 Sony 维修服务中心。

务必指出位于电视机后面的投影电视机型号和机身号。

1 指示灯
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PROG

MENUL(MONO) R
4

1

4

5

6

7

2

3

8 9 0

识别部件和控制键

前面控制板和下拉板里侧

下拉板里侧

前面控制板

1 ! 完全关闭或打开电视机。 16

2 PROG +/－ 选择电台号码。 16

3 2 +/－ • 调整音量。 17

• 选择菜单项目。 37

4 t 选择电视或视频输入。 17

5 MENU 显示菜单。 37

6 确认所选的项目。 37

7 自动调整聚焦。 10

8 i 耳机插孔 －

9 t 4（ ） 连接至视频装置的 S 视频输出。 11

0 t 4（ ，  L 连接至装置的视频／音频输出。 11

（MONO）/R）

页功能按键／连接口
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Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

21 3 4 5 6 7

后面

1 连接至视频装置的 S 视频输出。 8

2 t 1/t 2/t 3 连接至视频装置的视频／音频 8

输出。

3 T 连接至音频／视频装置的视频 12

／音频输入。

4  1 连接至 DVD 播放机的分量视频输出。 13

5  2 连接至 DVD 播放机的分量视频输出。 13

连接至装备 G/B/R/HD/VD 15

输出接口的数码电视接收机。

6 SYNC HD/VD 连接至数码电视接收机上的 15

HD/VD 输出接口。

7 8 连接天线电缆。 7

页功能连接口

续
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识别部件和控制键（续）

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

1
2
3

4

5

6

8

7

9

q;

qa

qs

遥控器

1 ?/1 暂时关闭或打开投影电视机。 17

2  •显示画面上的信息。 17

•显示图文电视被隐蔽的信息。 30

3 % 消除声音。 17

4 HD/DVD 选择分量输入。 17

5 t •选择电视或视频输入。 17

•保持图文电视页。 30

6 a •显示电视节目。 17

•取消图文电视。 29

7 0 - 9, -/-- 输入号码。 16

8 JUMP 跳回到之前收看的频道。 17

9 PROG +/－ 选择电台号码。 16

0  •设定投影电视自动关闭。 18

•当观看电视节目时，等待图文 30

电视页。

qa  •设定投影电视自动打开。 18

•显示图文电视服务的内容。 30

qs 2 +/－ 调整音量。 17

页按键 功能

标注颜色

白色

绿色

黄色

粉红色

按键功能

用于普通电视操作

用于图文电视操作

用于双画面操作

用于选购装置的操作
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TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

wk

qd

qf

qg

qh

qj

qk
ql

w;

ws

wd

wf     

wg

wh

wj

wa

qd VIDEO ?/1 •视频装置的电源键。 32

•用数字键设定遥控。 31

qf DRC-MF 选择全能数码精密显像模式。 20

qg A/B •选择立体声或双语言模式。 27

•放大图文电视显示页。 30

qh PROG INDEX 显示全部预设的电视节目。 24

qj MENU 显示菜单。 37

qk •选择、调整和确认在菜单中 37

所选择的项目。

•选择右画面的节目。 22, 23

•在频道搜索中选择所需的节 24

目。

•操作选购的装置。 31

ql 对换左右画面。 22

w; 显示双画面。 21

wa 对换左右画面之间的声音。 22

ws 在投影电视机上显示图文电视。 29

wd （红色） •选择图像模式 19

•应用 FASTEXT 菜单。 30

wf （绿色） •选择声音模式。 19

•应用 FASTEXT 菜单。 30

wg （蓝色） •选择宽屏幕模式。 46

•应用 FASTEXT 菜单。 30

wh （黄色） •选择环绕声模式。 26

•应用 FASTEXT 菜单。 30

wj RESET 将菜单上的项目重新设定到出 36

厂设定值。

wk OPTION 用  键操作选购的装置。 31

页按键 功能

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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هشدار
براى كاهش خطر ايجاد آتش سوزى يا شوك الكتريكى, تلويزيون پرتوئى را در معرض باران يا رطوبت قرار ندهيد. ولتاژهاى بالا و

خطرناك در داخل تلويزيون پرتوئى وجود دارند. كابينت دستگاه را باز نكنيد. كار تعمير را به افراد كار آزموده واگذار نماييد.

براى حفظ سلامت عمومى:
تلويزيون پرتوئى را در معرض باران يا رطوبت قرار ندهيد.•
درپوش پشت دستگاه را باز نكنيد.•

طريقه نصب بدون خطر:
جلوى روزنه هاى جريان هوا را نگيريد.•
تلويزيون پرتوئى را در مكانهاى داغ, مرطوب يا خيلى گرد و خاكى قرار ندهيد.•
تلويزيون پرتوئى را در مكانهاى مرتعش قرار ندهيد.•
تلويزيون پرتوئى را در مكانهاى با درجه حرارت كمتر از ۵ درجه سانتيگراد (۴۱ درجه فارنهايت) بكار نگيريد.•
اگر تلويزيون پرتوئى بلافاصله از يك محل سرد به يك محل گرم منتقل شود, و يا اگر حرارت اتاق بطور ناگهانى تغيير كند,•

تصوير ممكن است بلوره شده و يا رنگ آن ضعيR شود. اين بعلت تجمع رطوبت روى شيشه و يا عدسى هاى داخل دستگاه
است. اگر اين حالت اتفاق افتاد, قبل از بكارگيرى تلويزيون پرتوئى آنرا بحال خود رها كنيد تا رطوبت داخل آن خشك شود.

براى دريافت بهترين تصوير, صفحه تلويزيون را در معرض نور مستقيم و يا نور مستقيم خورشيد قرار ندهيد. توصيه ميكنيم از•
لامپهائى كه مستقيما نور را از سقR به كR اتاق ميتابانند استفاده نموده و روى پنجره هائى كه از آنها نور مستقيم به تلويزيون

پرتوئى ميخورد را بپوشانيد. بهتر است تلويزيون پرتوئى را در اتاقهائى قرار دهيد كه كR و ديوارها براق نباشند و نور را
منعكس نكنند. در صورت نياز, روى ديوارها را توسط موكت و يا كاغذ ديوارى مشكى بپوشانيد.

از قرار دادن دستگاه در فضاى محبوس, مانند قفسه كتاب يا كابينت خوددارى كنيد.•

طريقه بكارگيرى بدون خطر:
 يا ۲۲۰-۲۴۰ ولت(KP-FX432/532 M91)تلويزيون  پرتوئى را بغير از با برق متناوب ۱۱۰-۲۴۰ ولت •

(KP-FX432 M31).۶۰/۵۰ هرتز بكار نگيريد 
اگر جسم جامد يا مايعى بداخل تلويزيون  پرتوئى آنرا روشن نكنيد - بلافاصله فقط از شخص كار آزموده اى بخواهيد كه آنرا•

بازرسى كنند.
اگر از تلويزيون  پرتوئى براى چند روز متوالى استفاده نمى كنيد دو شاخه برق آن را از پريز در آوريد.•

حتى اگر تلويزيون شما خاموش باشد, و ماداميكه سيم برق به پريز برق وصل است نمى توان آنرا جداى از منبع برق متناوب
(برق خانگى) تصور كرد.

تلويزيون  پرتوئى را با كشيدن سيم برق از پريز جدا نكنيد. سيم برق را با كشيدن دوشاخه از پريز جدا كنيد.•
چندين وسيله برقى را به يك پريز برق وصل نكنيد. به سيم برق صدمه وارد نكنيد.•
هيچگونه وسيله اى را روى تلويزيون پرتوئى قرار ندهيد. دستگاهها را نبايد در محيطى كه آب چكه مى كند يا ترشح مى كند•

قرارداد, و چيزهاى كه پراز مايحات هستند مانند گلدان را نبايد روى آنحا قرارداد.
تلويزيون پرتوئى را روى يك ميز زير تلويزيونى پايدار و كR قرار دهيد بطورى كه بتواند وزن تلويزيون را تحمل كند. اطمينان•

حاصل كنيد كه ميز زير تلويزيونى صاف و سطح آن از سطح زير تلويزيون پرتوئى بزرگتر است.
تلويزيون پرتويى را با گرفتن از لبه هاى صفحه حمل نكنيد.•

احتياط
هنگام استفاده از بازيهاى تلويزيونى, كامپيوتر ها, و ساير محصولات مشابه با تلويزيون  پرتوئى خود, روشنائى و كنتراست را در•

حداقل ممكنه قرار دهيد. اگر يك زمينه صامت (بدون حركت) براى مدت طولانى در حاليكه روشنائى و كنتراست صفحه
بالاست روى صفحه تلويزيون نمايش داده شود, تصوير ممكن است بطور مادام العمر روى صفحه نقش ببندد. اين نوع تصاوير

نقش بسته شده مشمول گارانتى نمى شوند چون در نتيجه عدم دقت خود شما حاصل شده اند.

پاك كردن صفحه
براى تميز كردن صفحه تلويزيون, لطفا از پارچه پاكن ضميمه كه اندكى با آب مرطوب شده باشد استفاده كنيد. از هرگونه•

صفحات زبر, تميز كننده هاى آلكالينى, پودر هاى شوينده يا حلالها, مانند الكل يا بنزين استفاده نكنيد. براى ملاحظات
ايمنى, تلويزيون را قبل از تميز كردن از برق بكشيد. از انواع سمباده, پاك كننده آلكالينى, پودرهاى شستشو و يا حلالهائى

مانند الكل و يا بنزين استفاده نكنيد. براى حفظ سلامتى, تلويزيون پرتوى را قبل از پاك كردن از برق بكشيد.
سطح صفحه تلويزيون را توسط اشياء خشن و يا نوك تيز مانند يك خودكار و يا يك پيچ گوشتى مالش نداده, لمس نكرده, و يا•

بآن ضربه وارد نكنيد. وگرنه, ممكن است صفحه تلويزيون خراش بردارد.



۴

ويژگيهايى كه از آنها لذت خواهيد برد عبارتند از :

•“DRC-MF”براى تماشاى تصاوير با كيفيت بالا (صفحه 
(۲۰

•“TWIN”(۲۱ صفحه) براى تماشاى دوبرنامه 
•“PROGRAM INDEX”براى نمايش برنامه هاى 

چندتايى (صفحه ۲۴)
•“Picture Mode”/“Sound Mode”/

“Surround”جهت مختص كردن تلويزيون خود  
(صفحات ۱۹ و ۲۶)

تلويزيون پرتوى شما ويژگيهاى زير را نيز ارائه مى نمايد:

عملكرد تنظيم اوليه براى زبان انتخابى روى صفحه, تنظيم•
خودكار كانال وتنظيم خودكار همگرايى. (صفحه ۹)

منوى زبانهاى انتخابى•
- انگليسى/چينى/عربى (صفحه ۴۵)

•“Program Block”براى قفل كردن كانالهاى مشخصى 
(صفحه ۵۴)

•“Intelligent Volume”(درجه صداى هوشمند) براى 
تنظيم خودكار درجه صدا (صفحه ۴۲)

•“Fine”(۵۰ صفحه) براى تنظيم دقيق 
 برروى كنترل از راه دور براى آسانى عملدكمه متحرك •

(صفحه ۳۷)
•“Eco Mode”(۴۷ صفحه) براى ذخيره نمودن انرژى 
•“Game Mode”(۴۶ صفحه) براى بازيهاى ويدئويى 
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فهرس مطالب

فهرس مطالب
هشدار

براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود
۶...................................................................................شروع بكار

۶............................................................... پرتوىقدم ۱ نصب تلويزيون
۷..................................................................قدم ۲ آنتن را وصل كنيد

۸.....................................................قدم ۳ باطريها را داخل كنترل قرار دهيد
۹.................................................... شماپرتوىقدم ۴ تنظيم خودكار تلويزيون 

۱۱....................................................................اتصال دستگاههاى جانبى
۱۶............................................................................تماشاى تلويزيون

عملكردهاى پيشرفته
۱۹....................انتخاب وضعيت صدا وتصوير
۲۰.....................تماشاى تصاوير با كيفيت بالا

۲۱...................تماشاى دو برنامه در يك زمان
۲۴......................نمايش برنامه هاى چندتايى

۲۶......................گوش دادن با صداى محيطى
۲۷......لذت بردن از برنامه هاى استريويى و دو زبانه

۲۹.................................ديدن دورنوشت
۳۱..................بكارگيرى دستگاه هاى اختيارى

)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختلJ (منو 
۳۴................................معرفى سيستم منو

۳۸...... به شما اجازه مى دهد تا”Picture“منيوى 
Sound”....................۴۱“تغيير تنظيم صدا 

Multi Picture”...............۴۴“تغيير تنظيم 
Setup”..........................۴۵“تغيير تنظيم 

دانستنيهاى ديگر
۵۷.....................................رفع اشكال

۶۱...........................عمل خود - عيب يابى
۶۲.........................آشنايى با اجزاء و كنترلها

درپوش عقبى..............................مشخصال



براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود۶

براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود

شروع بكار

منطقه ديد بهينه (عمودى)

منطقه ديد بهينه (افقى)

حد اقل ۲٫۴ متر

حد اقل ۲٫۴ متر

°۲۰

°۲۰

قدم ۱
نصب تلويزيون پرتوى

براى بهترين كيفيت تصوير, تلويزيون پرتوئى را در محلهاى زير نصب كنيد.

°۶۰
°۶۰

حد اقل ۱٫۹ متر
°۶۰

°۶۰

حد اقل ۱٫۹ متر

°۲۰

°۲۰

KP-FX432KP-FX532

KP-FX432KP-FX532
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۷ براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود

قدم۲
آنتن را وصل كنيد

اگر ميخواهيد يك ويدئو را وصل كنيد, شكل «وصل كردن يك ويدئو» در صفحه ۸ را ببينيد.

براى كارايى بهينه

 (ويديو), از كابل آنتن (ضميمه نيست) استفادهVCRبراى متصل كردن تلويزيون پرتوى به آنتن يا 
كنيد.

توجه داشته باشيد كه يك سر كابل داراى يك سر شاخه نر مى باشد در حاليكه سر ديگر با يك پريز
 (آنتن) تلويزيون پرتوى وصل كنيد.8ماده جور شده است. سرشاخه نر را به ترمينال 

هشدار
تا زمانيكه تمامى اتصالات را بر قرار نكرده ايد, سيم برق را به پريز برق نزنيد. در غير اينصورت, آنتن يا قسمتهاى

ديگر تلويزيون مى تواند حامل جريان ضعيفى در تماس با زمين باشد.

پشت تلويزيون پرتوى

جريان سيگنال :
كابل آنتن (ضميمه نيست)

ادامه دارد

كابل آنتن (ضميمه نيست)

يا



براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود۸

وصل كردن يك ويدئو
 را فشار دهيد (صفحه ۱۷ را ببينيد).tبراى تماشاى ويدئو, دكمه 

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B
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VD
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RVIDEO

VIDEO IN

VIDEO OUT

AUDIO

R        L

نكات
فيش زرد) و سرشاخه سياه را به( هنگام وصل يك ويدئوى يك صوتى, سرشاخه زرد را به •

L- (MONO).(فيش سفيد) وصل كنيد 
 تلويزيون0 (آنتن), سيگنال خروجى ويدئو را روى برنامه شماره صفر 8هنگام وصل يك ويدئو به ترمينال •

تنظيم كنيد.
 را نمايش داده و”Setup“ وصل مى كنيد, منيوى S (ويديو) را به ورودى تصويرى VCRزمانى كه شما يك •

 انتخاب كنيد (صفحه ۴۷ را ملاحظه فرماييد). اگر سيگنالها به هر”S Input“ را براى ”Auto“وضعيت 
 بصورت خودكارSورودى تصوير) داخل شوند, سيگنال تصويرى ( ) و Sورودى تصويرى ( دوى 

 را براى”Off“ورودى تصوير), وضعيت ( انتخاب مى شود. براى مشاهده ورودى سيگنال تصوير به 
“S Input”.انتخاب كنيد 

قدم۳
باطريها را داخل كنترل قرار دهيد

نكته
باطرى هاى كهنه يا انواع مختلX باطرى را با هم استفاده نكنيد.•

پشت تلويزيون پرتوى

كابل آنتن
(ضميمه نيست)

 (آنتن)8به 

به 
)S (ورودى تصويرى 

به خروجى آنتنويدئو

 (ورودى تصوير)3 يا t 1 ,2به 
زرد)( 

-L (MONO) )(سفيد) (مونو
-R )(قرمز

Sكابل تصويرى 
(ضميمه نيست)

Sبه خروجى تصويرى 

به خروجى هاى
تصوير و صدا

كابل صوتى/تصويرى
جريان سيگنال :(ضميمه نيست)

شروع بكار (ادامه)



ود
د خ

دي
ى ج

رتو
ن پ

زيو
لوي

ز ت
ه ا

فاد
ست

ى ا
برا

۹ براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود

قدم۴
تنظيم خودكار تلويزيون پرتوى شما

 را براى روشن شدن تلويزيون!كليد 1
پرتوى فشار دهيد.

 ظاهرمى”Initial Setup“منيوى 
شود, و شما مى توانيد زبان نمايش

روى صفحه را انتخاب كنيد.

 به بالا يا پايين زبانبا حركت 2
مورد نظرتان  را انتخاب كنيد, سپس

 فشار دهيد.دكمه 
Start auto program“پيغام 

now?”.نمايان مى شود 

 را بطرف بالا و پائين بدهيددكمه 3
 انتخاب شود, و”Yes“تا عبارت 

 را فشار دهيد تا كانالسپس دكمه 
ها بصورت خودكار تنظيم شوند.

صفحه تلويزيون نشان مى دهد كه تنظيم
خودكار كانال ها در حال كار است.
بعد از پايان تنظيم كانال ها, منيوى

تنظيم خودكار همگرائى ظاهر مى شود.

ادامه دارد

C o n f i r m : E n d :

L a n g u a g e : E n g l i s h

I n i t i a l S e t u p

S e l e c t : ]

]

VIDEO

DRC-MF
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JUMP
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E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

MENU

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

F i r s t  p l e a s e
   c a b l e / a n t e n n a

c o n n e c t

I n i t i a l S e t u p

Yes
No

S t a r t  a u t o p r o g r a m n o w ?

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m :

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
A u t o

V H F  L o w :

A u t o  P r o g r a m

E n d :

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S t a r t   d i g i t a l q u i c k   f o c u s   n o w ?

Y e s 
N o  

I n i t i a l S e t u p



براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود۱۰

 را فشار دهيد. انتخاب شده , و سپس دكمه ”YES“مطمئن شويد كه 4
صفحه تنظيم همگرائى ظاهرمى شود, و  همگرائى

بطور خودكار تنظيم مى شود. آخرين منيوى
“Initial Setup”.ظاهر مى شود 

 را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كرده, و سپس دكمه ”No“ به بالا يا پايين با حركت 5
 روشن مى كنيد ظاهر نخواهد شد.! دفعه بعد كه شما تلويزيون را با فشار دكمه ”Initial Setup“منوى 

 را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كنيد, و سپس دكمه ”Yes“براى ظاهر شدن دوباره اين منيو, 

توضيحات
اگر تلويزيون پرتوى شما يك كانال ناخواسته را تنظيم كرده است و يا نمى تواند يك كانال بخصوص را تنظيم•

كند, كانال هاى تلويزيون پرتوى را بصورت دستى تنظيم كنيد (صفحه ۴۹ را ملاحظه كنيد).
نكات

 را انتخاب و دكمه ”No“ را به بالا يا پايين حركت دهيد, اگر بخواهيد هر تنظيمى را لغو كنيد, دكمه •
 را فشار دهيد.MENUرا فشار دهيد,  يا دكمه 

همگرايى همچنين مى تواند بصورت دستى با استفاده از منو تنظيم شود (صفحه ۴۸ را ببينيد).•
) را با استفاده از دكمهDigital Quick Focusشما همچنين مى توانيد ويژگى وضوح سريع ديجيتالى (•

 واقع در روى پانل جلويى تلويزيون انجام دهيد.
) در حال اجرا است صدا قطع مى شود.Digital Quick Focusزمانى كه ويژگى وضوح سريع ديجيتالى (•
 واقع در روى تلويزيون پرتوئى نيز مى توانند براى انجام(Enter) , يا - و MENU+ ,2 دكمه هاى •

 واقع در روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور مورد استفاده قرارMENU و عملكردهاى فوق بجاى دكمه هاى 
بگيرند.

شروع بكار (ادامه)

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

D i s p l a y  t h i s m e n u  n e x t  t i m e ?

Y e s 
N o  

I n i t i a l S e t u p

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
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۱۱ براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود

L(MONO) R
4

اتصال دستگاههاى جانبى
 (تلويزيونDTV, يك VCRشما مى توانيد وسائل صوتى/تصويرى اختيارى, مانند يك ويدئو 

ديجيتالى), گيرنده, پخش چند ديسكى فشرده, دوربين فيلمبردارى, بازى ويدئويى يا سيستم استريو را
وصل كنيد. براى تماشا و بكارگيرى وسيله وصل شده, صفحات ۱۷ و ۳۱ را ملاحظه كنيد.

 (ورودى تصوير ۴)t 4اتصال يك دوربين فيلمبردارى/دستگاه بازى ويدئوئى با استفاده از فيش هاى 

به خروجى
Sتصويرى 

t 4به 
(ورودى تصوير)

زرد)( 
-L (MONO) (سفيد) (مونو)

-R )(قرمز

به 
)S(ورودى تصويرى 

دستگاه بازى
ويدئوئى

 (ضميمه نيست)Sكابل تصويرى 

يا

 كابل صوتى/تصويرى (ضميمه نيست)
به خروجى هاىجريان سيگنال :

تصوير و صدا

دوربين فيلمبردارى

جلوى تلويزيون پرتوى

ادامه دارد

نكات
 براى”On“ را نمايش داده و وضعيت ”Setup“هنگام اتصال دستگاه بازى ويديويى, مينوى •

“Game Mode”جهت تنظيم كردن تنظيم تصويرى كه براى بازيهاى ويديويى مناسب مى باشد را انتخاب 
كنيد (صفحه ۴۶ را ملاحظه فرماييد).

(ورودى تصوير) واقع در پشت تلويزيون3 يا  t 1 ,2شما همچنين ميتوانيد دستگاه ويدئوئى را به فيشهاى  •
خود وصل كنيد.

 را نمايش داده و”Setup“ متصل مى كنيد, مينوى Sزمانى كه شما دستگاه ويديو را به ورودى تصويرى •
 انتخاب كنيد (صفحه ۴۷ را ملاحظه فرماييد). اگرسيگنال ها به هر”S Input“ را براى ”Auto“وضعيت 

 بصورت خودكارSورودى تصوير) داخل شوند, سيگنال تصويرى ( ) و Sورودى تصويرى ( دوى 
 را براى”Off“ورودى تصوير), وضعيت ( انتخاب مى شود. براى مشاهده ورودى سيگنال تصوير به 

“S Input”.انتخاب كنيد 

L(MONO) R
4

براى بازكردن پانل بازشوى
پائين واقع در روى تلويزيون
پرتويى شما, آنرا بطرف بالا

فشار دهيد تا يك صداى
كليك بگوش برسد, و سپس

آن بطرف پائين مى آيد.



براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود۱۲

 (خروجى صفحه تصوير)Tوصل كردن دستگاه صوتى/تصويرى با استفاده از فيشهاى 

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R
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1
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G

B
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SYNC
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نكته
 را بر روى صفحه تلويزيون پرتوى خود انتخاب مى كنيد”HD/DVD 2“ يا ”HD/DVD 1“اگر •

 (خروجى صفحه تصوير) خارج نخواهد شد.T(صفحه ۱۷ را ببينيد), هيچ صدا و تصويرى از 

اتصال دستگاههاى جانبى (ادامه)

كابل صوتى/تصويرى (ضميمه نيست)

به ورودى
هاى صدا

به ورودى هاى
زرد)( صدا و تصوير

-L (MONO)
(مونو) (سفيد)

-R )(قرمز

سيستم صوتى

Tبه 

(خروجى صفحه
تصوير)

به خروجى آنتن

پشت تلويزيون پرتوى
كابل آنتن (ضميمه نيست)

ويدئو

جريان سيگنال :

يا

(ضميمه نيست)كابل صوتى 
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۱۳ براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود

2 يا 1ورودى تصوير مؤلفه اى) (  به فيش هاى DVDاتصال يك دستگاه پخش 

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

1 2

G

B

R

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

Y 

COMPONENT VIDEO OUT S VIDEO OUT

CB CR 

نكات
 بطور متفاوت مشخص شده باشند:DVDممكن است برخى ترمينالهاى دستگاه پخش •

)DVDبراى (برروى دستگاه پخش متصل كنيد
Y (سبز) Y

PB/CB(آبى) Cb ,B-Y يا PB

PR/CR(قرمز) Cr ,R-Y يا PR

ورودى( 2 يا  1 را به فيش DVD هنگامى كه يك پخش HD/VDهيچ وسيله اى را به فيش هاى •
تصوير مؤلفه اى) متصل كرده ايد , وصل نكنيد.

 را روى صفحه تلويزيون پرتوى خود انتخاب”HD/DVD 2“ يا ”HD/DVD 1“اگر شما وضعيت •
 (خروجى مانيتور) بعنوانtكنيد(صفحه ۱۷ را ملاحظه فرماييد), صدا شنيده مى شود ولى هيچ تصويرى از 

خروجى دريافت نمى شود. اين حالت دليل بر خرابى دستگاه نمى باشد.
ىاهيگژيو و P & P ريواصت ,)ىا هفلؤم ريوصت ىدورو(  قيرط زا هتفرشيپ لانگيس كي تفايرد ماگنه•

PROGRAM INDEX ىاه تيعضو و ,دوب دنهاوخن سرتسد لباق “DRC-MF”
.دنتسين ندش باختنا لباق ”Game Mode“ و

خروجى تصوير مؤلفه اى

DVDدستگاه پخش 

به خروجى
صدا

2 يا  1به 
(ورودى تصوير مؤلفه اى)

كابل صوتى
(ضميمه نيست)

سفيد)( L- به
-R )(قرمز

پشت تلويزيون پرتوى

جريان سيگنال:

كابل تصويرى مؤلفه اى
(ضميمه نيست)

ادامه دارد



براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود۱۴

3 يا 2, 1 (ورودى تصوير) t به فيش هاى DVDاتصال يك دستگاه پخش 

R

L
(MONO)

1 2 3

VIDEO R-AUDIO-L

LINE  OUT

نكات
 شامل اطلاعات زيادى مى باشند, پارازيت تصويرDVDاز آنجاييكه كه تصاوير با كيفيت بالا روى يك ديسك •

 را براى”Personal“ را نمايش داده و وضعيت ”Picture“ممكن است نمايان شود. در اين حالت, مينوى 
“Picture Mode”) انتخاب كنيد, و سپس وضعيت تيزى “Sharpness” در (“Picture

Adjustment”.(صفحه ۴۰ را ملاحظه فرماييد) را تنظيم كنيد 
) واقع در روى تلويزيونSورودى تصويرى (  رابه فيش DVDشما همچنين مى توانيد يك دستگاه پخش •

پرتوى متصل كنيد.

به خروجى هاى
تصوير و صدا

كابل صوتى/تصويرى
(ضميمه نيست)

3 يا t 1 ,2به 
(ورودى تصوير)

پشت تلويزيون پرتوى

زرد)( 
-L (MONO) )(سفيد) (مونو

-R )(قرمز

جريان سيگنال :

DVDدستگاه پخش 

اتصال دستگاههاى جانبى (ادامه)
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۱۵ براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود

ورودى تصوير( 2 يا 1  (تلويزيون ديجيتالى) به  فيش  هاى DTVاتصال يك دستگاه گيرنده 
مؤلفه اى)

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

2

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

نكات
 مجهز شده است.G/B/R/HD/VDتلويزيون پرتوى به وروديهاى •

 مجهز شده باشد, آنرا به اتصال دهنده هاىY/PB/PR شما به اتصال دهنده هاى خروجى DTVاگر ريسيور 
Y/PB/PR وصل كنيد. هيچ موردى را به اتصال دهنده هاى  2 يا  1 مربوط به HD/VDمربوط 

 وصل نكنيد. 2به 
 مجهز شده باشد, آنرا به اتصال دهنده هاىY/PB/PR  شما به اتصال دهنده هاى خروجى DTVاگر ريسيور 

G/B/R/HD/VD وصل كنيد. 2 مربوط به 

توضيح
تلويزيون پرتوى فرمت هاى سيگنال زير را قبول مى كند:•

 (هرتز)fVخطوط اسكن شده مؤثرخطوط اسكن شده كلى
1125i1080i۶۰/۵۰
750p720p۶۰/۵۰
625p576p۵۰
625i576i۵۰

525p480p۶۰
525i480i۶۰

به خروجى تصوير مؤلفه اى

به خروجى صدا

2 يا  1به 
(ورودى تصوير مؤلفه اى)

كابل صوتى
(ضميمه نيست)

سفيد)( L-به
-R )(قرمز

پشت تلويزيون پرتوى

جريان سيگنال:

كابل تصويرى
(ضميمه نيست)

دستگاه گيرنده
تلويزيون ديجيتالى

ادامه دارد



براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود۱۶
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TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

تماشاى تلويزيون
اين بخش عملكردهاى متفاوت را درحين تماشاى تلويزيون

توضيح مى دهد. اغلب عملكردها با استفاده از دستگاه كنترل
از راه دور قابل انجام هستند.

 به منظور روشن كردن!دكمه 1
تلويزيون پرتوى را فشار دهيد.

زمانيكه تلويزيون پرتوى در وضعيت آماده
 روى تلويزيون1باش قرار دارد (نشانگر 

1/!باچراغ قرمز روشن ميشود), دكمه 
را برروى كنترل از راه دور فشار دهيد.

–/+ PROGبرنامه تلويزيونى را با فشار 2
يا دكمه هاى شماره انتخاب كنيد.

 را فشار داده, و--/-براى اعداد دو رقمى, دكمه 
سپس شماره را فشار دهيد (بعنوان مثال براى

 را فشار دهيد).5 و 2 و سپس --/-۲۵, دكمه 

نكته
وقتى تلويزيون پرتوى را روشن مى كنيد. شماره برنامه يا حالت ويدئو براى حدود ۴۰ ثانيه نمايش داده مى شود,•

Eco تنظيم شده باشد, ”On“ روى روشن ”Setup“ در قسمت ”Eco Mode“همچنين در صورتيكه 
Mode) روى صفحه تلويزيون ظاهر مى شود (صفحه ۴۷ را مشاهده كنيد).) با علامت 

 نشانگر1
دكمه هاى شماره

يا

PROG

HD/DVD

JUMP

PROG
+/–

2 +/–

PROG 1 2 3
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۱۷ براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود

انتخاب سريع يك برنامه تلويزيونى
 را فشار داده و نگهداريد.–/+ PROGدكمه ۱
 را رها سازيد.–/+ PROGزمانيكه شماره برنامه مورد نظر نمايان شد, دكمه ۲

نكته
هنگاميكه يك برنامه تلويزيونى را بسرعت انتخاب مى كنيد, ممكن است تصوير لرزش پيدا كند.•

اين دليل بدكار كردن دستگاه نمى باشد.

كارهاى ديگر
براى

خاموش كردن موقتى

خاموش كردن كامل
تنظيم صدا

خاموش كردن صدا
تماشاى تصوير ورودى

(ويدئو, دوربين فيلمبردارى
وغيره)

مشاهده ورودى مؤلفه اى
)DVD گيرنده,DTV(

برگشت به كانال قبلى
نمايش اطلاعات روى -

*صفحه

فشار دهيد
.1/@دكمه 

 روى تلويزيون پرتوى با چراغ قرمز روشن ميشود.1نشانگر 
 برروى تلويزيون پرتوى.!دكمه 
.–/+ 2دكمه  
.%دكمه 
,”VIDEO 1“ برروى تلويزيون پرتوى) براى انتخاب «t (يا tدكمه 

“VIDEO 2” ,“VIDEO 3” ,“VIDEO 4” ,“HD/DVD 1”يا 
“HD/DVD 2”.

 را برروى تلويزيون پرتوى) راt (يا aبراى برگشت به صفحه تلويزيون, دكمه 
فشار دهيد.

.”HD/DVD 2“ يا ”HD/DVD 1“ براى انتخاب HD/DVDوضعيت 
 واقع در روى تلويزيونt (يا دكمهaبراى بازگشت به صفحه تلويزيون, دكمه 

پرتوى)  را فشار دهيد.
.JUMPدكمه 
.دكمه 

برخى تنظيم هاى صدا/تصوير, و يا شماره برنامه يا حالت تصويرى نشان داده مى شوند. نمايش برروى صفحه*
تلويزيون, براى تنظيم هاى صدا/تصوير, بعد از حدود ۳ ثانيه محو مى شود.

ادامه دارد



براى استفاده از تلويزيون پرتوى جديد خود۱۸

Sleep Timer:15M

Sleep Timer:Off Sleep Timer:90M

Wake Up Timer:10M

Wake Up Timer:Off Wake Up Timer:12H00M

براى تنظيم تايمر بيدار كننده

 را فشار دهيد تا زمان مورددكمه 1
نظر ظاهر شود.

تايمر بيدار كننده بلا فاصله بعد از
تنظيم شروع بكار مى كند.

كانال تلويزيون يا حالت ويدئويى كه براى بيدار شدن مى خواهيد را انتخاب كنيد.2

 را فشار داده يا تايمر خواب را تنظيم كنيد.1/!اگر ميخواهيد تلويزيون پرتوى بطور خودكار خاموش شود, دكمه 3
 روى تلويزيون پرتوى با چراغ نارنجى روشن ميشود.نشانگر 

براى لغو وضعيت تايمر بيدار كننده
 واقع در روى! ظاهر شود, يا دكمه ”Wake Up Timer: Off“ را فشار دهيد تا دكمه 

تلويزيون پرتوى رابراى خاموش كردن فشار دهيد.

نكته
اگر بيش از دو ساعت بعد از اينكه تلويزيون پرتوى با استفاده از تايمر بيدار كننده روشن شد هيچ يك از دكمه•

ها و كنترل هاى آن فشار داده نشوند, تلويزيون پرتوى بطور خودكار در حالت آماده باش قرار خواهد گرفت. براى
ادامه دادن به تماشاى تلويزيون, يكى از دكمه ها يا كنترل هاى روى تلويزيون پرتوى يا روى دستگاه كنترل از راه

دور را فشار دهيد.

براى تنظيم تايمر خواب
 را فشار دهيد تا مدت زماندكمه 

مورد نظر ظاهر شود.
شما مى توانيد دوره زمانى را از بين

۱۵ , ۳۰ , ۴۵ , ۶۰ , ۷۵ و ۹۰
دقيقه انتخاب كنيد.

تايمر خواب بلا فاصله بعد از تنظيم
شروع بكار مى كند.

براى لغو وضعيت تايمر خواب
 ظاهر شود يا تلويزيون پرتوى را خاموش”Sleep Timer: Off“ را فشار دهيد تا عبارت  دكمه 
كنيد.

بعد از ۱۰ دقيقه

بدون تايمر بيدار كننده بعد از ۱۲ ساعت

بعد از ۱۵ دقيقه

بدون تايمر خواب كننده بعد از ۹۰ دقيقه

تماشاى تلويزيون (ادامه)
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۱۹ عملكردهاى پيشرفته

عملكردهاى پيشرفته

انتخاب وضعيت تصوير
 فشار دهيد تاً را مكررادكمه 

بتوانيد كيفيت تصوير مورد دلخواه را
بدست آوريد.

براىانتخاب كنيد
“Dynamic”.دريافت تصاوير با كيفيت بالا
“Standard”.دريافت تصاوير عادى

“Hi-Fine”.دريافت تصاوير با كيفيت بالاتر و با كنتراست بهتر
“Personal” آخرين تنظيم تصوير تنظيم شده را از مينوى“Picture Adjustment” در زير مينوى “Picture”

دريافت كنيد (صفحه ۴۰ را ملاحظه فرماييد).

انتخاب وضعيت صدا
 فشار دهيد تاً را مكررادكمه 

بتوانيد وضعيت صداى دلخواه را
بدست آوريد.

براىانتخاب كنيد
“Dynamic”.شنيدن صداى قوى و واضح بوسيله تاكيد روى صداهاى زير و بم

“Drama”.شنيدن صدايى كه اصوات بلند آن قويتر شده اند
“Soft”.دريافت صداى ملايم

“Personal”آخرين تنظيم صداى تنظيم شده را از مينوى“Sound Adjustment” در زير مينوى “Sound”
دريافت كنيد (صفحه ۴۳ را ملاحظه فرماييد).

توضيح
شما همچنين مى توانيد حالتهاى صدا و تصوير را با استفاده از منو تنظيم كنيد («تغيير تنظيم تصوير•

“Picture” در صفحه ۳۸ و «تغيير تنظيم صدا «“Sound”.(در صفحه ۴۱ را ملاحظه كنيد «

انتخاب وضعيت صدا وتصوير
شما ميتوانيد وضعيت تصوير وصدا را انتخاب نمائيد

 تنظيم”Personal“ به سليقه شخصى ًودستگاه را ترجيحا
كنيد.

9Dynamic

9Personal 9Soft

9Drama

Personal

Dynamic

Hi-Fine

Standard

0 JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET



عملكردهاى پيشرفته۲۰

تماشاى تصاوير با كيفيت بالا
— “DRC-MF”

(DRC-MF) هروظنم دنچ - ىقيقح ريواصت ديلوت دركلمع
رت لااب تيفيك اب ريواصت زا هك دهد ىم امش هب ار ناكما نيا
زا ديناوت ىم امش .ديربب تذل دوخ ىوترپ نويزيولت ىوررب
:دينك باختنا DRC-MF ىاه تيعضو هس نايم

“DRC1250” حوضو( ىعقاو ىليخ ريواصت ىاشاتم ىارب
اي كرحتم ريواصت ىارب ”DRC100“ اي ,)رتلااب

“Progressive” نداد شهاك تهج تباث ريواصت ىارب
.موزل تروص رد شرپ

 فشارً را مكرراDRC-MFدكمه 
دهيد تا زمانى كه كيفيت تصوير مورد

نظر را دريافت كنيد.

براىانتخاب كنيد
“DRC1250”.انتخاب تصاوير با دقت بالاتر

“DRC100”.كاهش كم و زياد شدن شدت نور روى صفحه تلويزيون
“Progressive”كاهش پرش در هر ناحيه كوچك يا خطوط اسكن شده (به طور مثال, متن نامه ها يا لبه اشياء) روى صفحه

تلويزيون.

توضيح
زمانى كه سيگنال برنامه ضعيg است, شما ممكن است چندين نقطه يا پارازيت را روى صفحه تلويزيون ملاحظه•

 را براى”Personal“ را نمايش داده و وضعيت ”Picture“كنيد. براى كاهش دادن اين تداخل, مينوى 
Picture“ را در زير منيوى ”Sharpness“ انتخاب كنيد, و سپس ”Picture“وضعيت 

Adjustment”.(صفحه ۴۰ را ملاحظه فرماييد) براى كاهش تيزى تنظيم كنيد 
نكته

, يا زمانى كه وضعيت هاىPROGRAM INDEX هنگام استفاده از ويژگى DRC-MFوضعيت •
“Game Mode” يا “Twin” به “On”تبديل مى شوند قابل انتخاب نمى باشد. اين وضعيت براى 

HD.(مفهوم- بالا) يا سيگنال ورودى پيشرفته 

 (سونى) مىSony علامات تجارى شركت ”DRC-MF“ و ) (DRC-MFآرم 
باشند.

VIDEO

DRC-MF
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DRC-MF: DRC1250 DRC-MF: DRC100

DRC-MF: Progressive

DRC-MF



۲۱ عملكردهاى پيشرفته

تماشاى دو برنامه در يك زمان
— “TWIN”

, شما مى توانيد يك برنامه ديگرTWINبا ويژگى تصاوير 
تلويزيون را در كنار تصوير اصلى نمايش دهيد.

TWINنمايش تصاوير 

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

براى بازگشت به حالت عادى
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

تصوير سمت چپ در كل صفحه نمايش داده مى شود.

توضيحات
»”Multi Picture“ ميظنت رييغت«( ديهد شيانم ونم  زا هدافتسا اب ار Twin ريواصت ديناوت ىم يننچمه امش•

.)دينك هظحلام ار ۴۴ هحفص رد

10 12

VIDEO
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ادامه دارد



عملكردهاى پيشرفته۲۲

براى
عوض كردن برنامه تلويزيون در تصوير سمت

راست
تعويض تصاوير سمت  چپ و راست

تعويض صدا مابين تصاوير سمت راست
و چپ.

TWINتغيير اندازه صفحه در حالت تصويرى 

نكات
 قابل دسترس نيستند.DVD يا HDتعويض تصاوير كه سيگنالهاى ورودى •
امش هك ىتروص رد .دنتسين سرتسد لباق هديچيپ ىاهلانگيس و )لااب حوضو ( HD ىارب TWIN ريواصت ىگژيو•

ريواصت ىگژيو و دوش ىم رهاظ ماغيپ كي ,دينك ضوع هديچيپ لانگيس اي HD كي هب ار پچ تمس ىلصا ريوصت
TWIN دور ىم ينبزا. HD دش دنهاوخ هداد شيانم نويزيولت هحفص لك رد هتسويپ ريوصت اي هدش باختنا.

شما نمى توانيد از صداى استريو در تصوير سمت راست لذت ببريد.•
شما نمى توانيد تصوير را با يك ورودى تصوير در تصوير سمت راست عوض كنيد. زمانيكه يك ورودى تصوير•

 و سيگنالهاى پيچيده, فقط يكHDدر تصوير سمت چپ نمايش داده شده است شما مى توانيد, به استثناء 
ورودى تصوير را در تصوير سمت راست با تصوير سمت راست تعويض كنيد.

,TWIN فشار داده شود, صفحه تلويزيون براى حدود يك ثانيه قبل از ظاهر شدن تصوير زمانيكه دكمه •
قطع خواهد شد. اين نشانه بدكار كردن تلويزيون پرتوى نيست.

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

فشار دهيد /حركت دهيد
).– يا + TWIN PROG را به بالا و پايين حركت دهيد (دكمه 

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 
“علامت   ظاهر خواهد شد كه دلالت بر صفحه اى كه شما گوش مى دهيد مى باشد.”

 را به طرف چپ حركت داده تا اندازه تصوير سمت چپ افزايش يابد.
 را به طرف راست حركت داده تا اندازه تصوير سمت راست افزايش يابد.

 (ادامه)”TWIN“ —تماشاى دو برنامه در يك زمان 

كارهاى ديگر



۲۳ عملكردهاى پيشرفته

 (تصوير و تصوير)PAPانتخاب يك برنامه تلويزيونى با استفاده از 

 شما مى توانيد برنامه دلخواه خود را مستقيما از تصوير سمت راست انتخاب كنيد.(–/+ TWIN PROG) با استفاده از دكمه 

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 1
.(–/+ TWIN PROG)دهيد 

دو تصوير از كانال مشابه روى صفحه
.(PAP)نمايان مى شوند 

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 2
 تا(–/+ TWIN PROG)دهيد 

برنامه دلخواه در سمت راست صفحه
تلويزيون ظاهر شود.

براى نمايش تصوير سمت راست در3
 را فشار دهيد.كل صفحه دكمه 

براى تغيير كانال تصوير سمت چپ
 يا دكمه هاى شماره را فشار دهيد.–/+ PROGدكمه هاى 

PAPبراى بازگشت به صفحه عادى از وضعيت 
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

تصوير سمت چپى در صفحه كامل نمايش داده مى شود.

نكات
 تعويض كنيد. (شما مى توانيدPAPشما نمى توانيد اندازه تصوير را تغيير داده و يا دو تصوير را در وضعيت •

صداهاى دو تصوير را تعويض كنيد.)
 (مفهوم-بالا) و سيگنال هاى پيشرفته موجود نمى باشد. اگر تصوير اصلى سمت چپPAP براى PAPويژگى •

 لغو مى شود.PAP يا سيگنال پيشرفته تغيير دهيد, يك پيغام نمايان مى شود و ويژگى HDرا به يك 
HD.يا تصوير پيشرفته انتخاب شده در صفحه كامل نمايش داده مى شود 

10
10

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

10
8

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

8
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–



عملكردهاى پيشرفته۲۴

نمايش برنامه هاى چندتايى
— “PROGRAM INDEX”

 همه كانالPROGAM INDEXويژگى فهرست برنامه 
هاى برنامه هاى تلويزيونى تنظيم شده را روى صفحه براى

انتخاب مستقيم نمايش مى شود.

PROG INDEXدكمه 1
را فشار دهيد.

اندازه برنامه فعلى كاهش مى يابد و
در سمت چپ نمايش داده مى شود.

اولين برنامه تنظيم شده در قسمت
سمت راست پايين صفحه بصورت

موقت نمايش داده مى شود, و سپس
ثابت مى شود. آن به سمت بالا حركت

مى كند و برنامه بعدى در قسمت
سمت راست پايين نمايان مى شود, و

تمامى برنامه هاى تنظيم شده يكى يكى
نمايان مى شوند.

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 2
حركت دهيد تا برنامه اى كه شما مى
خواهيد مشاهده كنيد در فريم نمايش

 را فشارداده مى شود, و دكمه 
دهيد.

براى بازگشت به وضعيت پيمايش,
 به سمت بالا ياً را مجددادكمه 

پايين حركت دهيد.
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۲۵ عملكردهاى پيشرفته

 براى بزرگ كردنً را مجددادكمه 3
برنامه انتخاب شده به فريم سمت چپ

فشار دهيد.
برنامه انتخاب شده در تصوير متحرك

عادى نمايش داده مى شود, و صدا
همچنين به اين برنامه تغيير مى يابد.

 را فشارPROG INDEXدكمه 4
دهيد.

برنامه انتخاب شده در صفحه كامل
نمايش داده مى شود.

توضيح
 را يكبار به سمت بالا يا پايين حركت دهيد. براى افزايش سرعت پيمايش,براى تغيير جهت پيمايش, دكمه •

 را به سمت بالا يا پايين نگه داريد.دكمه 

براى بازگشت به حالت عادى
 را فشار دهيد يا:PROG INDEX دكمه ًمجددا

۱“Program Index” را از منوى “Multi Picture”.انتخاب كنيد 
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه ۲

توضيح
شما همچنين مى توانيد برنامه هاى چندتايى را با استفاده از منو نمايش دهيد (به «تغيير تنظيم•

Multi Picture.(در صفحه ۴۴ مراجعه نمائيد «
نكات

زمانى كه چندين برنامه را نمايش مى دهيد, فقط صداى صفحه چپ شنيده مى شود.•
 انتخابHD (وضوح بالا) و سيگنالهاى پيچيده وجود ندارد. HD براى PROGRAM INDEXويژگى •

شده يا تصوير پيچيده بايستى در كل صفحه نمايش داده شوند.
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عملكردهاى پيشرفته۲۶

گوش دادن با صداى محيطى
ويژگى محيطى شما را قادر به لذت بردن از تاثيرات صدا در

يك سالن كنسرت يا تئاتر مى كند.

براى دريافت صداى محيطى دلخواه
 را فشار دهيد.چندين بار دكمه 

براىانتخاب كنيد
*“TruSurround”.صداى محيطى را كه در عقب اتاق پخش مى شود گوش كنيد

“Simulated”.با اثر استريو به صداى مونورال گوش دهيد
“Off”.صداى محيطى را خا موش كنيد

*TruSurround ,SRS علامت هاى تجارى براى شركت آزمايشگاه هاى ® و SRS.مى باشند 
 كار مى كنند.SRS تحت ليسانس شركت آزمايشگاه هاى TruSurroundتكنولوژى 

Surround: Off Surround: Simulated

Surround: TruSurround

TV

1 2 3

4 5 6
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PROG

OPTION RESET



۲۷ عملكردهاى پيشرفته

لذت بردن از برنامه هاى
استريويى و دو زبانه

شمامى توانيد از صداى استريو يا برنامه هاى دوزبانه
NICAM و A2.(آلمانى) با سيستم استريويى لذت ببريد 

 را تا دريافتA/Bچندين بار دكمه 
صداى مورد نظر فشار دهيد.

NICAMهنگام دريافت يك برنامه 

نمايش برروى صفحه (صدا انتخاب شده)نوع انتشار صوت
NICAMاستريويى 

NICAM Mono

NICAMدوزبانه 
NICAM 

Main
MonoNICAM 

Sub

NICAMمنورال NICAM 
Main

Mono

NICAM

A/B

(صداى استريويى) (صداى عادى)

(صداى اصلى) (صداى عادى)

(صداى اصلى) (صداى عادى)

(صداى فرعى)

ادامه دارد

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD
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عملكردهاى پيشرفته۲۸

 (آلمانى)A2هنگام دريافت برنامه 
نمايش برروى صفحه (انتخاب صدا)نوع انتشار صوت

A2(آلمانى) استريويى StereoMono

A2(آلمانى) دوزبانه Main Sub

 (آلمانى)A2 و NICAMمناطق دريافت برنامه هاى 
مناطق دريافتسيستم

NICAM.هنگ كنگ, سنگاپور, نيوزيلند, مالزى, تايلند, و غيره
A2(آلمانى) .ستراليا, مالزى, تايلند, و غيره

نكات
اگر سيگنال ضعيg باشد, صدا بطور اتوماتيك منورال خواهد شد.•
 را انتخاب”Mono“, صداى استريويى داراى پارازيت باشد, حالت NICAMاگر هنگام دريافت برنامه •

كنيد. صدا منورال شده ولى پارازيت كاهش مى يابد.
 مربوط به منطقهNICAM در چين, لطفا شرائط پخش برنامه NICAMقبل از دريافت يك برنامه استريوى •

, شرائط دريافت برنامه ممكن است بسته بهNICAMخود را بازبينى كنيد. در هنگام دريافت برنامه استريوى 
 ممكن است روى كيفيتNICAMمنطقه شما تغيير كند. بعلاوه, قدرت پخش متفاوت سيگنالهاى برنامه 

دريافت اثر بگذارد.

 نا واضح و داراى پارازيت مى باشد8اگر صداى دريافتى از طريق ترمينال (آنتن) 
 برروى صفحه تلويزيون فشار دهيد.”Mono“ را تا ظاهر شدن A/Bچندين بار 

 برروى صفحه تلويزيون آشكار”Auto“ را فشار داده تا A/B ًبراى لغو تنظيم صداى منورال, مجددا
شود.

Mono Auto

نكات
 براى هر موقعيت برنامه بحافظه سپرده شده است.”Auto“ يا ”Mono“تنظيم •
 باشد, شما قادر نخواهيد بود سيگنال منتشر شده استريويى را”Mono“هنگاميكه تلويزيون پرتوى در حالت •

 قرار دهيد.”Auto“دريافت كنيد. تلويزيون پرتوى را در حالت عادى برروى 

(صداى عادى) (صداى استريويى)

(صداى اصلى) (صداى فرعى)

لذت بردن از برنامه هاى استريويى و دو زبانه (ادامه)
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نمايش دورنوشت

كانال تلويزيونى داراى برنامه دورنوشت دلخواه را انتخاب كنيد.1

 را فشار دهيد تا دورنوشتدكمه 2
نمايش داده شود.

يك صفحه دورنوشت (معمولا صفحه
ايندكس) نمايش داده ميشود. اگر هيچ
برنامه دور نوشتى وجود نداشته باشد,

 در گوشه سمت چپ بالاى”100“
صفحه نمايش داده مى شود.

براى خاموش كردن دورنوشت
 را فشار دهيد.aدكمه 

ديدن دورنوشت
ايستگاههاى تلويزيونى از طريق بعضى از كانالهاى تلويزيونى
به پخش اطلاعاتى به صورت متون كتبى مبادرت ميكنند كه

دورنوشت (تله تكست) خوانده ميشود. سرويس دورنوشت به
شما اجازه ميدهد تا انواع اطلاعات مانند گزارشات بازار

سهام يا اخبار را دريافت كنيد.

دكمه هاى شماره

(قرمز, سبز, زرد, آبى)

P166 SECTEXT   166   FR1  MAR   03:59:09

From Singapore

To PARIS

To OSAKA

To ROMA

To SYDNEY

Day   Dep/Arr       Flight    Alrcraft
1.6   220/0588     SQ28       747
   2   2130/1225   PA115      L15 
   3   2115/1330   SQ26       747

2.7   2130/0745   SQ24       747
   4   2300/0915   AZ487     747

2.5   1000/1715   SQ6         747
4.6   0930/2015   CX522     L10 

   1   2210/0610   SQ21A    747 
   2   2100/0835   SQ21A    747

ادامه دارد

PROG +/–



عملكردهاى پيشرفته۳۰

براى
نمايش دادن يك صفحه دورنوشت در تصوير تلويزيون

بازبينى محتويات يك سرويس دورنوشت

انتخاب يك صفحه دورنوشت

نگهداشتن (مكث) يك صفحه دورنوشت (توقg صفحه از
حركت)

آشكار كردن اطلاعات پنهان (مانند, جواب به يك پرسش)

بزرگ كردن نمايش دورنوشت

منتظر يك صفحه دورنوشت بودن در حين تماشاى يك برنامه
تلويزيونى

كارهاى اضافى دور نوشت
اين كار را انجام دهيد

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 
T, صفحه بصورت مقابل تغيير ميكند: دورنوشت با هر بار فشار دكمه 

 تلويزيون.Tدورنوشت و تلويزيون 
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

يك مرورى از محتويات دورنوشت و شماره صفحه ها در صفحه تلويزيون ظاهر
ميشود.

با فشار دكمه هاى شماره, يك عدد سه رقمى صفحه دورنوشت دلخواه را وارد
 اگر اشتباهى مرتكب شديد, شماره صفحه صحيح را دوباره وارد كنيد.*كنيد.

 را فشار دهيد.–/+ PROGبراى دست يابى به صفحه بعدى يا قبلى, دكمه 
 در گوشه بالاى سمت چپ صفحه”z“ را براى نمايش نشانگر  دكمه 

 ياتلويزيون فشار دهيد. براى ازسرگيرى عملكرد دورنوشت عادى, دكمه 
 را فشار دهيد.

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 
براى آشكار كردن اطلاعات, دكمه را دوباره فشار دهيد.

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 
:دنكيم رييغت لباقم تروصب تشونرود هحفص شيانم , همكد نداد راشف راب ره اب

 اندازه عادى.T بزرگ كردن نيمه پايينى Tبزرگ كردن نيمه بالايى 
 را فشارشماره صفحه دورنوشت مورد نظر را وارد كرده, و سپس دكمه ۱

دهيد.
 را فشار دهيد تا متن نشانزمانيكه شماره صفحه نمايش داده شد, دكمه ۲

داده شود.

شما همچنين ميتوانيد يك صفحه دورنوشت مربوط به هر شماره صفحه اى كه در ستون رنگى پائين صفحه*
تلويزيون ظاهر شده است را با استفاده از شماره كد متناظر روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور انتخاب كنيد.

FASTEXTاستفاده از دورنوشت سريع 
 استفاده مى كندFASTEXTاين ويژگى به شما اجازه ميدهد تا بسرعت به صفحه دورنوشتى كه از 

, منوى رنگى در پائين صفحه تلويزيون ظاهرFASTEXTدسترسى پيدا كنيد. هنگام پخش يك برنامه 
ميشود. رنگهاى منو شامل متناظر با دكمه هاى كد-رنگ روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور ميباشند (قرمز

.) يا آبى , زرد , سبز 

FASTEXTبراى دسترسى به يك منوى دورنوشت سريع 
دكمه كد-رنگ روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور مربوط به منوى دلخواه را فشار دهيد. صفحه منو بعد از

چند ثانيه در صفحه تلويزيون ظاهر ميشود.

ديدن دورنوشت (ادامه)
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بكارگيرى دستگاه هاى اختيارى
شما مى توانيد از دستگاه كنترل از راه دور ضميمه براى

, ۸ ميلىBetaبكارگيرى دستگاه هاى تصويرى سونى مانند 
 استفاده كنيد.DVD يا VHSمترى, 

7-1دكمه هاى شماره 

0دكمه شماره 

تنظيم دستگاه كنترل از راه دور براى كار با دستگاه متصل شده ديگر
,VIDEO @/1ضمن فشار دكمه 

 را فشار دهيد, و سپس0دكمه شماره 
دكمه شماره مربوط به دستگاه مورد
نظر را فشار دهيد  (جدول پايين را

ملاحظه كنيد).

براى مثال, براى بكارگيرى يك دستگاه
ويدئو سونى ۸ ميلى مترى:

براى كنترل
DVD

 VTR1 (Beta)

 VTR2 (8mm)

 VTR3 (VHS)

MDP

CD

MD

ضمن پايين نگاهدارى
VIDEO @/1

VIDEO @/1

VIDEO @/1

VIDEO @/1

VIDEO @/1

VIDEO @/1

VIDEO @/1

 اولين دكمه جهت فشار
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

دكمه بعدى جهت فشار
0

1

2

3

4

6

7

+ 0 2
VIDEO

VIDEO I/1

OPTION

ادامه دارد



عملكردهاى پيشرفته۳۲

نكته
در صورتى كه دستگاه فاقد يك عملكرد خاصى باشد, دكمه مربوطه واقع در روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور كار•

نمى كند.

بكارگيرى دستگاه تصويرى
 را به بالا را فشار دهيد يا دكمه (N) , دكمه OPTION  را فشار دهيد , يا ضمن فشار دكمه VIDEO @/1دكمه 
(X) پايين ,(x) حركت دهيد ( جدول پايين را نگاه كنيد).(<), يا راست (.), چپ 

OPTION OPTION
VIDEO

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

+ +

بكارگيرى ويدئو با استفاده از دستگاه كنترل از راه دور
فشار دهيد/حركت دهيدبراى

VIDEO @/1خاموش / روشن كردن

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Nدكمه پخش
gدكمه توقx در حالى كه OPTION.پايين نگاه داشته شده 

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه <دكمه (M)جلو بردن سريع 
 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه .دكمه (m)برگردان نوار 

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Xدكمه مكث
دوباره فشار دهيد تا پخش عادى از سر گرفته شود.

OPTION در خلال پخش در حالى كه . يا <دكمه (m) يا بعقب (M)جستجو تصاوير بجلو 
پايين نگاه داشته شده.

براى ادامه پخش عادى آنرا رها كنيد.

 با استفاده از دستگاه كنترل از راه دورDVDبكارگيرى يك پخش 
فشار دهيد/حركت دهيدبراى

VIDEO @/1خاموش/روشن كردن

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Nدكمه پخش
gدكمه توقx در حالى كه OPTION.پايين نگاه داشته شده 
 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Xدكمه مكث

دوباره فشار دهيد تا پخش عادى از سر گرفته شود.
 براى عقب بردن در حالى. براى جلو بردن يا <دكمه گذراندن موزيكهاى متفاوت در يك ديسك صوتى

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTIONكه 

أو أو

بكارگيرى دستگاه هاى اختيارى  (ادامه دارد)



۳۳ عملكردهاى پيشرفته

 با استفاده از دستگاه كنترل از راه دورMDPبكارگيرى يك 
فشار دهيد/حركت دهيدبراى

VIDEO @/1خاموش/روشن كردن

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Nدكمه پخش
gدكمه توقx در حالى كه OPTION.پايين نگاه داشته شده 
 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Xدكمه مكث

دوباره فشار دهيد تا پخش عادى از سر گرفته شود.
OPTION در خلال پخش در حالى كه . يا <دكمه جستجو تصوير بجلو يا بعقب

پايين نگاه داشته شده.
رها كنيد تا پخش عادى از سر گرفته شود .

 با استفاده از دستگاه كنترل از راه دورMD يا CDبكارگيرى يك پخش 
فشار دهيد/حركت دهيدبراى

VIDEO @/1خاموش/روشن كردن

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Nدكمه پخش
gدكمه توقx در حالى كه OPTION.پايين نگاه داشته شده 
 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTION در حالى كه Xدكمه مكث

دوباره فشار دهيد تا پخش عادى از سر گرفته شود.
 براى عقب بردن در حالى. براى جلو بردن يا <دكمه گذراندن موزيكهاى متفاوت در يك ديسك صوتى

 پايين نگاه داشته شده.OPTIONكه 



)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو ۳۴

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
M a n u a l  P r o g r a m
T V  S y s t e m : B/G
P r o g r a m  L a b e l
P r o g r a m  B l o c k
P r o g r a m  Edit

C h a n n e l  S e t u p

C o n f i r m :S e l e c t : E n d :

A u t o  P r o g r a m
P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
A u t o

V H F  L o w :

سطح ۲/سطح ۳
“DRC-MF”

“Picture Mode”

“Picture
Adjustment”

“3D-NR”

“Sound Mode”

“Sound
Adjustment”

“Balance”

“Intelligent Volume”

“Surround”

منوى سطح ۳منوى سطح ۴

)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو 

معرفى سيستم منو
 بشما اجازه ميدهند تا يك منو باز كرده و تنظيمهاى تلويزيون را تغيير دهيد. در اينجا مرورى بر برنامه منو مى كنيم.MENUدكمه هاى 

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

S e t u p

L a n g u a g e :

Channel Setup
Wide Mode:
G a m e  M o d e :
V i d e o  L a b e l 
C o l o r  S y s t e m :

O f f
Auto

A u t o

Convergence
E n g l i s h

 منوى ديگرى را نمايش مى دهد (منوى سطح ۳), و انتخابSetupانتخاب تعدادى از نشانه ها در منوى سطح ۲ از منوى تنظيم
تعدادى از نشانه ها در اين منو منوى تنظيم را نمايش مى دهد (منوى سطح ۴).

Pictureعلامت  علامت بازگشت

سطح ۱
“Picture”

“Sound”

         

سطح ۳/سطح ۴/عملكرد
 را انتخاب كنيد:”DRC-MF“وضعيت 

“DRC1250” T “DRC100” T “Progressive”

وضعيت تصوير را انتخاب كنيد:
“Dynamic” T “Standard” T “Hi-Fine” T “Personal”

 را تنظيم مى كند:”Personal“مورد اختيارى 
“Picture” T “Brightness” T “Color” T “Hue” T

“Sharpness” T “Color Temperature” T “Reset”

فعال يا غير فعال كردن وضعيت كاهش صداى تصوير.
وضعيت كيفيت صدا را انتخاب كنيد:

“Dynamic” T “Drama” T “Soft” T “Personal”

 را تنظيم مى كند:”Personal“مورد اختيارى 
“Treble” T “Bass” T *“BBE” T “Reset”

موازنه را ميان درجه صداى بلندگوى چپ و راست تنظيم مى كند.
ويژگى درجه صداى هوشمند را فعال يا غير فعال مى كند.

 را انتخاب كنيد:”Surround“وضعيت 
“TruSurrond” T “Simulated” T “Off”

منوى سطح ۱

منوى سطح ۲

Soundعلامت منوى سطح ۳

Multi Pictureعلامت 

Setupعلامت 

نام منوى فعلى

Navigation Helpكمك كاوش 

 به شماره ۴۶۳۸۲۵۸ و USP۴۴۸۲۸۶۶  با ثبت اختراعات در آمريكا BBE Soundتحت ليسانس شركت *
 مى باشند.BBE Sound علائم تجارى شركت BBE و علامت ”BBE“مى باشد. 
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)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو 

سطح ۱
“Multi Picture”

“Setup”

سطح ۲/سطح ۳
“Twin”

“Swap”

“Program Index”

“Language”

“Convergence”

“Digital Quick
Focus”

“Manual Adjust”

“Channel Setup”

“Auto Program”

“Manual Program”

“TV System”

“Program Label”

“Program Block”

“Program Edit”

“Wide Mode”

“Game Mode”

“Video Label”

“Video Input”

“Label”

“Color System”

“Eco Mode”

“S Input”

سطح ۳/سطح ۴/عملكرد
يك برنامه تلويزيونى را در كنار صفحه اصلى نمايش مى دهد.

تبادل تصوير بين صفحات چپ و راست.
تمامى برنامه هاى تنظيم شده را براى انتخاب مستقيم يكى يكى پيمايش مى كند.

منوى زبان را تنظيم كنيد:
“English” (انگليسى) T “  ” (چينى) T  “  ”( عربى) 

تنظيم همگرايى.
تنظيم خودكار همگرايى.

صفحه تنظيم دستى ظاهر مى شود.
تنظيم دستى همگرايى.

تنظيم كانالها, يا انتخاب سيستم تلويزيون.
 نمايش داده مى شود.”Auto Program“منوى 

تنظيم خودكار كانال ها.
 نمايش داده مى شود .”Manual Program“منوى 

تنظيم خودكار كانال ها.
سيستم تلويزيون را انتخاب كنيد:

“B/G” T “I” T “D/K” T “M”

برچسب ها (مانند اسامى ايستگاه) را به كانال هاى از پيش تنظيم شده اختصاص مى دهد.
كانال هاى مشخصى را قفل مى كند.

ترتيب كانال هاى از پيش تنظيم شده را تغيير مى دهد.
 را فعال يا غير فعال مى كند.WIDE MODEويژگى 
 را فعال يا غير فعال مى كند.GAME MODEويژگى 

برچسب ها را به وسيله صوتى/تصويرى متصل شده به تلويزيون اختصاص مى دهد.
وروديى كه وسيله صوتى/تصويرى بايد به آن وصل شود را انتخاب مى كند.

“Video 1” T “Video 2” T “Video 3” T “Video 4” T

“HD/DVD 1” T “HD/DVD 2”

يكى از برچسب هاى از قبل تنظيم شده را انتخاب مى كند يا برچسب خود را در موقعيت
“Edit”.اختصاص مى دهد 

“Video 1”  T “VCR” T “SAT” T “Game” T “Edit”

سيستم رنگ را انتخاب كنيد:
“Auto” T “PAL” T “SECAM” T “NTSC3.58” T

“NTSC4.43”

.ECO MODEفعال يا غير فعال كردن ويژگى 
”Off“ يا ”Auto“ را انتخاب مى كند: Sوضعيت ورودى تصويرى 

ادامه دارد



)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو ۳۶

معرفى سيستم منو  (ادامه دارد)

براى بازگشت به تنظيمات اوليه كارخانه اى
 را روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور فشار دهيد.RESETدكمه 

 تنظيم مجدد شوند:RESETكليه تنظيمات منو بجز تنظيمات زير مى توانند  بااستفاده از دكمه 
”Language“زبان -
-“Convergence”
-“Program” و “Skip” در “Manual Program”
-“Fine” در “Manual Program”
”TV System“سيستم تلويزيون -
-“Personal” در “Picture Mode” و “Sound Mode”
”Program Label“برچسب برنامه -
”Video Label“برچسب تصوير -



۳۷ )MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو 

چكونگى استفاده از منو

 را براىMENUدكمه 
نمايش منو فشار دهيد.

 را به)دكمه متحرك (
طرف بالا, پائين, چپ يا

راست براى انتخاب موضوع
مورد علاقه حركت دهيد.

 را براى)دكمه متحرك (
تأئيد انتخاب فشار داده و مى
توانيد به قسمت بعد برويد.

عملكرد هاى ديگر برنامه منو
فشار دهيد / حركت دهيدبراى

 را به طرف بالا, پائين, چپ يا راست حركت دهيد.مقدار جايگاه را تنظيم كنيد
 را به طرف چپ يا راست حركت دهيد.رفتن به مرحله بعدى/قبلى منو

.MENUدكمه منو را باطل كنيد

توضيحات
(3) را به طرف بالا يا پائين حركت داده تا شاخص اگر مى خواهيد از منو سطح ۲ به منو سطح ۱ برويد, •

 را فشار دهيد.روشن تر شود, سپس 
 روى تلويزيون پرتوى همچنين مى توانند براى عملكردهاى– يا + 2وارد كردن), و ( , MENUدكمه •

بالا استفاده شوند.
نكته

اگر بيشتر از ۹۰ ثانيه در بين ورودى ها فاصله بيافتد, صفحه منيوى خودكار ناپديد مى شود.•
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 به شما”Picture“منيوى 
اجازه مى دهد تا

تنظيم تصوير را تنظيم كنيد, تصاوير با كيفيت بالاترى را
مشاهده كنيد و پارازيت تصوير را كاهش دهيد.

 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 1

 رابه بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 2
 را انتخاب كنيد , ودهيد تا 

 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 3
دهيد تا برنامه دلخواه را انتخاب كنيد

(جدول زير را ملاحظه كنيد), و سپس
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

براىانتخاب كنيد
“DRC-MF”.ويژگى عملگر هاى چند منظوره خودكار به منظور نمايش تصاوير با كيفيت بالا را فعال كند

 يا”DRC1250” ,“DRC100“ را به بالا يا پايين حركت دهيد تا وضعيت دكمه 
*“Progressive” را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كنيد, و سپس دكمه 

“Picture Mode”.وضعيت تصوير مناسب را دريافت كنيد
,”Dynamic” ,“Standard” ,“Hi-Fine“ را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه 

*“Personal” را فشار دهيد. حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 

Picture“ انتخاب مى شود, آخرين تنظيم تصوير تنظيم شده در منيوى ”Personal“زمانى كه وضعيت *
Adjustment”.(صفحه ۴۰ را ملاحظه نماييد) دريافت شده است 
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براىانتخاب كنيد
“Picture Adjustment” زمانى كه“Picture Mode” روى “Personal”.تنظيم مى شود كيفيت تصوير را تنظيم كنيد 

“3D-NR”.تصحيح كيفيت تصاوير تلويزيون يا ويدئو در صورتى كه سيگنالهاى دريافتى ضعي� باشند
 را انتخاب كنيد, و سپس دكمه ”On“ را به بالا يا پايين حركت دهيد تا وضعيت دكمه 

 را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كرده, و سپس دكمه ”Off“را فشار دهيد. براى خاتمه, 

اشارات
, صفحات”Picture Mode“ و ”DRC-MF“براى جزئيات در مورد موارد اختيارى تحت وضعيت هاى •

۱۹ و ۲۰ را, به ترتيب ملاحظه نماييد.
 عمل نمى كنند.”DRC-MF“ يا پيشرفته وارد مى شوند, (HD)زمانى كه سيگنال هاى مفهوم- بالا •

براى بازگشت به صفحه حالت عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

ادامه دارد
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”Picture Adjustment“تنظيم موارد اختيارى 
 انتخاب كرده ايد”Picture Mode“ را براى ”Personal“شما مى توانيد فقط هنگامى كه شما 

 دسترسى پيدا كنيد.”Picture Adjustment“به منيوى 

 انتخاب كنيد.”Picture Mode“ را براى ”Personal“ را نمايش داده و ”Picture“منيوى 1

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 2
Picture“براى انتخاب 

Adjustment”حركت داده, و 
 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 3
دهيد و نشانه دلخواه را انتخاب كنيد

), سپس”Color“(به طور مثال 
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را فشار دهيد.مقدار را تنظيم كرده يا مورد اختيارى مورد نظر را بر طبق جدول ذيل انتخاب كنيد, و سپس دكمه 4

 به بالا يا راستحركت دكمه  به پايين يا چپحركت دكمه براى
“Picture”افزايش تمايز تصويركاهش تمايز تصوير

“Brightness”روشنايى تصويرتاريكى تصوير
“Color”افزايش شدت رنگكاهش شدت رنگ
*“Hue”افزايش ميزان سبزى تصويرافزايش ميزان قرمزى تصوير

“Sharpness”تيز كردن تصويرملايم كردن تصوير
“Color Temperature” را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه “Cool” ,“Natural” يا “Warm”

حركت دهيد.
“Reset” وضعيت“Reset” را براى تنظيم كردن مجدد تصوير به تنظيمات از را انتخاب كرده و دكمه 

پيش تنظيم شده كارخانه اى فشار دهيد.

 تنظيم كنيد.NTSC را فقط براى سيستم رنگ ”Hue“شما مى توانيد *

 را براى تنظيم آيتم هاى ديگر تكرار كنيد.4 و 3قدم هاى 5
 را انتخاب مى كنيد جايگاه هاى تنظيم شده را دريافت خواهيد كرد.”Personal“هنگامى كه شما 

 به شما اجازه مى دهد تا (ادامه دارد)”Picture“منيوى 
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”Sound“تغيير تنظيم صدا 
 اين اجازه را به شما مى دهد كه جايگاه”Sound“منوى 

صدا را تنظيم كنيد و صدا را به طور خودكار تنظيم كنيد. شما
همچنين مى توانيد به صداى با تاثيرات محيطى گوش كنيد.

 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 1

 را به بالا يا پاييندكمه 2
 را انتخاب كنيد,حركت داده تا  

 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

 را به سمت بالا يا پايين براىدكمه 3
انتخاب مورد اختيارى مورد نظر حركت
داده (جدول ذيل را ملاحظه نماييد), و

 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

براىانتخاب كنيد
“Sound Mode”.وضعيت صداى مناسب را انتخاب كنيد

 يا”Dynamic” ,“Drama” ,“Soft“ را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه 
*“Personal” را فشار دهيد. حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 

 انتخاب شده است, تنظيم آخرين صداى تنظيم شده در”Personal“زمانى كه وضعيت *
 دريافت شده است (صفحه ۷۵ را ملاحظه نماييد).”Sound Adjustment“منيوى 

“Sound Adjustment” زمانى كه“Sound Mode” روى “Personal”.تنظيم شده است كيفيت صدا را تنظيم كنيد 

ادامه دارد
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  (ادامه دارد)”Sound“تغيير تنظيم صدا 

براىانتخاب كنيد
“Balance” را به سمت پايين ياموازنه را ميان درجه صداى بلندگوى چپ و راست تنظيم مى كند. دكمه 

چپ براى افزايش درجه صداى بلندگوى سمت چپ, و به سمت بالا يا راست براى افزايش درجه
 را فشار دهيد.صداى بلندگوى سمت راست حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 

“Intelligent Volume”.درجه صداى تمامى برنامه هاى تلويزيونى و ورودى هاى تصوير را بصورت خودكار تنظيم مى كند
 براى فعال سازى ويژگى درجه صداى”On“ را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه 

 را فشار دهيد.هوشمند حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 
“Surround” وضعيت صداى پيرامونىSurround.را انتخاب كنيد 

 يا”TruSurround”  ,“Simulated“ را به سمت بالا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه 
“Off” را فشار دهيد. حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 

اشاره
 و صداى محيطى”Sound Mode“براى جزئيات بيشتر در مورد انتخاب هايى در وضعيت هاى وضعيت صدا •

“Surround”.صفحات ۱۹ و ۲۶ را, به ترتيب ملاحظه نماييد ,

براى بازگشت به صفحه حالت عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 
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”Sound Adjustment“تنظيم حالت هاى 
 انتخاب كرده ايد شما”Sound Adjustment“ را براى ”Personal“فقط هنگامى كه شما 
 دسترسى پيدا كنيد.”Sound Mode“مى توانيد به منيوى 

انتخاب كنيد.”Sound Mode“ را براى ”Personal“ را نمايش داده و ”Sound“منيوى 1

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 2
Sound“براى انتخاب 

Adjustment”حركت داده, و 
 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 3
براى انتخاب آيتم مورد نظر (به عنوان

) حركت داده, و”Treble“مثال, 
 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

 را فشار دهيد.مقدار را تنظيم كرده يا مورد اختيارى مورد نظر را بر طبق جدول ذيل انتخاب كنيد, و سپس دكمه 4

 را حركت دهيددكمه براى
“Treble” به سمت پايين يا چپ براى كاهشtreble به سمت بالا يا راست براى افزايش ,treble.

“Bass”.پايين يا چپ صداى بم را كاهش , بالا يا راست صداى بم را افزايش مى دهد
“BBE” بالا يا پايين“High” ,“Low” يا ,“Off”.را انتخاب مى كند 

“BBE”.صداى واضح را توليد مى كند 
“Reset” وضعيت“Reset” را براى تنظيم مجدد صدا روى تنظيمات از پيش تعيين شده را انتخاب كرده و دكمه 

كارخانه اى فشار دهيد.

 را براى تنظيم آيتم هاى ديگر تكرار كنيد.4 و 3قدم هاى 5
 را انتخاب كنيد.”Personal“تنظيمات زمانى دريافت مى شوند كه 
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تغيير تنظيم
“Multi Picture”

 به شما اجازه مى دهد تا از تصاوير”Multi Picture“منيوى 
TWIN يا ويژگى ,PROGRAM INDEX.استفاده كنيد 

 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 1

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 2
 را انتخاب كنيد, سپسداده و 
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 3
داده نشانه دلخواه را انتخاب كنيد

(جدول زير را ملاحظه  كنيد) سپس
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

براىانتخاب كنيد
“Twin” را به بالا و پايين حركت دادهيك برنامه ديگر تلويزيونى را كنار برنامه اصلى نمايش مى دهد. دكمه 

 را فشار داده يا را فشار دهيد. براى خاتمه, دكمه  را انتخاب كنيد سپس دكمه ”On“و 
“Off” را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كنيد سپس دكمه 

“Swap” جابجايى تصاوير سمت راست و چپ صفحهTWIN.
“Program Index” ,مشاهده چند برنامه روى زير صفحات. براى خاتمهPROG INDEX.را فشار دهيد 

براى بازگشت به صفحه عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 
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VIDEO
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 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 1

 را به بالا و پايين حركتدكمه 2
 را انتخاب كنيد و دكمهدهيد, 

 را فشار دهيد.

 را به بالا و پايين فشاردكمه 3
دهيد و نشانه دلخواه را انتخاب كنيد
(جدول زير را ملاحظه كنيد), سپس

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

براىانتخاب كنيد
“Language”.عوض كردن زبان منوى

 (چينى), يا”  “انگليسى), ( ”English“ را به بالا يا پايين حركت داده دكمه 
 را فشار دهيد.(عربى), را انتخاب كنيد, سپس دكمه ”  “ 

”Setup“تغيير تنظيم 
 به شما اجازه مى دهد تنظيمات تلويزيون”Setup“منوى 

پرتوى را به دلخواه تنظيم كنيد. براى مثال شما مى توانيد زبان
منو را تغيير دهيد, كانالهاى مورد نظر را تنظيم كرده و

عملكردهاى ديگرى را انجام دهيد.

دكمه هاى شماره

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

ادامه دارد
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براىانتخاب كنيد
“Convergence”.تنظيم همگرايى

شما مى توانيد به صورت خودكار يا دستي, همگرايى را تنظيم كنيد.
«تنظيم همگرايى بصورت دستى» در صفحه ۴۸ را ملاحظه كنيد.

“Channel Setup”.تنظيم كانالهاى

شما مى توانيد كانالهاى مورد نظر را به صورت خودكار يا دستى انتخاب كنيد.
«تنظيم دستى كانالها» را در صفحه ۴۹ ملاحظه كنيد.

Program“ تغيير دهيد. براى ”TV System“شما مى توانيد سيستم تلويزيون را با انتخاب 
Label” و “Program Block”قسمت «اختصاص برچسب ها به كانال هاى از پيش تنظيم ,

شده» در صفحه ۵۳ و «قفل كردن كانال ها» را در صفحه ۵۴, به ترتيب ملاحظه نماييد.
شما همچنين مى توانيد ترتيب كانال هاى از پيش تنظيم شده را بصورت دلخواه تغيير دهيد. قسمت

«تغيير ترتيب كانالهاى از پيش تنظيم شده» را در صفحه ۵۱ ملاحظه نماييد.
“Wide Mode” را دريافت مى كنيد اندازه تصوير را تغيير دهيد.(16:9)زمانى كه سيگنال تصوير وضعيت گسترده 

 را فشار دهيد. حركت داده, و سپس دكمه ”On“ را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه 

 روى خودكارWSS يا ID-1 هنگام دريافت سيگنال با يك ”Wide Mode“اگر وضعيت گسترده 
Auto- تنظيم شده باشد, تصوير بصورت خودكار به اندازه تصوير فشرده V.تغيير پيدا مى كند 

 به اندازه تصوير وضعيت گسترده تغيير دهيد.شما همچنين مى توانيد با استفاده از دكمه 
 را را انتخاب كرده و سپس دكمه ”Off“براى برگرداندن اندازه عادى تصوير, وضعيت خاموش 

فشار دهيد.
“Game Mode”.تنظيم تصويرى كه براى مشاهده بازى هاى ويديويى مناسب است را تنظيم كنيد

 را فشار دهيد. حركت داده, و سپس دكمه ”On“ را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه 
 را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كرده, و سپس دكمه ”Off“براى لغو عملكرد, وضعيت

  (ادامه دارد)”Setup“تغيير تنظيم 
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براىانتخاب كنيد
“Video Label”.برچسب ها را به وسيله صوتى/ تصويرى متصل شده اختصاص دهيد

قسمت «اختصاص برچسب ها به وسيله صوتى/ تصويرى متصل شده» در صفحه ۸۸ را ملاحظه نماييد.
“Color System” انتخاب سيستم رنگ. در مواقع عادى آنرا روى وضعيت“Auto”.قرار دهيد 

شما مى توانيد سيستم رنگ را براى هر كانال يا هر ورودى تصوير انتخاب كنيد.
“Eco Mode”.كاهش مصرف تلويزيون شما براى صرفه جويى در مصرف انرژى

 را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كنيد, و سپس دكمه ”On“ را به بالا يا پايين حركت داده و دكمه 
 را فشار دهيد. را انتخاب كنيد, سپس دكمه ”Off“براى خاتمه, 

“S Input” وضعيت ورودى تصويرىS.را انتخاب كنيد 
 بصورتS براى دريافت سيگنال تصويرى ”Auto“ را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب دكمه 

ورودى( ) و Sورودى تصويرى ( خودكار زمانى كه سيگنالها از طريق  هر دو فيش هاى 
 را فشار دهيد.تصويرى) كانال ورودى تصوير مشابه وارد مى شوند حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 

 را فشار را انتخاب كرده, و سپس دكمه ”Off“, وضعيت Sبراى غير فعال سازى ورودى تصويرى 
دهيد.

نكته
 زمانيكه شما تلويزيون پرتوى را روشن) ECO MODE روشن باشد, علامت (”Eco Mode“اگر •

 واقع در روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور را فشار مى دهيد در گوشه پايين سمتمى كنيد يا هنگامى كه دكمه 
راست صفحه ظاهر خواهد شد.

 (ورودى تصوير), t فقط هنگام دريافت سيگنال ها از طريق فيش هاى ”Game Mode“وضعيت •
ورودى تصوير مؤلفه اى) قابل دسترسى مى باشد.( ), يا S(ورودى تصويرى 

”Wide Mode“ يا سيگنال هاى پيشرفته وارد مى شوند, وضعيت (HD)زمانى كه سيگنال هاى مفهوم- بالا •
 عمل نمى كند.”Game Mode“و 

براى بازگشت به صفحه تلويزيون عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

ادامه دارد
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  (ادامه دارد)”Setup“تغيير تنظيم 

تنظيم همگرايى بصورت دستى

بعد از انتخاب1
“Convergence” را دكمه 

به بالا يا پايين حركت داده,
“Manual Adjust”را انتخاب 

 را فشاركرده, و سپس دكمه 
دهيد.

نشانه بعلاوه روى صفحه ظاهر مى
شود.

 را به بالا, پايين, چپ يادكمه 2
راست حركت دهيد تا خطوط قرمز
روى خطوط سبز بيافتند, و سپس

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را به بالا, پايين, چپ يادكمه 3
راست حركت دهيد تا خطوط آبى روى

مركز علامت بعلاوه بيافتند, و سپس
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

براى بازگشت به صفحه تلويزيون عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

توضيح
 به شما اجازه تنظيم همگرايى به طور”Convergence“ در ”Digital Quick Focus“انتخاب •

خودكار را مى دهد. زمانى كه ويژگى وضوح سريع ديجيتالى انجام شود, مقادير تنظيم دستى پاك مى شود.
نكات

تنظيم همگرايى در حدود ۳۰ - ۲۰ دقيقه بعد از روشن شدن تلويزيون پرتويى است.•
 استفاده كنيد.–/+ 2شما براى تنظيم همگرايى دستى تلويزيون پرتويى نمى توانيد از دكمه هاى •

Adjust : Mm< ,   Next Color : 
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تنظيم دستى كانالها

Channel“بعد از انتخاب 1
Setup” را به سمت بالا, دكمه 

Manual“يا پايين براى انتخاب 
Program”حركت داده, و سپس 

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

شماره برنامه اى كه ميخواهيد كانال2
مورد نظرتان را در آن جايگذارى كنيد

را انتخاب كنيد.
”Program“از انتخاب شدن )1(

اطمينان حاصل كرده, و سپس
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را به طرف بالا يا پائيندكمه )2(
حركت داده تا شماره برنامه اى را كه مى

خواهيد تنظيم كنيد (براى مثال شماره
) برروى منو ظاهر مى”10“برنامه 

 را فشار دهيد.شود, سپس دكمه 

توضيح
 يا دكمه هاى شماره برنامه انتخاب كنيد.–/+ PROGهمچنين مى توانيد شماره برنامه را با •

كانال مورد علاقه را انتخاب كنيد.3
 را به سمت بالا يادكمه )1(

VHF“پايين براى انتخاب 
Low” ,“VHF High”يا ,

“UHF”حركت داده و سپس ,
 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را به طرف بالا يا پائيندكمه )2(
حركت داده تا كانال مورد علاقه

برروى صفحه تلويزيون ظاهر شود,
 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

اگر صداى كانال مورد علاقه صاف4
نيست, برنامه مناسب تلويزيون را

انتخاب كنيد.
 را به سمت بالا يا پايين براىدكمه )1(

 حركت”TV System“انتخاب 
 را فشار دهيد.داده, وسپس دكمه 

 را به طرف بالا يا پائيندكمه )2(
حركت داده تا صدا به حالت عادى

 را فشار دهيد.برگردد. سپس دكمه 

ادامه دارد
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اگر از كيفيت صدا و تصوير راضى5
نشده ايد, مى توانيد با استفاده از

 آنها را بهبود بخشيد.”Fine“حالت 
  را به طرف بالا يادكمه )1(

 حركت”Fine“پائين تا انتخاب 
 را فشارداده, سپس دكمه 

دهيد.

 را به طرف بالا يادكمه )2(
”Manual“پائين تا انتخاب 

حركت داده, سپس دكمه 
را فشار دهيد.

 را به طرف بالا,دكمه )3(
پائين, چپ يا راست حركت داده

تا كيفيت صدا وتصوير به حد
نهايى خود برسد, سپس دكمه
 را فشار دهيد. در حاليكه
عمل تنظيم را انجام مى دهيد,

 برروى منو– يا +علامت 
چشمك مى زند.

اگر سيگنال تلويزيون خيلى قوى باشد6
و تصوير اعوجاج داشته باشد, شما

ميتوانيد حساسيت گيرنده تلويزيون را
تنظيم كنيد.

 را به سمت بالا يادكمه )1(
پايين براى انتخاب
Sensitivity” “

حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 
را فشار دهيد.

 را به سمت بالا يادكمه )2(
”Low“پايين براى انتخاب 

حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 
را فشار دهيد.

نكات
 براى“) ”Sensitivity) وحساسيت دريافت تلويزيون (”TV System“تنظيمات سيستم تلويزيون (•

هر شماره برنامه حفظ مى شوند.
 در حال از پيش تنظيم كردن هستيد يك كانال قفل”Fine“ و ”VHF-Low“اگر در حاليكه شما در وضعيت •

شده وجود داشته باشد, قفل آن كانال (صفحه ۵۴ را مشاهده كنيد) بصورت خودكار باز مى شود.

  (ادامه دارد)”Setup“تغيير تنظيم 

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e :
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

A u t o
M a n u a l –  +

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e :
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

A u t o

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–
M a n u a l –  +

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h
L o w

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

1 0
I

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : L o w

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–



۵۱ )MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو 

(”Program Edit“)تغيير ترتيب كانال هاى از پيش تنظيم شده 
, شما مى توانيد”Manual Program“ يا ”Auto Program“بعد از انجام عملكردهاى 

كانال از پيش تنظيم شده اختصاص يافته به هر شماره برنامه را به ترتيب دلخواه تغيير دهيد.

Program“بعد از انتخاب 1
Edit” تحت “Channel

Setup”از انتخاب شدن وضعيت ,
“Program”اطمينان حاصل 

 را فشاركرده, و سپس دكمه 
دهيد.

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 2
براى انتخاب شماده برنامه اى كه شما

مى خواهيد كانال ديگرى را به آن
اختصاص دهيد حركت داده, و سپس

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 3
 حركت داده,”Edit“براى انتخاب 
 را فشار دهيد.و سپس دكمه 

 را به سمت بالا يا پايين تادكمه 4
زمانى كه برنامه مورد علاقه شما روى
صفحه نمايان مى شود حركت داده, و

 را براى تأييد آنسپس دكمه 
كانال فشار دهيد.

 را انتخاب كرده, و”Program“براى تغيير كانال هاى اختصاص يافته به شماره هاى برنامه ديگر, وضعيت 5
 را تكرار كنيد.4 تا 1سپس قدم هاى 

براى بازگشت به صفحه تلويزيون عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

ادامه دارد

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

0 9TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

1 0TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m    Edit

P r o g r a m :
Edit 

1 0
TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–



)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو ۵۲

(”Skip“)رد كردن كانالهاى ناخواسته يا بدون استفاده 
بعد از انجام تنظيم كانال به طور خودكار, شما مى توانيد كانالهاى ناخواسته يا بدون استفاده را پاك كنيد.

Manual“ بعد از انتخاب 1
Program” تحت “Channel

Setup”از انتخاب شدن وضعيت ,
“Program”اطمينان حاصل 

 را فشاركرده, و سپس دكمه 
دهيد.

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 2
دهيد تا كانالهاى بدون استفاده يا
ناخواسته ظاهر شود, سپس دكمه 

را فشار دهيد.

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 3
, دكمه ”Skip“داده با انتخاب 
را فشار دهيد.

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 4
 را انتخاب كرده,”On“داده تا 

 را فشار دهيد.سپس دكمه 

 را تكرار4 تا 2 را انتخاب كرده, و سپس قدم هاى ”Program“براى غير فعال كردن كانال هاى ديگر, وضعيت 5
كنيد.

براى بازيابى كانالهاى رد شده
 انتخاب كنيد.4 را در مرحله ”Off“وضعيت 

براى بازگشت به صفحه عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

  (ادامه دارد)”Setup“تغيير تنظيم 

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 9
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p : O f f

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 6
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p :

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h
O n
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

M a n u a l  P r o g r a m

P r o g r a m :
T V  S y s t e m :

0 6
B/G

V H F  L o w
F i n e : M a n u a l 
S k i p : O n

S e n s i t i v i t y : H i g h

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–



۵۳ )MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو 

(”Program Label“)اختصاص برچسب ها به كانال هاى ازپيش تنظيم شده 
شما مى توانيد يك برچسب (مانند نام ايستگاه) تا ۵ حرف را به هر كانال از پيش تنظيم شده اختصاص

دهيد.

Program“بعد از انتخاب 1
Label” تحت “Channel
Setup”از انتخاب شدن وضعيت ,

“Program”اطمينان حاصل 
 را فشاركرده, و سپس دكمه 

دهيد.

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 2
براى انتخاب كانالى كه شما مى

خواهيد يك برچسب را به آن
اختصاص دهيد حركت داده, وسپس

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 3
 حركت”Label“براى انتخاب 

 را فشارداده, و سپس دكمه 
دهيد.

, و غيره) حركت9 تا 0, صفر Zتا ( A را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى پيمايش در طول حروف برچسبى دكمه 4
 را براى تأييد حرف روشن شده فشار دهيد.داده, و سپس دكمه 

براى وارد كردن يك فاصله خالى,
 را را باقى گذاريد و دكمه ”_“

به سمت راست حركت دهيد.
براى تغيير حرف تأييد شده, دكمه
 را به سمت چپ براى روشن

كردن آن حركت داده, و سپس دكمه
 را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى

انتخاب حرف درست حركت دهيد.

 را براى اضافه كردن تا ۵ حرف به برچسب تكرار كنيد.4قدم 5

5 تا 1 را انتخاب كرده, و سپس قدم هاى ”Program“براى اختصاص برچسب ها به كانال هاى ديگر, وضعيت 6
را تكرار كنيد.

براى بازگشت به صفحه عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

ادامه دارد

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

0 9
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
_____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  L a b e l

P r o g r a m :
L a b e l :

1 0
A____

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–



)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو ۵۴

(”Program Block“)قفل كردن كانال ها 

Program“بعد از انتخاب 1
Block” تحت “Channel
Setup”از انتخاب شدن وضعيت ,

“Program”اطمينان حاصل 
 را فشار دهيد.كرده, وسپس دكمه 

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 2
داده با انتخاب كانال مورد نظر (به

 را فشار), دكمه 06طور مثال 
دهيد.

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 3
 حركت”Block“براى انتخاب 

 را فشارداده, و سپس دكمه 
دهيد.

 را به بالا يا پايين حركتدكمه 4
 را انتخاب كرده, و”On“داده تا 

 را فشار دهيد. براىسپس دكمه 
 را”Off“باز كردن قفل كانال, 

انتخاب كنيد.
 انتخاب شده”On“در صورتى كه 

 روى صفحه)باشد , علامت قفل (
ظاهر مى شود.

اگر يك كانال قفل شده انتخاب شود,
علامت قفل روى صفحه ظاهر مى

گردد.

 را تكرار4 تا 2 را انتخاب كرده, وسپس قدم هاى ”Program“براى قفل كردن كانال هاى ديگر, وضعيت 5
كنيد.

براى بازگشت به صفحه عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

نكته
اگر كانال قفل شده اى رابصورت دستى تنظيم مى كنيد (صفحه ۴۹), قفل آن كانال به طور خودكار باز خواهد•

شد.

6

  (ادامه دارد)”Setup“تغيير تنظيم 

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 9
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O n
O f f

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

P r o g r a m  B l o c k

P r o g r a m :
B l o c k :

0 6
O n

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–



۵۵ )MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو 

(”Video Label“)اختصاص برچسب ها به وسيله صوتى/ تصويرى متصل شده 
, و غيره) و يا برچسبVCR ,SATشما مى توانيد يكى از برچسب هاى از قبل تنظيم شده (مانند 

مورد علاقه خود را به وسيله صوتى/ تصويرى متصل شده به ورودى هاى تصوير تلويزيون پرتوى
اختصاص دهيد.

اختصاص دادن يك برچسب از قبل تنظيم شده

Video“بعد از انتخاب 1
Label”از انتخاب شدن ,

“Video Input”اطمينان حاصل 
 را فشاركرده, و سپس دكمه 

دهيد.

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 2
براى انتخاب ورودى تصويرى كه به

دستگاهى كه مى خواهيد يك برچسب
را به آن اختصاص دهيد متصل است

 راحركت داده, وسپس دكمه 
فشار دهيد.

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 3
 حركت”Label“براى انتخاب 

 را فشار دهيد.داده, وسپس دكمه 

 را به سمت بالا يا پاييندكمه 4
براى انتخاب يكى از برچسب هاى از
پيش ثابت شده حركت داده, وسپس

 را فشار دهيد.دكمه 
براى اختصاص برچسب مورد علاقه
خود, صفحه ۸۹ را ملاحظه نماييد.

 تا2 را انتخاب كرده, وسپس قدم هاى ”Video Input“براى اختصاص برچسب ها به وسيله اى ديگر, وضعيت 5
 را تكرار كنيد.4

براى بازگشت به صفحه عادى
 را فشار دهيد.MENUدكمه 

ادامه دارد

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l : V i d e o 1

V i d e o  1
V i d e o  2

V i d e o  4
V i d e o  3

H D / D V D  1
H D / D V D  2

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o 1

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V i d e o  1
VC R

G a m e
S A T

E d i t  [ _ _ _ _ _ ]

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1
V CR

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–



)MENUتنظيم حالتهاى مختل� (منو ۵۶

براى اختصاص برچسب مورد دلخواه
 را در قدم ۴ انتخاب كنيد, و سپس دكمه”Edit“ را در صفحه ۵۵ دنبال كرده و 3 تا 1قدم هاى ۱

 را فشار دهيد.
, و9 تا 0 صفر Z (تا A را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى پيمايش در طول حروف برچسب دكمه ۲

 را براى تأييد حرف روشن شده فشار دهيد.غيره) حركت داده, و سپس دكمه 

S e l e c t : C o n f i r m : E n d :

V i d e o  L a b e l

V i d e o  I n p u t :
L a b e l :

V i d e o 1

V C R

G a m e
S A T

E d i t  [ V _ _ _ _ ]

V i d e o  1

 را به سمت راست حركت را باقى گذاشته و دكمه ”_“براى وارد كردن يك فاصله خالى, 
دهيد.

 را به سمت چپ براى روشن كردن آن حركت داده, و سپسبراى تغيير حرف تأييد شده, دكمه 
 را به سمت بالا يا پايين براى انتخاب حرف درست حركت دهيد.دكمه 

 را براى اضافه كردن تا ۵ حرف به برچسب تكرار كنيد.2قدم ۳



دانستنيهاى ديگر

گر
 دي

اى
نيه

ست
دان

۵۷

دانستنيهاى ديگر

رفع اشكال
 رهنمودهاى زير را بررسى نماييد. در صورت رفع نشدن مشكل, باًاگر هنگام تماشاى تلويزيون خود با مشكلى مواجه شديد لطفا

 تماس بگيريد.Sonyنمايندگى فروش سونى 

ايراد
تصوير برفكى

صداى پارازيت دار

تصوير نا واضح

صداى پارازيت دار

تصوير خوب

صداى پارازيت دار

علت ممكن
ارتباط از بين رفته يا كابل خراب•

شده است.
تنظيم كانال نا مناسب يا ناقص•

است.

نوع آنتن نا مناسب است.•

جهت آنتن نا مناسب است.•

سيگنال برنامه ضعيG است.•
سيگنال هاى پخش خيلى قوى•

هستند.

تنظيم سيستم تلويزيونى مناسب•
نيست.

 نمايانTWINهنگامى كه تصاوير •
مى شوند, صداى تصوير سمت

راست انتخاب مى شود.

راه حلها
 (ويدئو)VCRكابل آنتن و اتصالات روى تلويزيون پرتوى, •

روى ديوار را بررسى نمائيد.
”Setup“ را تحت منيوى ”Channel Setup“منيوى •

 را براى از پيش”Manual Program“نمايش داده و 
 انتخاب كنيد.ًتنظيم كردن كانال مجددا

 را بررسى كنيد. براى راهنمايى(VHF/UHF)نوع آنتن •
 (سونى) تماس بگيريد.Sonyبهتر وبيشتربه نمايندگى فروش 

Sonyجهت آنتن را تنظيم كنيد وبا نمايندگى فروش •
(سونى) براى راهنمائى بيشتر تماس بگيريد.

از آنتن تقويت كننده استفاده كنيد.•
”Setup“ را تحت نيروى ”Channel Setup“منيوى •

 را انتخاب كنيد.”Manual Program“نمايش داده و 
 را انتخاب“”Sensitivity: Low سپس, وضعيت 

كنيد.
اگر از آنتن تقويتى استفاده مى كنيد آنرا خاموش يا قطع•

نماييد.

اگر صداى تمامى كانال ها داراى پارازيت مى باشد, منيوى•
“Channel Setup” تحت “Setup”را نمايش داده و 
“Auto Program”را براى از پيش تنظيم كردن كانال ها 

 انتخاب كنيد.ًمجددا
اگر صداى بعضى كانال ها داراى پارازيت مى باشد, كانال را•

 را”Channel Setup“انتخاب كرده, و سپس منيوى 
 نمايش داده و سيستم تلويزيون”Setup“تحت منيوى 

.(”TV System“)مناسب را انتخاب كنيد 

 را فشار دهيد. يا كليد •

صفحه
۷

۴۹

-

-

-
۵۰

-

۴۶

۴۹

۲۲

ادامه دارد



دانستنيهاى ديگر ۵۸

ايراد
بدون تصوير

بدون صدا

تصوير خوب

بدون صدا

خطوط يا نوارهاى نقطه اى

تصاوير ضمنى يا  «اشباح»

بدون رنگ

علت ممكن
سيم برق, آنتن ويا اتصالات ويدئو•

متصل نيستند.
تلويزيون پرتوى روشن نشده است.•

كيفيت صدا خيلى پائين است.•
صدا گنگـ مى باشد.•
سيگنال منتشر شده بخوبى ارسال•

نمى شود.
 نمايانTWINهنگامى كه تصاوير •

مى شوند, صداى تصوير سمت
راست انتخاب مى شود.

تداخل امواج ناشما از ماشين ها,•
راهنماهاى نئون, سشوارها وديگر
توليد كننده هاى نيرون برق وغيره

وجود دارد.

سيگنال هاى پخش شده بوسيله ساختمانها•
وكوههاى اطراف منعكس ميشوند.

جهت آنتن نياز به تنظيم دارد.•

استفاده از آنتن تقويت كننده مناسب•
نيست.

درجه رنگ خيلى كم است.•

تنظيم سيستم رنگ نا مناسب است.•

جهت آنتن نياز به تنظيم دارد.•

راه حلها
سيم برق, آنتن و اتصلات ويدئو را چك كنيد.•

 در روى دستگاه كنترل از راه دور را فشار دهيد.I/1دكمه •
 را روى تلويزيون پرتوى به منظور خاموش كردن!دكمه •

تلويزيون پرتوى به مدت پنج ثانيه فشار دهيد, سپس دوباره آن
را روشن كنيد.

 را براى زياد كردن مقدار صدا فشار دهيد.+ 2دكمه •
 را براى از بين بردن صداى گنگ فشار دهيد.%دكمه •
 را فشار دهيد تا صداى بهترى شنيده شود.A/Bدكمه •

 را فشار دهيد. يا دكمه •

ديگر وسايل برقى مثل سشوار را نزديك تلويزيون پرتوى•
استفاده نكنيد.

براى به حد اقل رسيدن تداخل امواج, جهت آنتن را تنظيم•
 (سونى) براى راهنمائىSonyكنيد. وبا نمايندگى فروش 

بهتر تماس بگيريد.
از بيشترين آنتن چند جهته استفاده كنيد.•
 استفاده كنيد.(”Fine“)از عملكرد تنظيم دقيق •

Sonyجهت آنتن را تنظيم كنيد. با نمايندگى فروش •
(سونى) براى راهنمائى بيشتر تماس بگيريد.

آنتن تقويت كننده را اگر در حال استفاده مى باشد, خاموش يا•
ارتباط آن را قطع كنيد.

”Personal“ را نمايش داده و وضعيت ”Picture“منيوى •
 انتخاب كنيد, و سپس سطح”Picture Mode“را از 

“Color” را تحت “Picture Adjustment”.تنظيم كنيد 
 را نمايش داده و تنظيم سيستم رنگى”Setup“منيوى •

ً) را بازبينى كنيد (معمولا”Color  System“تلويزيون (
 تنظيم مى شود).”Auto“اين روى 

Sonyجهت آنتن را تنظيم كنيد وبا نمايندگى فروش •
(سونى) براى راهنمائى بيشتر تماس بگيريد.

صفحه
۷

۱۶
۱۷

۱۷
۱۷
۲۷

۲۲

-

-

-
۵۰

-

-

۴۶

۴۷

-

رفع اشكال  (ادامه دارد)



۵۹دانستنيهاى ديگر

ايراد
تلويزيون قادر به دريافت

سيگنال استريويى منتشر شده
نمى باشد.

صداى استريويى منتشر شده,
خاموش و روشن مى شود يا قطع

شده است.

يا

صدا بطور متناوب به حالت
استريو يا منورال (تك صدايى)

تبديل مى شود.

بعد از حدود ۱۰ ثانيه,
 در بالاى صفحه”100“

تلويزيون ظاهر شده و دورنوشتى
وجود نخواهد داشت.

سرويس دورنوشت بطور ناقص
نمايش داده ميشود.

(تصوير برفكى يا برروى هم
قرار گرفته است).

.TVحركت خطوط روى صفحه 

علت ممكن
تنظيم صداى استريويى مناسب•

نيست.
 نمايانTWINهنگامى كه تصاوير •

مى شوند, صداى تصوير سمت
راست انتخاب مى شود.

اتصال قطع شده يا كابل ايراد دارد.•

جهت آنتن نياز به تنظيم دارد.•

سيگنال منتشر شده بطور كامل•
ارسال نمى شود.

هيچ دورنوشتى از طريق كانال پخش•
نمى شود.

ارتباط قطع شده يا كابل خراب شده•
است.

جهت آنتن نا مناسب است.•

سيگنال برنامه خيلى ضعيG است.•

منابع خارجى مثل ماشين آلات•
سنگين و مراكز صدا وسيماى مجاور

باعث ايجاد پارازيت ميشوند.

راه حلها
 روى صفحه نمايان”Auto“ را تا زمانى كه A/Bدكمه •

شود فشار دهيد.
 را فشار دهيد. يا دكمه •

 را بررسىVCRكابل آنتن واتصالات روى تلويزيون پرتوئى و •
كنيد.

 (سونى) براىSonyجهت آنتن را تنظيم كنيد. با نمايندگى •
مشورت تماس بگيريد.

 را تا شنيدن صداى بهتر فشار دهيد.A/Bدكمه •

-

كابل آنتن و اتصال به تلويزيون, ويدئو, وبه ديوار را بازديد•
كنيد.

Sonyجهت آنتن را تنظيم كنيد. با نمايندگى فروش •
(سونى) براى راهنمائى  بيشتر تماس بگيريد.

سعى كنيد آنتن تقويت كننده را استفاده كنيد.•
 استفاده كنيد.(”Fine“)از عملكرد تنظيم دقيق •
 استفاده كنيد.(”Fine“)از عملكرد تنظيم دقيق •

صفحه
۲۸

۲۲

۷

-

۲۷

۲۹

۷

-

-
۵۰
۵۰

ادامه دارد



دانستنيهاى ديگر ۶۰

ايراد
بازى تيراندازى قابل انجام

نمى باشد.

جعبه تلويزيون پرتوى صداى
جيرجيرمى كند.

هنگام لمس تلويزيون پرتوى,
بار الكتريكى ساكن احساس

مى شود.

علت ممكن
بعضى از بازيهاى كامپيوترى كه با•

تفنگ يا وسايل تيراندازى
الكترونيكى بصورت هدف گيرى با

اشعه نورى روى صفحه تلويزيون
پرتوى انجام مى شود براى تلويزيون
پرتوى شما غير قابل استفاده است.

براى جزئيات بيشتر, به دفترچه
راهنماى ارائه شده با نرم اقرار بازى

ويدئويى مراجعه كنيد.
تغييرات دما در اتاق گاهى اوقات•

باعث منبسط يا منقبض شدن كابين
تلويزيون پرتوى شده وتوليد صدا مى

كند. اين عمل نشاندهنده فعاليت
عملى نمى باشد.

اين مشابه بار الكتريكى است كه•
هنگام لمس دستگيره هاى دربهاى
 درًفلزى يا درهاى اتومبيل مخصوصا

هواى مرطوب زمستانى احساس مى
كنيد. اين نشانه بدكار كردن

تلويزيون نيست.

راه حلها

-

-

-

صفحه
-

-

-

رفع اشكال  (ادامه دارد)



۶۱دانستنيهاى ديگر

 به فاصله هر ۳ ثانيه چند بار برنگ قرمز چشمك مى زند.1دقت كنيد كه نشانگر 1

 را بشماريد.1تعداد دفعات چشمك زدن 2

 (كليد اصلى روشن وخاموش) را فشار دهيد.!!!!!براى خاموش كردن تلويزيون پرتوى خود دكمه 3

 را به نزديكترين مركز خدمات سونى خود اطلاع دهيد.1موضوع تعداد دفعات چشمك زدن نشانگر 4
اسم مدل و شماره سريالى كه در پشت تلويزيون پرتوى شما درج شده است را حتما ياد داشت كنيد.

عمل خود - عيب يابى
تلويزيون پرتوى شما مجهز به عمل خود - عيب يابى مى باشد.

اگر مشكلى در تلويزيون پرتوى موجود باشد, نشانگر(آماده
, برنگ قرمز چشمك مى زند. شماره دفعات1باش) 

, علتهاى ممكن را نشان مى1نشانگر چشمك زدن نشانگر 
دهد.

1نشانگر 

PROG

ادامه دارد



دانستنيهاى ديگر ۶۲

PROG

MENUL(MONO) R
4

1

4

5

6

7

2

3

8 9 0

آشنايى با اجزاء و كنترلها
جلو قسمت داخلى پانل پايينى

پانل جلويى

قسمت داخلى پانل پايينى

دكمه/اتصال
1!

2PROG +/–

32 +/–

4t

5MENU

6

7

8i

9t 4 (  )

0t 4 ( , 
L(MONO)/R)

عملكرد
خاموش يا روشن شدن كامل تلويزيون.

انتخاب شماره برنامه.
تنظيم صدا.•
انتخاب اقلام در منو.•

انتخاب تلويزيون يا ورودى ويدئو.
نمايش منو.

تأييد اقلام انتخاب شده.
تنظيم خودكار همگرايى.

فيش گوشى.
 دستگاه تصويرى.Sاتصال به خروجى تصويرى 

اتصال به خروجى هاى صوتى/تصويرى
دستگاه.

صفحه
۱۶
۱۶

۷۱
۳۷
۱۷
۳۷
۳۷
۱۰
-

۱۱
۱۱



۶۳دانستنيهاى ديگر

پشت

اتصال
1

2t 1/t 2/t 3

3T

4 1

5 2

6SYNC HD/VD

78

عملكرد
 دستگاهSاتصال به خروجى تصويرى 

تصويرى.
اتصال به خروجى هاى صوتى/تصويرى

دستگاه.
اتصال به ورودى هاى صوتى/تصويرى دستگاه

صوتى/ تصويرى.
اتصال به خروجى هاى تصويرى مؤلفه اى واقع

.DVDدر روى يك پخش 
به خروجى هاى تصويرى مؤلفه اى واقع در روى

.DVDيك پخش 
اتصال به يك دستگاه گيرنده تلويزيونى

/G/B/R/HDديجيتالى با خروجى هاى 
VD.

 واقع درHD/VDاتصال به خروجى هاى 
روى گيرنده تلويزيون.

محل اتصال كابل آنتن.

صفحه
۸

۸

۱۲

۱۳

۱۳

۱۵

۱۵

۷

Y

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

PB/
CB

PR/
CR

Y

R

L

R

L

R

L

(MONO)

1
1 2

2 3

G

B

HD

VD

SYNC

R

21 3 4 5 6 7

ادامه دارد



دانستنيهاى ديگر ۶۴

عملكرد دكمهرنگ برچسب
براى عملكردهاى عمومى تلويزيونسفيد

براى عملكردهاى دورنوشتسبز
TWINبراى عملكرد هاى تصويرزرد

براى عملكردهاى مؤلفه هاى اختيارىصورتى

دستگاه كنترل از راه دور

 دكمه
1?/1

2 

3%

4HD/DVD

5t 

6 a

70 – 9 ,-

8JUMP

9PROG +/–

q; 

qa 

qs2 +/–

عملكرد
خاموش و روشن شدن كامل تلويزيون.

نمايش اطلاعات روى صفحه.•
آشكار كردن اطلاعات مخفى شده تله•

تكست.
قطع صدا.

انتخاب ورودى مؤلفه اى.
انتخاب ورودى تلويزيون يا ويدئو.•
توقG صفحه تله تكست از حركت.•
نمايش برنامه تلويزيون.•
خاموش كردن دورنوشت•

وارد كردن اعداد.
پرش به كانال قبلى.

انتخاب شماره برنامه.
تنظيم خاموش شدن خودكار تلويزيون•

پرتوى.
نمايش صفحه تلويزيون در حال انتظار•

صفحه تله تكست.
تنظيم خودكار روشن شدن تلويزيون پرتوى.•
نمايش فهرست امكانات تله تكست.•

تنظيم صدا.

صفحه
۱۷
۱۷
۳۰

۱۷
۱۷
۱۷
۳۰

۷۱
۲۹

۶۱
۱۷
۱۶
۱۸

۳۰

۸۱
۳۶

۷۱

آشنائى با اجزاء و كنترلها (ادامه دارد)

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

1
2
3

4

5

6

8

7

9

q;

qa

qs



۶۵دانستنيهاى ديگر

 دكمه
qdVIDEO ?/1

qfDRC-MF

qgA/B 

qhPROG INDEX

qjMENU

qkTWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

ql

w;

wa

ws

wd (قرمز) 

wf (سبز) 

wg (آبى) 

wh (زرد) 

wjRESET

wkOPTION

عملكرد
نيرو.•
استفاده كردن با دكمه هاى شماره براى•

تنظيم دستگاه كنترل از راه دور.
.DRC-MFانتخاب وضعيت 

انتخاب وضعيت مونورال/ استريو.•
بزرگ كردن نمايش تله تكست.•

نمايش همه برنامه هاى تلويزيونى تنظيم شده.
نمايش منو.

انتخاب, تنظيم و تأييد اقلام انتخاب شده•
در منو.

انتخاب يك برنامه از تصوير سمت راست.•
PROGRAMانتخاب برنامه داخواه در •

INDEX.
بكارگيرى اجزاى اختيارى.•

تعويض تصاويرسمت چپ و راست.
.TWINنمايش تصاوير 

تعويض صدا مابين تصاوير سمت راست و
چپ.

نمايش يك صفحه تله تكست.
انتخاب وضعيت تصوير.•
.FASTEXTدسترسى به يك منوى •
انتخاب وضعيت صدا.•
.FASTEXTدسترسى به يك منوى •
انتخاب وضعيت صفحه تلويزيون گسترده.•
.FASTEXTدسترسى به يك منوى •
انتخاب وضعيت محيطى.•
.FASTEXTدسترسى به يك منوى •

تنظيم مجدد اقلام داخل منو به مقادير تنظيم
شده در كارخانه.
 براى بكارگيرى اجزاىاستفاده از دكمه 

اختيارى.

صفحه
۳۲

۱۳

۰۲
۲۷
۳۰
۲۴
۳۷
۳۷

۲۳ ٬۲۲
۲۴

۳۱
۲۲

۲۱
۲۲

۲۹
۱۹
۳۰
۱۹

۰۳
۴۶

۰۳
۲۶
۳۰
۳۶

۳۱

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

wk

qd

qf

qg

qh

qj

qk
ql

w;

ws

wd

wf    

wg

wh

wj

wa
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 I�2�K:	��T � ���'" 2P�E 

• /	'�P� �d5“HD/DVD 1” I� “HD/DVD 2”,Ka7 ���0 !1�/E ��	
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 ��,)%� ��������%� �	H
��#� J	G1 $	( �C�DTV h)P Q�)��* �G;= )'D Y/PB/PRQ�)�� 2'0��* +, ,

 2'0��%� Q�)�	* �V5� 	_)(C �/��%� 2P�%�G/B/R/HD/VD Q)@%	* �0	i� 2 �

h&]�X
•:�'%	�%� :�/	g�� �'0 2H
� ��	
��� $������%�

� i"� `/=� G�j>%"�V�"� `/=� G�j>3�X�b6 ���!"�
1125i1080i�y~�y
750p720p�y~�y
625p576p�y
625i576i�y

525p480p�y
525i480i�y

�Fk, ������ X l�2�!�� d�(]

8�H"� A�> �"�

 �"�1  4� 2
38���i=� ���&@ 1>�6

8�H"� 12�
3c@�$ �&56

�"�-L 63D&E�
-R 63�F:�

�����.� ����� !"� #$ %&� '� %()�

:+,�-.� ,�/$

8���i=� ���&@ 12�
3c@�$ �&56

���&@ A�> �"�
8���i=�

72!�



a������ ��	
��� ������� �	�����

TV

VIDEO

DRC-MF

HD/DVD

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9

JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET

A/B

P
R

O
G

IN
D

E
X

M
E

N
U

TWIN PROG+

TWIN PROG–

��������� ��&�')
YT� � ������ :V'Z`�%�I �F	��%� +<
%� �W_ ����

�'H%	Z* x	'
%� YTt �$������%� .�_	`= v	dl� 	G%	�����
���* Y5 +T��%� .�SI �	����	* :	'���%�

1 JKLM!O�����.� ����� !"� 1&KN!" 
/	U��#� !�I �" ��	
��� $������%� $�T� 	=�d5

 )g} � v�3�E1?Z�� ,K)�S#� $��%	* $������%� �" 
!/1���* Y5 +T��%� .�SI 4�5 

2,�,d� l�mFmV!��E ����� !"� n$���E �!>�
 n$��2"�PROG +/–O	�k,�� ,�,d� 4� 

,R��	P Y= ���T � x	,/V% �H<d%	*
 ?Z��-/--VM=E +,)%� +l r,�� +,)%� 
 ?Z��-/-- +l 2 +l 5�K

%9:;$
•	H�)
� �'�	l qy .�  ���'�%� !�I I� k=	�)H%� +,/ 	=� n)�� ,��	
��� $������%� 2Z`� 	=�d5r)'"�� �=V5 )GU� �

E �,	�K�Kq7 ���0 !1�/E 9��"> 2'Z`�%� 4�5 9�'Gm> ��F	, 4�5 ��1� � 9�,	� )'"��> ?H� p �C� 

1�-o=� 

PROG 1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8

0

9
4�

PROG

HD/DVD

	�k,�� ,�,d�

JUMP

PROG
+/–

2 +/–



���
��

 �
��

	

�� 

�
���

���
 ��

��
�


�

a7 ����� ��	
��� ������� �	�����

%R�/E ����� !"� n$���E ,�&!>�
a ?Z��PROG +/–	��Z3= �* ���S�I r�
� s���PROG +/–�[�D) � k=	�)H%� +,/ )GU� 	=�d5 

%9:;$
•V'%� N'% �W_ �./�6%� ��`�� �, ,�5)<* $������%� k=	�)* /	�A� 	=�d5r�2�P ��1I 4�5 

E #�+� 9� ��1

�i"
	�,}= 2'Z`�%� �,��r

2=	T%	* 2'Z`�%� �,��
:�6%� ]��<= ?H3�

:�6%� +�T�
2;<=E ���'�%� 2P� �_	`�

���'" �)'=	( ,���'�%� :	�'�	(
K��%�

:	��T � 2P� .�_	`=
Z`=EX :	���@�� 2DVD,

��,/ �������� �	H
��� J	G1
DTVK

�
*	<%� .	d
%� 4%� ����
4�5 :	=��� � n)��

 �g	`%�*

JKLM
@/1�

 )g} � v�3�1�)�S#� $��%	* ��	
��� $������%� �" 
!���	
��� $������%� 4�5 

2 +/–�
%�

t I�E t,9� ���'"> ,9� ���'"> ,9a ���'"> /	'�P# K��	
��� $������%� 4�5 
 ,9q ���'">“HD/DVD 1” I� “HD/DVD 2”�

 ?Z�� ,$������%� �g	g 4%� .����%a I�E t�K��	
��� $������%� 4�5 
HD/DVD /	'�P# “HD/DVD 1” I� “HD/DVD 2”�

 ?Z�� ,$������%� �g	g 4%� .����%a I�E t�K��	
��� $������%� �" 

JUMP�
�

*	3��I ,:�6%�~./�6%� :	j'G� f�* n)��r:�6%�~./�6%� :	j'G� ���A� ,���'�%� !�I I� k=	�)H%� +,/ 
	bH�)
� ����l � ��* �g	`%� 4�5 ��I)� �r�

72!�



a8����� ��	
��� ������� �	�����

Q�	��� RPS) EG 4�

1JKLM  O%E�5�=� +�=� �(9X �� �"�
.)g	H= �	
�#� B,}= ��H�r��* 

��% @H�

2Op�&!/X �$�YR hL�VE f5�X q�"� ���&�"� 7L4 4� ����� !"� +�Yk �!>�

3 JKLM!/1�&0�� X 1FV"� #R rk�!� �� �����.� ����� ! " 8�,� �s� 	�Y"� tko$ %Z&(!E Sk 4� [O
 )g} � v�
���%	
�)H%� $��%	* ��	
��� $������%� �" 

u����� tko$ v�K"�
 ?Z�� ?Z�� I� ,9�	
�� B,}= :s�D> ./	H�%� )GU� $� 4%� !��"	
�� ��	
��� $������%� �" 
%9:;$

•��	
��� $������%� 2'Z`� ��* R�5	� Y5 ���� .�  +T� �'�	�= L� �	����� I� /�/J� L� ?Z� +�� +% �C�
	'F	
�� ����� ��	
��� $������%� $	" �	
��� B,}= �	����	*r,$������%� .�_	`= ��0��  �/	U��#� !�I 4%� 

���* Y5 +T��%� .�SI �" I� ��	
��� $������%� �" +T� {	��= I� /J L� ?Z��

T�U�� RPS) EG 4�
 JKLMO%E�5�=� +�=� �(9X �� �"� 

R* Y= �'d=�%� .� � /	'�P� dTt
a� :�)��%� �y , q� , �y , 7� , uy ,

��
',�
.)g	H= x�d%� B,}= ��H�r@H� ��* 

��%

	�Y"� tko$ v�K".
?Z�� ���	
��� $������%� 2'Z`� �,I� I� 9x�� B,}= :s�D> ./	H�%� )GU� $� 4%� 

c0�k� � �VE

u��&!�� tko$ � %R�� �
 �VE

%�&k� �w �VE

	�� tko$ � %�&k� � �VE

-E���% E�C� �D�� 9��?H� 5 6��



��
��

���
 	


��
�� 

�
�
��

�

�� ������	 �����	 ������

������� 	
���� ��
���

����� ��� ��
���
 ������ �	
�� �	��� 

���
�� ����� ��� �����
��	����

	������ �
�����������������	  ���� ��! "#�$	

��$��%�� ���� ��! "#�$	
�	&' ()*	+��,&�-� ����. /� 0��1 ���2 �	3 ��! "#�$	

��456��789  ):! /'	�; ����4�	�  �<�% �= ���'��	 ����4�	 >�*�  �<�% �� �?� ?@	 �A��* B ���	 ���4�	  C�A. "#�$	

���� ��� ��
���
 ������ �	
�� �	��� 

���
�� ����� ��� �����
�!����

	������ �
����������� ���-�	+  D:5��	 �	�!E	 F�� �&�� GH�	 I*	��	+ �������&�	 ��4�	 F�	 J���$E	

���	���� ���-�	 �����	+ �	�!E	 F�� �&�� GH�	 ��4�	 F�	 J���$E	
�K��L��K����	 ��4�	 ,��M�$	

��456�/'	�; ���!�  �<�% �= ���'��	 ���4�	 >�*�  �<�% �� �?� ?@	 �A��* B ���	 ��4�	  C�A. "#�$	
�78N  ):!

"� �#
•�D�O P��QR�= � ����!� >�* ?��.� KS% /'	�; ����@E	  �<�% ,��-�$�T ��4�	+ ���4�	 J�*+O >�* 

�78�  ):! �= ����4�	� >�* ?��.� KS%+ NU  ):!

����� ����� ��
���
�����

���CA��	 >�*+ ��4�	+ ���4�	 J�*+	 ����@	 P��Q
���456�  �$	�T �45��	 V����@	 WSX

0 JUMP

PROG

OPTION RESET



Y9������	 �����	 ������

����� �
��� ��� ��� �� ��!
— “DRC-MF”
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(DRC-MF)���' �	3 ��! �&`��a J����$b	  !?= 
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:" − + e f J�*+	 ��  g#h�	 J�*+E	 &X	 ����@E	 P��Q

 %�:��  �M�MX ��! �&`��� ��Yi9 − + e f� /*��	
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388 Additional Information

Sony KP-FX432/532  M91/M31 (GE) (GB/FR/CT/CS/PR/AR) 4-097-473-21 (1)

                       KP-FX532M91                                                KP-FX432M91
                                                                          KP-FX432M31

3 picture tubes, 3 lenses, horizontal inline system

7 inch high-brightnes monochorome tubes (6.3 raster size), with optical coupling
and liquid cooling system

High performance, large-diameter highbrid lens F1.0

53 inches                                                                      43 inches

B/G, I, D/K, M

PAL, PAL 60, SECAM, NTSC4.43, NTSC3.58

NICAM Stereo/Bilingual B/G, I, D/K

VHF : E2 to E12 / UHF : E21 to E69 / CATV : S01 to S03, S1 to S41

UHF : B21 to B68 / CATV : S01 to S03, S1 to S41

VHF : C1 to C12, R1 to R12 / UHF : C13 to C57, R21 to R60 /
CATV : S01 to S03, S1 to S41, Z1 to Z39

VHF : A2 to A13 / UHF : A14 to A79/
CATV : A-8 to A-2, A to W+4, W+6 to W+84

75-ohm external terminal

15W + 15W

Input: 4 Output: 1 Phono jacks; 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms

Input: 6 Output: 1 Phono jacks; 500 mVrms

Input: 2 Y: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms,
unbalanced, sync negative
C: 0.286 Vp-p, 75 ohms

Input: 2 Phono jacks
Y: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms, sync negative
PB/CB: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms
PR/CR: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms
Audio: 500 mVrms

Input: 1 Phono jacks
G: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms
B: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms
R: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms
HD: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms
VD: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms

Output: 1 Stereo minijack

110-240 V AC, 50/60Hz (KP-FX432/532M91)

220-240V AC, 50/60Hz (KP-FX432M31)

250 W

                     1136 × 1438 × 666                                            926 × 1255 × 534

                             80                                                                     62

Projection system

Picture tube

Projection lenses

Screen size

Television system

Color system

Stereo/Bilingual
system

Channel coverage
B/G

I

D/K

M

8(Antenna)

Audio output (Speaker)

Number of terminal

 (Video)

 (Audio)

 (S Video)

 (Component
Video)

 (G/B/R/HD/
VD Video)

i (Headphones)

Power requirements

Power consumption (W)

Dimensions (w/h/d, mm)

Mass (kg)

Printed in Malaysia

Specifications

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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